
NOTICE OF REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF 
KENILWORTH SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER 38, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS 

THE 14TH DAY OF DECEMBER, 2015 
 

PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN the Board of Education of Kenilworth School District Number 38, Cook County, 
Illinois, will hold a Regular Meeting on the 14th day of December, 2015 at 6:00 o’clock p.m., for the Closed Session 
meeting in Room 252 and at 7:30 o’clock p.m. for the Open Session in the Library Technology Center of The Joseph 
Sears School, 542 Abbotsford Road, Kenilworth, Illinois. 
 

 
Room 252 (Closed Session – 6 p.m.) 
 
I. CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL 
 

Present     Absent    Present    Absent 
Scott Wallace  ______     ______ Melinda Kelly  ______      ______ 
Suzanne Nelson  ______     ______ Timothy Kollar  ______      ______ 
Danielle Boros  ______     ______ Stacey Van Metre ______      ______ 
Donna Keller  ______      ______ 
   

II. CLOSED SESSION TO CONSIDER INFORMATION REGARDING SPECIFIC EMPLOYEE 
MATTERS, FINANCIAL MATTERS AND PENDING OR PROBABLE LITIGATION, AND 
PURCHASE OR LEASE OF REAL PROPERTY FOR USE OF THE PUBLIC BODY 

 
Library Technology Center (Open Session – 7:30 p.m.) 

 
III. CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL 
 

Present     Absent    Present    Absent 
Scott Wallace  ______      ______ Melinda Kelly  ______      ______ 
Suzanne Nelson  ______      ______ Timothy Kollar  ______      ______ 
Danielle Boros  ______      ______ Stacey Van Metre ______      ______ 
Donna Keller  ______      ______ 

 
 

IV. PUBLIC COMMENT (See posted Rules of Public Comment) 
 

V. FINANCIAL 
A. Public Hearing for the 2015 Tax Levy 
B. Discussion of and Potential Action to Adopt 2015 Levy  

 
VI. ADMINISTRATIVE REPORTS  

A. Freedom of Information Act Requests 
B. Report from the Superintendent 

➢  Discussion of the 2016-2017 School Year Calendar  
➢  Discussion of the Revised 2015-2016 Annual Board of Education Meeting Schedule 
➢  Discussion of Board Policy Revisions  

B. Report from the Chief School Business Officer 
➢ Accounts Payable Review 
➢ Discussion of Fiscal Year 2015 Audit  
➢ Discussion of Recommendation for Architectural Services 

C. Report from the Principal 
➢  Presentation of PARCC Results 
➢  Instructional Facilitator Update 

D. Report from the Director of Student Services  
➢  Update on RtI 
➢  Update on District Withdrawals from NSSED 

 



VII. CONSENT AGENDA 
A. Approval of Minutes of the November 16, 2015, Regular Meeting and Closed Session  
B. Approval of Financial Report for November 2015 
C. Approval of Investment Reports for November 2015 
D. Approval of Accounts Payable for November 17, 2015 to December 14, 2015 
E. Destruction of Closed Session Recordings for January, April, May and June 2014 
F. Approval of Board Policy Revisions: 2:160 School Board - Board Attorney; 2:260 School Board 

Uniform Grievance Procedure; 4:50 Operational Services – Payment Procedures; 5:50 Personnel – 
Drug and Alcohol-Free Workplace; 5:170 General Personnel – Copyright Compliance;  5:270 
Educational Support Personnel – Employment At-Will Compensation and Assignment; 5:290 
Educational Support Personnel – Employment Termination and Suspensions; 7:10 Students – Equal 
Educational Opportunities;, 7:40 Students – Non-Public School Students, Including Parochial and 
Home-Schooled Students; 7:260 Students – Exemption from Physical Activity; 7:310 Students – 
Restrictions on Publications; 7:325 Students – Student Fundraising Activities and 8:80  Community 
Relations – Gifts to the District 

G. Approval of New Board Policy Related Administrative Procedure:  5:170 AP4 Administrative 
Procedure - Designation of Digital Millennium Copyright Act (DMCA) Agent Registration Process  
Facility Management and Building Programs 

H. Approval of Two Certified Employee Requests for Retirement 
I. Approval to Hire Long Term Substitute, Ms. Marguerite Tuten  

 
VIII. OLD BUSINESS 

A. Potential Action to Approve Recommendation for Architectural Services to DLA Architects 
B. Discussion of the FY16 School Climate Survey 
C. Discussion of and Potential Endorsement of District Website Provider 
D. Board Committee Reports including Comments and Questions 

 
IX. NEW BUSINESS 

A. Potential Action to Accept the Fiscal Year 2015 Audit  
B. Potential Action to Approve the 2016-2017 School Year Calendar  
C. Potential Action to Approve the Revised 2015-2016 Annual Board of Education Meeting Schedule 

 
X. OTHER BUSINESS 

 
XI. PUBLIC COMMENT (See attached Rules of Public Comment) 

 
XII. ADJOURNMENT 

 
Dated the 11th day of December, 2015. 

 
 

 
        Chike Erokwu 
        Secretary, Board of Education 
        Kenilworth School District No. 38 
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To: Kenilworth School District No. 38 Board of Education 
 
From:  Dr. Crystal LeRoy, Superintendent/Chief School Business Official 
 
Date: December 14, 2015 
 
Re: 2015 Tax Levy 
 
 
 
Background Information 

Adopting a levy on an annual basis is one of the major functions of our Board of 
Education. Excluding the State’s on-behalf payment, residential property taxes generate 
approximately 91% of all revenues for the District. 

Commonly used terms during the levy adoption process are:  

Levy 

• The formal request by a school district for a certain amount of revenue to be 
generated by the property tax. This formal request must be sent to the County 
Clerk prior to the last Tuesday in December. The levy determines the total 
amount to be raised by property taxes.  

 
Extension 

• The process in which the County Clerk determines the tax rate needed to raise the 
revenue (levy) certified by each taxing district in the county. 

• The actual dollar amount billed to property taxpayers in a district. 

Equalized Assessed Value 

• The assessed value multiplied by the state equalization factor (the multiplier), 
which is determined by the Department of Revenue; this gives the property value 
from which the tax rate is calculated after deducting exemptions. 

 

New Growth 

• New improvements or additions to existing buildings on any parcel of real 
property that increased the assessed value of that real property during the levy 
year. It does not include maintenance and repairs. The value of the new property 
is limited to the actual assessed value added by the new improvement multiplied 
by the state equalization factor. 
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Truth in Taxation Act 

The Truth in Taxation Act (Public Act 88-455) requires Boards of Education to determine 
the amount of money to be raised by property taxes not less than 20 days prior to the 
adoption of the aggregate tax levy. If the estimate of the aggregate tax levy (excluding 
Debt Service levy) exceeds 105% of the amount extended the previous year then, a public 
hearing must be held prior to the levy adoption. 

The notice for the hearing must be published in a local newspaper (no more than 14 days 
and no less that 7 days) prior to the date of any such hearing. Based on the current 2015 
Levy Estimate, a Truth in Taxation hearing is not required.  However, it is a common 
practice for school districts to hold a Truth in Taxation hearing even if the amount of the 
request is below the legal limit (105% of prior year extension).  

 

At the December board meeting, the Board will be asked to certify that it has complied 
with the regulations of the Truth in Taxation Act. 

Based on these requirements, the following levy calendar calls for determination of a 
proposed levy at the November 18th Board of Education meeting. 

November 3, 2015 Building and Finance Committee meeting. Review 
2015 Levy material. Determine amount of proposed 
levy.  

November 18, 2015 Board of Education meeting. Review 2015 Levy 
material. Determine amount of proposed levy. This 
determination must not be made less than 20 days 
prior to the levy adoption. 

December 4, 2015 Prescribed form of notice of public hearing must be 
published in a newspaper with general circulation 
within the school district no more than fourteen nor 
less than seven days prior to the public hearing. 
(Optional) 

December 14, 2015 Scheduled Board of Education meeting. Public hearing 
on proposed 2015 levy at 7:30 p.m. and adoption of 
2015 levy. 

December 29, 2015 Last day to file 2015 levy with the Cook County Clerk. 



 

DR. CRYSTAL S. LEROY, SUPERINTENDENT / CHIEF SCHOOL BUSINESS OFFICIAL  
MRS. KENDRA N. WALLACE, PRINCIPAL          MS. JULIA R. JONES, DIRECTOR OF STUDENT SERVICES 

     
542 Abbotsford Road   Kenilworth, Illinois 60043   phone: 847.256.5006   fax: 847.256.4418   www.kenilworth38.org 

 

 

Summary 

As noted above, the Board of Education approved the 2015 Tax Levy Estimate at the 
November Board Meeting. 

The estimated levy is based upon several variables including the Consumer Price Index 
(CPI), the value of new construction, the county multiplier, and the Limiting Rate 
calculation. The CPI has been determined to increase 0.8% over the prior year’s final 
extension; the other variables have to be finalized. All assumptions were based on the 
analysis of historical data, local trends and future projections. The Administration 
recommends your favorable approval of the 2015 Tax Levy. 

 



Original: X
Amended:

A copy of this Certificate of Tax Levy shall be filed with the County Clerk of each county in which the school district is located 
on or before the last Tuesday of December.

District Name District Number County

Amount of Levy

Educational $ Fire Prevention & Safety  * $
Operations & Maintenance $ Tort Immunity $
Transportation $ Special Education $
Working Cash $ Leasing $
Municipal Retirement $ Other $
Social Security $ Other $

Total Levy $
*  Includes Fire Prevention, Safety, Energy Conservation, Disabled Accessibility, School Security, 

See explanation on reverse side.    and Specified Repair Purposes.
Note:     Any district proposing to adopt a levy must comply with

the provisions set forth in the Truth in Taxation Law.

We hereby certify that we require:
the sum of dollars to be levied as a special tax for educational purposes; and
the sum of dollars to be levied as a special tax for operations and maintenance purposes; and
the sum of dollars to be levied as a special tax for transportation purposes; and
the sum of dollars to be levied as a special tax for a working cash fund; and
the sum of dollars to be levied as a special tax for municipal retirement purposes; and
the sum of dollars to be levied as a special tax for social security purposes; and
the sum of dollars to be levied as a special tax for fire prevention, safety, energy conservation,

disabled accessibility, school security and specified repair purposes; and
the sum of dollars to be levied as a special tax for tort immunity purposes; and
the sum of dollars to be levied as a special tax for special education purposes; and
the sum of dollars to be levied as a special tax for leasing of educational facilities 

or computer technology or both, and temporary relocation expense purposes; and
the sum of dollars to be levied as a special tax for ; and
the sum of dollars to be levied as a special tax for 
on the taxable property of our school district for the year .

Signed this 14 day of December 2015 .
(President)

When any school is authorized to issue bonds, the school board shall file a certified copy of the resolution in the office of the county clerk of each county in which the district is
situated to provide for the issuance of the bonds and to levy a tax to pay for them.  The county clerk shall extend the tax for bonds and interest as set forth in the certified copy
of the resolution, each year during the life of the bond issue.  Therefore to avoid a possible duplication of tax levies, the school board should not include a levy for bonds and
interest in the district's annual tax levy.

Number of bond issues of said school district that have not been paid in full .

This is to certify that the Certificate of Tax Levy for School District No. , County,

Illinois, on the equalized assesed value of all taxable property of said school district for the year ,
was filed in the office of the County Clerk of this County on .

In addition to an extension of taxes authorized by levies made by the Board of Education (Directors), an additional extension(s)
will be made, as authorized by resolution(s) on file in this office, to provide funds to retire bonds and pay interest thereon.  
The total levy, as provided in the original resolution(s), for said purposes for the year , is $ .

ISBE Form 50-02 (06/2015) ctl2015.xls
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27,454
0

0

0
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27,454
0
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CERTIFICATE OF TAX LEVY

0
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Kenilworth School District 0---38

(Date)

0
174,983

0
0

(Detach and Return to School District)

174,983

0
0 0

221,064

221,064

11,434,553

0
0

ILLINOIS STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION

(County)

(Signature of County Clerk)

(Clerk or Secretary of the School Board of Said School District)

Cook

1,520,675

0



EXPLANATION

The school board of any school district having a population of less than 500,000 inhabitants may levy a tax annually, for
educational purposes, upon all the taxable property of the district at the value, as equalized or assessed by the Department of 
Revenue (Section 17-2 of the School Code).

The school board of any school district having a population of less than 500,000 inhabitants may levy a tax annually, for
operations and maintenance purposes, upon all the taxable property of the district at the value, as equalized or assessed 
by the Department of Revenue (Section 17-2 of the School Code).

The school board of any school district having a population of less than 500,000 inhabitants may levy a tax annually, for 
transportation purposes, upon all the taxable property of the district at the value, as equalized or assessed by the Department 
of Revenue (Section 17-2 of the School Code).

The school board of any school district having a population of less than 500,000 inhabitants may levy a tax known as a 
Working Cash Fund Tax upon all the taxable property of the district, annually  (Section 20-3 of the School Code).

The school board of any school district may levy a tax for municipal retirement purposes in a sum sufficient to provide all the
contributions required of the school district by including the amount to be levied for such purposes in the Certificate of Tax Levy
for other school taxes, or such district may file with the county clerk a separate certificate or resolution setting forth the amount
of tax to be levied for such purpose (40 ILCS 5/7-171).

The school board of any school district may levy a tax for social security (includes Medicare only) purposes in a sum
sufficient to provide all the contributions required of the school district by including the amount to be levied for such purposes
in the Certificate of Tax Levy for other taxes, or such district may file with the county clerk a separate certificate or resolution
setting forth the amount of tax to be levied for such purpose (40 ILCS 5/21-110, 21-110.1).

The school board of any school district having a population of less than 500,000 inhabitants may levy a tax upon all the
taxable property of the district at the value as equalized or assessed by the Department of Revenue for the purposes of
professional surveys, alterations, and reconstruction for fire prevention, safety, energy conservation, disabled accessibility,
school security, and specified repair purposes upon meeting certain statutory conditions (Section 17-2.11 of the School Code).

The school board of any school district may levy a tax upon all the taxable property within the district for tort immunity
purposes in a sum sufficient to pay the costs of purchasing such insurance or sufficient to pay any tort judgment, settlement,
or insurance imposed upon it under the Local Government and Governmental Employees Tort Immunity Act including liabilities
under the Workers' Compensation Act, Occupational Diseases Act, or the Unemployment Insurance Act 745 ILCS 10/9-107
and Section 17-2.5 of the School Code).

The school board of any school district may levy, with voter approval, a tax upon the full, fair cash value as equalized or
assessed by the Department of Revenue within the district for capital improvement purposes (which levy is in addition to that for
building purposes) and such funds are to be levied, accumulated, and spent only in accordance with Section 17-2.3 of the School
Code.

The school board of any school district having a population of less than 500,000 inhabitants, by proper resolution, may levy
an annual tax upon the full, fair cash value as equalized or assessed by the Department of Revenue for special education 
purposes including the purposes authorized by Section 10-22.31b and Section 17-2.2a of the School Code.

The school board of any school district having a population of less than 500,000 inhabitants, with voter approval, may levy 
a tax annually, for summer school purposes, upon all the taxable property of the district at the value, as equalized or assessed
by the Department of Revenue (Section 17-2.1 of the School Code).

The school board of any school district having a population of less than 500,000 inhabitants may, by proper resolution, levy 
an annual tax upon the value as equalized or assessed by the Department of Revenue for a period of not more than five years
for area vocational education building purposes including the purposes authorized by Section 10-22.31b of the School Code,
upon the condition that there are not sufficient funds available in the operations and maintenance fund of the district to pay the
cost thereof.  Such tax shall not be levied without the prior approval of the State Superintendent of Education and prior approval
by a majority of the electors voting upon the proposition at a general or special election (Section 17-2.4 of the School Code).

The school board of any school district having a population of less than 500,000 inhabitants may levy an annual tax not to
exceed 0.05% upon the taxable property, as equalized or assessed by the Department of Revenue, for the purposes of leasing
educational facilities or computer technology or both, and for temporary relocation expense (Section 17-2.2c of the School Code).

The school board of any school district, upon determining that a surplus of funds is available, shall adopt a resolution or 
ordinance reducing the tax levy of such district for the year for which the resolution or ordinance is adopted.  The district shall
certify the action to the county clerk who shall abate the levy in accordance with the provision of the ordinance (35 
ILCS 200/18-20).

The Truth in Taxation Law affects all units of local government, school districts, and community colleges, including home rule
units, who are authorized to levy property taxes.  For the requirements of the law, refer to 35 ILCS 200/18-55 et seq.  



 

 

 CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH 
 THE TRUTH IN TAXATION LAW 
 
 
 I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I am President of the Board of Education of 

Kenilworth School District No. 38, County of Cook, State of Illinois; and 

 I do further certify that the Board of Education of said district adopted a “Resolution 

Regarding Estimated Amounts Necessary to be Levied for the Year 2015,” at a regularly 

convened meeting held on the 14th day of November 2015, said date being at least 20 days 

preceding the adoption of the aggregate tax levy of the district; and 

 I do further certify that the estimated amount of taxes necessary to be levied for the year 

2015, and the aggregate levy of the district for 2015 as adopted, did not exceed 105% of the 

amount of taxes extended or estimated to be extended, exclusive of election costs and bond and 

interest costs, and including any amount abated prior to such extension, upon the levy of the 

district for 2015, such that the provisions of sections 18-65 through 18-85 of the Truth in 

Taxation Law were not applicable to the adoption of said 2015 aggregate levy. 

 
      _____________________________________ 
      Scott Wallace, President 
      BOARD OF EDUCATION 
      KENILWORTH SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 38     
      COUNTY OF COOK 
      STATE OF ILLINOIS 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
__________________________ 
Chike Erokwu, Board Secretary 
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To: Kenilworth School District No. 38 Board of Education 
 
From:  Dr. Crystal LeRoy, Superintendent/Chief School Business Official 
 
Date: December 14, 2015 
 
Re: Superintendent’s Report 
 
 
 
2016-2017 School Year Calendar  
Attached to this report is the proposed calendar for The Joseph Sears School 2016-2017 
school year.  This calendar attempts to mirror the District’s historical start and end dates, 
as well as federal and local holidays.  Ideally, the New Trier Township feeder districts 
try to mirror the New Trier High School calendar.  However, this will be a challenge 
over the next few years, as New Trier works through their construction schedule. For 
your reference, attached is a copy of the 2016-2017 New Trier High School Calendar.  
 
 
Revised 2015-2016 Annual Board of Education Meeting Schedule 
The current 2015-2016 Regular Board of Education Meeting Schedule does not include a 
meeting for January 2016. At this time, the Board of Education would like to add a 
regular Board meeting on Tuesday, January 19, 2015.  Attached is a copy of the revised 
meeting schedule.  This is an action item that will require Board approval under “New 
Business.” 
 
Board Policy Revisions  
Historically, policy revisions have been reviewed at the appropriate committee prior to 
being presented to the entire Board of Education. The attached policy revisions are being 
introduced to the Board of Education members for the first time. I would like to review 
the procedure for policy revisions going forward.  
 
Should you have any questions or concerns regarding this report, please do not hesitate 
to contact me. 
 
 
 
 



                                 Presented to the Board of Education December 14, 2015   

Kenilworth School District No. 38 
Draft 2016-2017 School Year Calendar 

 
AUGUST  25  No School - Teachers’ Institute 

26       Teachers’ Institute - Meet and Greet  
29 First Day of Student Attendance -Half Day of School for Kindergarten through 8th 

Grades (8:20 a.m.–11:30 a.m.) – Teachers’ Institute in the afternoon 
 

     SEPTEMBER  5 No School – Labor Day Holiday 
6 Late Arrival for Students (9:20 a.m.) 
 First Day of Junior Kindergarten 

  
     OCTOBER  3 No School – Local School Holiday  

 10 No School – Columbus Day Holiday 
 11  No School – Teachers’ Institute  
 12 No School – Local School Holiday 
  13 Late Arrival for Students (9:20 a.m.) 
 20 Student Dismissal at 12:05 p.m. - Parent/Teacher Conferences (2:00-9:00 p.m.) 
 21 No School – Parent/Teacher Conferences (8:00 a.m.-3:00 p.m.) 
 
NOVEMBER 23-25 No School – Thanksgiving Break  
 28  Late Arrival for Students (9:20 a.m.) 

 
DECEMBER 19-30  No School – Winter Break  

 
JANUARY 2 No School – Winter Break 
 3 Late Arrival for Students (9:20 a.m.) - School Resumes 
 16 No School – Martin Luther King, Jr. Day Holiday 
  
FEBRUARY 14-15 Parent/Teacher Conferences (4:00 p.m. - 8:00 p.m.) – Regular Student  
  Attendance Days 
 16 No School – Teachers’ Institute Day 
 17 No School  
 20 No School – Presidents’ Day Holiday 
 21 Late Arrival for Students (9:20 a.m.) 

 
MARCH 27-31  No School – Spring Break 
   

 
APRIL 3 Late Arrival for Students (9:20 a.m.)- School Resumes 
 14 No School - Local School Holiday 
    
MAY 29 No School – Memorial Day Holiday 
 30 Late Arrival for Students (9:20 a.m.) 
 
JUNE 8 Eighth Grade Graduation (5:00 p.m.) 

 9 Last Day of School (8:20 a.m.–12:05 p.m.)- Only if no Emergency Days are Used 
 12-16 Emergency Days to be Used as Required 



Approved December 15, 2014 
Board of Education Regular Meeting             

   

 
   NEW TRIER TOWNSHIP HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT 203 

2016-2017 SCHOOL YEAR CALENDAR 
 

       
2016 August 25 Thursday Opening Institute – Day 1 
  26 Friday Institute – Day 2 
  29 Monday First Day of Student Attendance 

 September  5 Monday Labor Day – Holiday (no school or work) 
   23 Friday Early Dismissal for Students (N/12:00 p.m. & W/12:20 p.m.) 
  26 Monday Late Arrival for Students (N/10:15 a.m. & W/10:35 a.m.) 
 
  October 6 Thursday Freshman Go-To-School Night (Northfield Campus) 
     Regular School Day on Winnetka Campus 
  12 Wednesday Yom Kippur – Holiday (no school or work) 
  19 Wednesday PLAN testing for sophomores; PSAT/ACT testing for juniors; 
    Senior schedule TBA; Early Dismissal for freshmen (N/12:45 p.m.) 
  28 Friday First Quarter Ends 
 
 November  9 Wednesday Parent-Teacher Conferences (evening)  
      (regular day for students) 
   10 Thursday Parent-Teacher Conferences (afternoon and 
     evening) (no school for students) 
  11 Friday Institute Day (no school for students)  
  24, 25 Thursday – Friday Thanksgiving – Holiday (no school or work) 

 December  17 Saturday Winter Break Begins   
 
2017 January  3 Tuesday School Resumes after Winter Break 
  16, 17, 18 Monday – Wednesday First Semester Exams 
  19 Thursday Grading Day (see footnote #1 below) 
  20 Friday Last Day of First Semester 
  23 Monday Second Semester Begins  
 
 February 24 Friday Institute Day (no school for students) (IHSA State Meet) 
 

 March 3 Friday Early Dismissal for Students (N/12:00 p.m. & W/12:20 p.m.) 
  6 Monday Late Arrival for Students (N/10:15 a.m. & W/10:35 a.m.) 
  24 Friday Third Quarter Ends 
  25 Saturday Spring Break begins 
   
 April 3 Monday Classes Resume 
  14 Friday Early Dismissal for Students (N/12:00 p.m. & W/12:20 p.m.) 
  17 Monday Late Arrival for Students (N/10:15 a.m. & W/10:35 a.m.) 
   
 May 29 Monday Memorial Day – Holiday (no school or work) 
 
 June 1,2 Thursday, Friday Second Semester Exams 
  4 Sunday Commencement – (exact time and date TBA) 
     Welsh-Ryan Arena – Northwestern University 
  5 Monday Second Semester Exams 
  6  Tuesday Grading Day (see footnote #2 below) 

  7 Wednesday Last Day of Student Attendance 
Tentative Dates  
for Summer School 2017: 
June 12 – July 28 
_______________________________________________________________________________________________  
 **Grading days are tentatively scheduled and frequently used as make up days or exam days. Family travel is highly discouraged. 

1. If an emergency day is used on or before January 18, then January 19 will be a student final exam day. 
2. If an emergency day is used on or after January 20, then June 6 will be a student final exam day. 

 
          



 
 
 
 

Kenilworth School District No. 38 
2015-2016 Annual Board of Education  

Regular Meeting Schedule 
DRAFT 

  

Regular Board of Education meetings are generally held the third Monday of each month at 6:30 p.m. 
(Closed Session) with the Open Session beginning at 7:30 p.m. Committee meetings are scheduled 

according to the availability of committee members. 

2015-2016 School Year Meeting Dates – Submitted for Approval 12-14-15 

  
Monday, August 17, 2015 

  
Monday, September 21, 2015 

  
Monday, November 16, 2015 

  
Monday, December 14, 2015* 

 
Tuesday, January 19, 2016* 

  
Monday, February 8, 2016* 

  
Monday, March 14, 2016* 

  
Monday, April 18 2016 

  
Monday, May 16, 2016 

  
Monday, June 20, 2016 

                                                             

*Unless designated otherwise, all Regular Meetings are scheduled on the third Monday of each month.  
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School Board 

Board Attorney 

The School Board may enter into agreements for legal services with one or more attorneys or law 

firms to be the Board Attorney(s). The Board Attorney represents the School Board in its capacity as 

the governing body for the School District. The Board Attorney shall not represent another client if 

the representation involves a concurrent conflict of interest, unless permitted by the Ill. Rules of 

Professional Conduct adopted by the Ill. Supreme Court. The Board Attorney serves on a retainer or 

other fee arrangement as determined in advance.  The Board Attorney will provide services as 

described in the agreement for legal services. The District will only pay for legal services that are 

provided in accordance with the agreement for legal services or are otherwise authorized by this 

policy or a majority of the Board. 

The Superintendent, his or her designee, or Board President, are authorized to confer with and/or seek 

the legal advice of the Board Attorney. The Board may authorize a specific member to confer with 

legal counsel on its behalf. 

The Superintendent may authorize the Board Attorney to represent the District in any legal matter 

until the Board has an opportunity to consider the matter. 

The Board retains the right to consult with or employ other attorneys and to terminate the service of 

any attorney. 

 

LEGAL REF.: Rule 1.7 (Conflict of Interest: Current Clients) and Rule 1.13 (Organization as 

Client) of the Ill. Rules of Professional Conduct adopted by the Ill. Supreme 

Court. 

CROSS REF.: 4:60 (Purchases and Contracts) 
 



 

2:160 Adopted 09-21-09 

 Proposed Revisions December 2015 

 Page 1 of 1 

Kenilworth School District No. 38 2:160 

 

School Board 

Board Attorney 

The School Board may enter into agreements for legal services with one or more attorneys or law 

firms to be the Board Attorney(s). 1 The Board Attorney represents the School Board in its capacity 

as the governing body for the School District. The Board Attorney shall not represent another client if 

the representation involves a concurrent conflict of interest, unless permitted by the Ill. Rules of 

Professional Conduct adopted by the Ill. Supreme Court. 2The School Board may enter into an 

agreement for legal services with a specific attorney or law firm.  The Board Attorney serves on a 

retainer or other fee arrangement as determined in advance.  The Board Attorney will provide 

services as described in the agreement for legal services. The District will only pay for legal services 

that are provided in accordance with the agreement for legal services or are otherwise authorized by 

this policy or a majority of the Board. 

The Superintendent, his or her designee, or Board President, are authorized to confer with and/or seek 

the legal advice of the Board Attorney. The Board may authorize a specific member to confer with 

legal counsel on its behalf. 

The Superintendent may authorize the Board Attorney to represent the District in any legal matter 

until the Board has an opportunity to consider the matter. 

The Board retains the right to consult with or employ other attorneys and to terminate the service of 

any attorney. 

 

 

The footnotes are not intended to be part of the adopted policy; they should be removed before the policy is adopted.  

1 The attorney’s selection and duties are totally within the board’s discretion – bidding is not required (105 ILCS 

5/10-20.21).  

2 This is a restatement of Rule 1.7 (Conflict of Interest: Current Clients) and Rule 1.13 (Organization as Client) of 

the Ill. Rules of Professional Conduct, at www.illinoiscourts.gov/supremecourt/rules/art_viii/default_new.asp.   

 

LEGAL REF.: Rule 1.7 (Conflict of Interest: Current Clients) and Rule 1.13 (Organization as 

Client) of the Ill. Rules of Professional Conduct adopted by the Ill. Supreme 

Court. 

CROSS REF.: 4:60 (Purchases and Contracts) 
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Kenilworth School District No. 38 2:260 

 

School Board 

Uniform Grievance Procedure  

A student, parent/guardian, employee, or community member should notify any District Complaint 

Manager if he or she believes that the School Board, its employees, or agents have violated his or her 

rights guaranteed by the State or federal Constitution, State or federal statute, or Board policy, or have 

a complaint regarding: 

1. Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act; 

2. Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972; 

3. Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973; 

4. Individuals With Disabilities Education Act, 20 U.S.C. §1400 et seq.; 

5. Title VI of the Civil Rights Act, 42 U.S.C. §2000d et seq.; 

6. Equal Employment Opportunities Act (Title VII of the Civil Rights Act), 42 U.S.C. §2000e 

et seq.; 

7. Sexual harassment (Illinois Human Rights Act, Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, and 

Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972);  

8. Bullying, 105 ILCS 5/27-23.7  

9. Misuse of funds received for services to improve educational opportunities for educationally 

disadvantaged or deprived children;  

10. Curriculum, instructional materials, and/or programs; 

11. Victims’ Economic Security and Safety Act, 820 ILCS 180; 

12. Illinois Equal Pay Act of 2003, 820 ILCS 112; 

13. Provision of services to homeless students; or 

14. Illinois Whistleblower Act, 740 ILCS 174/1 et seq. 

15.  Employee Credit Privacy Act, 820 ILCS 70/  

 

The Complaint Manager will first attempt to resolve complaints without resorting to this grievance 

procedure . If a complaint is filed under this procedure, the Complaint Manager will address the 

complaint promptly and equitably. A student and/or parent/guardian filing a complaint under this 

procedure may forego any informal suggestions and/or attempts to resolve it and may proceed 

directly to the grievance procedure. In certain circumstances, depending on the seriousness of the 

complained of conduct and other factors, the Complaint Manager will not require a student or 

parent/guardian complaining of any form of harassment, discrimination, bullying or misconduct to 

attempt to resolve allegations directly with the accused (or the accused’s parents/guardians); this 

includes mediation.   

Right to Pursue Other Remedies Not Impaired  

The right of a person to prompt and equitable resolution of a complaint filed hereunder shall not be 

impaired by the person’s pursuit of other remedies, e.g., criminal complaints, civil actions, etc.  Use 

of this grievance procedure is not a prerequisite to the pursuit of other remedies and use of this 

grievance procedure does not extend any filing deadline related to the pursuit of other remedies. If a 

person is pursuing another remedy subject to a complaint under this policy, the District will continue 

with a simultaneous investigation under this policy.   

 

Deadlines 
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All deadlines may be extended by the Complaint Manager as he or she deems appropriate.  As used in 

this policy, school business days means days on which the District’s main office is open. 

Filing a Complaint 

A person (hereinafter Complainant) who wishes to avail him or herself of this grievance procedure 

may do so by filing a complaint with any District Complaint Manager.  The Complainant shall not be 

required to file a complaint with a particular Complaint Manager and may request a Complaint 

Manager of the same gender.  The Complaint Manager may request the Complainant to provide a 

written statement regarding the nature of the complaint or require a meeting with a student’s 

parent(s)/guardian(s).  The Complaint Manager shall assist the Complainant as needed. 

For bullying and cyber-bullying, the Complaint Manager shall process and review the complaint 

according to Board policy 7:180, Prevention of and Response to Bullying, Intimidation, and 

Harassment, in addition to any response required by this policy. 

Investigation 

The Complaint Manager will investigate the complaint or appoint a qualified person to undertake the 

investigation on his or her behalf. The Complaint Manager shall ensure both parties have an equal 

opportunity to present evidence during an investigation. If the Complainant is a student, the 

Complaint Manager will notify his or her parent(s)/guardian(s) that they may attend any investigatory 

meetings in which their child is involved.  The complaint and identity of the Complainant will not be 

disclosed except:  (1) as required by law, this policy, or (2) as necessary to fully investigate the 

complaint, or (3) as authorized by the Complainant. 

The identity of any student witnesses will not be disclosed except:  (1) as required by law or any 

collective bargaining agreement, or (2) as necessary to fully investigate the complaint, or (3) as 

authorized by the parent/guardian of the student witness, or by the student if the student is 18 years or 

age or older. 

The Complaint Manager will inform, at regular intervals, the person(s) filing a complaint under this 

procedure about the status of the investigation. Within 30 school business days of the date the 

complaint was filed, the Complaint Manager shall file a written report of his or her findings with the 

Superintendent.  The Complaint Manager may request an extension of time.  If a complaint of sexual 

harassment contains allegations involving the Superintendent, the written report shall be filed with the 

Board, which will make a decision in accordance with Section 3 of this policy.  The Superintendent 

will keep the Board informed of all complaints. 

Decision and Appeal 

Within 5 school business days after receiving the Complaint Manager’s report, the Superintendent 

shall mail his or her written decision to the Complainant and the accused by first class, U.S. mail as 

well as the Complaint Manager. All decisions shall be based upon the preponderance of evidence 

standard. 

Within 10 school business days after receiving the Superintendent’s decision, the Complainant or the 

accused may appeal the decision to the Board by making a written request to the Complaint Manager.  

The Complaint Manager shall promptly forward all materials relative to the complaint and appeal to 

the Board.  Within 30 school business days, the Board shall affirm, reverse, or amend the 

Superintendent’s decision or direct the Superintendent to gather additional information.  Within 5 

school business days of the Board’s decision, the Superintendent shall inform the Complainant and 

the accused of the Board’s action.  
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This grievance procedure shall not be construed to create an independent right to a Board hearing.  

The failure to strictly follow the timelines in this grievance procedure shall not prejudice any party. 

Appointing Nondiscrimination Coordinator and Complaint Managers  

The Superintendent shall appoint a Nondiscrimination Coordinator to manage the District’s efforts to 

provide equal opportunity employment and educational opportunities and prohibit the harassment of 

employees, students, and others. The Nondiscrimination Coordinator also serves as the District’s Title 

IX Coordinator.  

The Superintendent shall appoint at least one Complaint Manager to administer the complaint process 

in this policy. The Superintendent will appoint two Complaint Managers, one of each gender. The 

District’s Nondiscrimination Coordinator may be appointed as one of the Complaint Managers. 

The Superintendent shall insert into this policy and keep current the names, addresses, and telephone 

numbers of the Nondiscrimination Coordinator and the Complaint Managers. 

Nondiscrimination Coordinator: 

Dr. Crystal LeRoy  
Superintendent 

542 Abbotsford Road 
 

Address 

Kenilworth, Illinois 60043 
 

Email: cleroy@kenilworth38.org  

(847)853-3803___________________________ 

 

Telephone  

Complaint Managers: 

Mrs. Kendra Wallace  Mr. Jeff Rosen 
Principal 

542 Abbotsford Road 
 Interim Administrator/Evaluator 

542 Abbotsford Road 
Address 

Kenilworth, Illinois 60043 
 Address 

Kenilworth, Illinois 60043 

Email: kwallace@kenilworth38.org 

(847) 853-3802 

 Email: jrosen@kenilworth38.org 

 (847) 853-3830 
Telephone  Telephone 

 

LEGAL REF.: Age Discrimination in Employment Act, 29 U.S.C. §621 et seq. 

Americans With Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. §12101 et seq. 

Equal Employment Opportunities Act (Title VII of the Civil Rights Act), 42 U.S.C. 

§2000e et seq. 

Equal Pay Act, 29 U.S.C. §206(d). 

Genetic Information Nondiscrimination Act, 42 U.S.C. §2000ff et seq. 

Immigration Reform and Control Act, 8 U.S.C. §1324a et seq. 

McKinney Homeless Assistance Act, 42 U.S.C. §11431 et seq. 

Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. §791 et seq. 

Title VI of the Civil Rights Act, 42 U.S.C. §2000d et seq. 
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Title IX of the Education Amendments, 20 U.S.C. §1681 et seq. 

105 ILCS 5/2-3.8, 5/3-10, 5/10-20.7a, 5/10-22.5, 5/22-19, 5/24-4, 5/27-1, 5/27-

23.7, and 45/1-15. 

Illinois Genetic Information Privacy Act, 410 ILCS 513/. 

Illinois Whistleblower Act, 740 ILCS 174/. 

Illinois Human Rights Act, 775 ILCS 5/. 

Victims’ Economic Security and Safety Act, 820 ILCS 180, 56 Ill.Admin.Code 

Part 280. 

Equal Pay Act of 2003, 820 ILCS 112/. 

Employee Credit Privacy Act, 820 ILCS 70/. 

23 Ill.Admin.Code §§1.240 and 200-40. 

CROSS REF.: 5:10 (Equal Employment Opportunity and Minority Recruitment), 5:20 

(Workplace Harassment Prohibited), 5:30 (Hiring Process and Criteria), 6:140 

(Education of Homeless Children), 6:170 (Title I Programs), 6:260 (Complaints 

About Curriculum, Instructional Materials, and Programs), 7:10 (Equal 

Educational Opportunities), 7:20 (Harassment of Students Prohibited), 7:180 

(Preventing Bullying, Intimidation, and Harassment), 8:70 (Accommodating 

Individuals with Disabilities), 8:110 (Public Suggestions and Concerns) 
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Kenilworth School District No. 38 2:260 

 

School Board 

Uniform Grievance Procedure  

A student, parent/guardian, employee, or community member should notify any District Complaint 

Manager if he or she believes that the School Board, its employees, or agents have violated his or her 

rights guaranteed by the State or federal Constitution, State or federal statute, or Board policy, or have 

a complaint regarding: 

1. Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act; 

2. Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972; 

3. Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973; 

4. Individuals With Disabilities Education Act, 20 U.S.C. §1400 et seq.; 

5. Title VI of the Civil Rights Act, 42 U.S.C. §2000d et seq.; 

6. Equal Employment Opportunities Act (Title VII of the Civil Rights Act), 42 U.S.C. §2000e 

et seq.; 

7. Sexual harassment (Illinois Human Rights Act, Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, and 

Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972);  

8. Bullying, 105 ILCS 5/27-23.7  

9. Misuse of funds received for services to improve educational opportunities for educationally 

disadvantaged or deprived children;  

10. Curriculum, instructional materials, and/or programs; 

11. Victims’ Economic Security and Safety Act, 820 ILCS 180; 

12. Illinois Equal Pay Act of 2003, 820 ILCS 112; 

13. Provision of services to homeless students; or 

14. Illinois Whistleblower Act, 740 ILCS 174/1 et seq. 

15.  Employee Credit Privacy Act, 820 ILCS 70/.  

 

The Complaint Manager will first attempt to resolve complaints without resorting to this grievance 

procedure and,. if If a complaint is filed, to under this procedure, the Complaint Manager will address 

the complaint promptly and equitably. A student and/or parent/guardian filing a complaint under this 

procedure may forego any informal suggestions and/or attempts to resolve it and may proceed 

directly to the grievance procedure. In certain circumstances, depending on the seriousness of the 

complained of conduct and other factors, the Complaint Manager will not require a student or 

parent/guardian complaining of any form of harassment, discrimination, bullying or misconduct to 

attempt to resolve allegations directly with the accused (or the accused’s parents/guardians); this 

includes mediation.   

Right to Pursue Other Remedies Not Impaired  

The right of a person to prompt and equitable resolution of a complaint filed hereunder shall not be 

impaired by the person’s pursuit of other remedies, e.g., criminal complaints, civil actions, etc..  Use 

of this grievance procedure is not a prerequisite to the pursuit of other remedies and use of this 

grievance procedure does not extend any filing deadline related to the pursuit of other remedies. If a 

person is pursuing another remedy subject to a complaint under this policy, the District will continue 

with a simultaneous investigation under this policy.   
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Deadlines 

All deadlines may be extended by the Complaint Manager as he or she deems appropriate.  As used in 

this policy, “school business days” means days on which the District’s main office is open. 

Filing a Complaint 

A person (hereinafter Complainant) who wishes to avail him or herself of this grievance procedure 

may do so by filing a complaint with any District Complaint Manager.  The Complainant shall not be 

required to file a complaint with a particular Complaint Manager and may request a Complaint 

Manager of the same gender.  The Complaint Manager may request the Complainant to provide a 

written statement regarding the nature of the complaint or require a meeting with a student’s 

parent(s)/guardian(s).  The Complaint Manager shall assist the Complainant as needed. 

For bullying and cyber-bullying, the Complaint Manager shall process and review the complaint 

according to Board policy 7:180, Prevention of and Response to Bullying, Intimidation, and 

Harassment, in addition to any response required by this policy. 

Investigation 

The Complaint Manager will investigate the complaint or appoint a qualified person to undertake the 

investigation on his or her behalf. The Complaint Manager shall ensure both parties have an equal 

opportunity to present evidence during an investigation. If the Complainant is a student, the 

Complaint Manager will notify his or her parent(s)/guardian(s) that they may attend any investigatory 

meetings in which their child is involved.  The complaint and identity of the Complainant will not be 

disclosed except:  (1) as required by law, this policy, or (2) as necessary to fully investigate the 

complaint, or (3) as authorized by the Complainant. 

The identity of any student witnesses will not be disclosed except:  (1) as required by law or any 

collective bargaining agreement, or (2) as necessary to fully investigate the complaint, or (3) as 

authorized by the parent/guardian of the student witness, or by the student if the student is 18 years or 

age or older. 

The Complaint Manager will inform, at regular intervals, the person(s) filing a complaint under this 

procedure about the status of the investigation.Within 30 school business days of the date the 

complaint was filed, the Complaint Manager shall file a written report of his or her findings with the 

Superintendent.  The Complaint Manager may request an extension of time.  If a complaint of sexual 

harassment contains allegations involving the Superintendent, the written report shall be filed with the 

Board, which will make a decision in accordance with Section 3 of this policy.  The Superintendent 

will keep the Board informed of all complaints. 

Decision and Appeal 

Within 5 school business days after receiving the Complaint Manager’s report, the Superintendent 

shall mail his or her written decision to the Complainant and the accused by U.S. mail, first class, 

U.S. mail as well as the Complaint Manager. All decisions shall be based upon the preponderance of 

evidence standard. 

Within 10 school business days after receiving the Superintendent’s decision, the Complainant or the 

accused may appeal the decision to the Board by making a written request to the Complaint Manager.  

The Complaint Manager shall promptly forward all materials relative to the complaint and appeal to 

the Board.  Within 30 school business days, the Board shall affirm, reverse, or amend the 

Superintendent’s decision or direct the Superintendent to gather additional information.  Within 5 
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school business days of the Board’s decision, the Superintendent shall inform the Complainant and 

the accused of the Board’s action.  

This grievance procedure shall not be construed to create an independent right to a Board hearing.  

The failure to strictly follow the timelines in this grievance procedure shall not prejudice any party. 

Appointing Nondiscrimination Coordinator and Complaint Managers  

The Superintendent shall appoint a Nondiscrimination Coordinator to manage the District’s efforts to 

provide equal opportunity employment and educational opportunities and prohibit the harassment of 

employees, students, and others. The Nondiscrimination Coordinator also serves as the District’s Title 

IX Coordinator.  

The Superintendent shall appoint at least one Complaint Manager to administer the complaint process 

in this policy. The Superintendent will appoint two Complaint Managers, one of each gender. The 

District’s Nondiscrimination Coordinator may be appointed as one of the Complaint Managers. 

The Superintendent shall insert into this policy and keep current the names, addresses, and telephone 

numbers of the Nondiscrimination Coordinator and the Complaint Managers. 

Nondiscrimination Coordinator: 

Dr. Crystal LeRoy  
Superintendent 

542 Abbotsford Road 
 

Address 

Kenilworth, Illinois 60043 
 

Email: cleroy@kenilworth38.org  

(847)853-3803___________________________ 

 

Telephone  

Complaint Managers: 

Mrs. Kendra Wallace  Mr. Jeff Rosen 
Principal 

542 Abbotsford Road 
 Interim Administrator/Evaluator 

542 Abbotsford Road 
Address 

Kenilworth, Illinois 60043 
 Address 

Kenilworth, Illinois 60043 

Email: kwallace@kenilworth38.org 

(847) 853-3802 

 Email: jrosen@kenilworth38.org 

 (847) 853-3830 
Telephone  Telephone 

 

LEGAL REF.: Age Discrimination in Employment Act, 29 U.S.C. §621 et seq. 

Americans With Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. §12101 et seq. 

Equal Employment Opportunities Act (Title VII of the Civil Rights Act), 42 U.S.C. 

§2000e et seq. 

Equal Pay Act, 29 U.S.C. §206(d). 

Genetic Information Nondiscrimination Act, 42 U.S.C. §2000ff et seq. 

Immigration Reform and Control Act, 8 U.S.C. §1324a et seq. 
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McKinney Homeless Assistance Act, 42 U.S.C. §11431 et seq. 

Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. §791 et seq. 

Title VI of the Civil Rights Act, 42 U.S.C. §2000d et seq. 

Title IX of the Education Amendments, 20 U.S.C. §1681 et seq. 

105 ILCS 5/2-3.8, 5/3-10, 5/10-20.7a, 5/10-22.5, 5/22-19, 5/24-4, 5/27-1, 5/27-

23.7, and 45/1-15. 

Illinois Genetic Information Privacy Act, 410 ILCS 513/. 

Illinois Whistleblower Act, 740 ILCS 174/. 

Illinois Human Rights Act, 775 ILCS 5/. 

Victims’ Economic Security and Safety Act, 820 ILCS 180, 56 Ill.Admin.Code 

Part 280. 

Equal Pay Act of 2003, 820 ILCS 112/. 

Employee Credit Privacy Act, 820 ILCS 70/. 

23 Ill.Admin.Code §§1.240 and 200-40. 

CROSS REF.: 5:10 (Equal Employment Opportunity and Minority Recruitment), 5:20 

(Workplace Harassment Prohibited), 5:30 (Hiring Process and Criteria), 6:140 

(Education of Homeless Children), 6:170 (Title I Programs), 6:260 (Complaints 

About Curriculum, Instructional Materials, and Programs), 7:10 (Equal 

Educational Opportunities), 7:20 (Harassment of Students Prohibited), 7:180 

(Preventing Bullying, Intimidation, and Harassment), 8:70 (Accommodating 

Individuals with Disabilities), 8:110 (Public Suggestions and Concerns) 
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Operational Services 

Payment Procedures  

The Treasurer shall prepare a list of all due and payable bills, indicating vendor name and amount, 

and shall present it to the School Board in advance of the Board’s first regular monthly meeting, or, if 

necessary, a special meeting.  These bills are reviewed by the Board, after which they may be 

approved for payment by Board order. Approval of all bills shall be given by a roll call vote and the 

votes shall be recorded in the minutes. The Treasurer shall pay the bills after receiving a Board order 

or pertinent portions of the Board minutes, even if the minutes are unapproved, provided the order or 

minutes are signed by the Board President and Secretary, or a majority of the Board.  

The Treasurer is authorized, without further Board approval, to pay Social Security taxes and other 

recurring bills, such as utility bills. These disbursements shall be included in the listing of bills 

presented to the Board. 

The Board authorizes the Superintendent or designee to establish revolving funds and a petty cash 

fund system for lunchrooms, athletics, or similar purposes, provided such funds are maintained in 

accordance with Board policy 4:80, Accounting and Audits, and remain in the custody of an employee 

who is properly bonded according to State law.  

LEGAL REF.: 105 ILCS 5/8-16, 5/10-7, and 5/10-20.19. 

23 Ill.Admin.Code §100.70. 

CROSS REF.: 4:60 (Purchases and Contracts), 4:80 (Accounting and Audits) 
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Operational Services 

Payment Procedures  

The Treasurer shall prepare a list of all due and payable bills, indicating vendor name and amount, 

and shall present it to the School Board in advance of the Board’s first regular monthly meeting, or, if 

necessary, a special meeting.  These bills are reviewed by the Board, after which they may be 

approved for payment by Board order. Approval of all bills shall be given by a roll call vote and the 

votes shall be recorded in the minutes. The Treasurer shall pay the bills after receiving a Board order 

or pertinent portions of the Board minutes, even if the minutes are unapproved, provided the order or 

minutes are signed by the Board President and Secretary, or a majority of the Board.  

The Treasurer is authorized, without further Board approval, to pay Social Security taxes and other 

recurring bills, such as utility bills. These disbursements shall be included in the listing of bills 

presented to the Board. 

The Board authorizes the Superintendent or designee to establish revolving funds and a petty cash 

fund system for lunchrooms, athletics, or similar purposes, provided such funds are maintained in 

accordance with Board policy 4:80, Accounting and Audits, and remain in the custody of an employee 

who is properly bonded according to State law.  

LEGAL REF.: 105 ILCS 5/8-16, 5/10-7, and 5/10-20.19. 

23 Ill.Admin.Code §100.70. 

CROSS REF.: 4:60 (Purchases and Contracts), 4:80 (Accounting and Audits) 
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General Personnel 

Drug- and Alcohol-Free Workplace; Tobacco and Electronic Cigarette Prohibition  

All District workplaces are drug- and alcohol-free workplaces.  All employees are prohibited from 

engaging in any of the following activities while on District premises or while performing work for 

the District: 

1. Unlawful manufacture, dispensing, distribution, possession, or use, or being under the 

influence of an illegal or controlled substance. and 

2. Distribution, consumption, use, possession, or being under the influence of an alcoholic 

beverage; being present on District premises or while performing work for the District when 

alcohol consumption is detectible, regardless of when and/or where the use occurred. 

3. Possession or use of medical cannabis  

For purposes of this policy a controlled substance means a substance that is: 

1. Not legally obtainable, 

2. Being used in a manner different than prescribed, 

3. Legally obtainable, but has not been legally obtained, or 

4. Referenced in federal or State controlled substance acts. 

As a condition of employment, each employee shall:  

1. Abide by the terms of the Board policy respecting a drug- and alcohol-free workplace; and 

2. Notify his or her supervisor of his or her conviction under any criminal drug statute for a 

violation occurring on the District premises or while performing work for the District, no 

later than 5 calendar days after such a conviction. 

Unless otherwise prohibited by this policy, prescription and over-the-counter medications are not 

prohibited when taken in standard dosages and/or according to prescriptions from the employee’s 

licensed health care provider, provided that an employee’s work performance is not impaired.  

To make employees aware of the dangers of drug and alcohol abuse, the Superintendent or designee 

shall:  

1. Provide each employee with a copy of this policy. 

2. Post notice of this policy in a place where other information for employees is posted.  

3. Make available materials from local, State, and national anti-drug and alcohol-abuse 

organizations.  

4. Enlist the aid of community and State agencies with drug and alcohol informational and 

rehabilitation programs to provide information to District employees. 

5. Establish a drug-free awareness program to inform employees about: 

a. The dangers of drug abuse in the workplace, 
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b. Available drug and alcohol counseling, rehabilitation, re-entry, and any employee 

assistance programs, and 

c. The penalties that the District may impose upon employees for violations of this policy. 

Tobacco and Electronic Cigarette Prohibition 

All employees are covered by the conduct prohibitions contained in policy 8:30, Visitors to and 

Conduct on School Property. The prohibition on the use of tobacco products and electronic cigarettes 

applies both (1) when an employee is on school property, and (2) while an employee is performing 

work for the District at a school event regardless of the event’s location. Tobacco shall have the 

meaning provided in section 10-20.5b of the School Code. Electronic Cigarette is defined as a 

cigarette-shaped device containing a nicotine non-nicotine based liquid that is vaporized and inhaled. 

District Action Upon Violation of Policy 

An employee who violates this policy may be subject to disciplinary action, up to and including 

termination of employment.  Alternatively, the School Board may require an employee to 

successfully complete an appropriate drug- or alcohol-abuse rehabilitation program. 

The Board shall take disciplinary action with respect to an employee convicted of a drug offense in 

the workplace within 30 days after receiving notice of the conviction.  

Should District employees be engaged in the performance of work under a federal contract or grant, 

or under a State contract or grant of $5,000 or more, the Superintendent shall notify the appropriate 

State or federal agency from which the District receives contract or grant monies of the employee’s 

conviction within 10 days after receiving notice of the conviction.  

LEGAL REF.: Americans With Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. §12114. 

Compassionate Use of Medical Cannabis Pilot Program, 410 ILCS 130/. 

Controlled Substances Act, 21 U.S.C. §812; 21 C.F.R. §1308.11-1308.15. 

Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1988, 41 U.S.C. §8101 et seq. 

Safe and Drug-Free School and Communities Act of 1994, 20 U.S.C. §7101 et seq. 

Drug-Free Workplace Act, 30 ILCS 580/. 

105 ILCS 5/10-20.5b. 

 

CROSS REF.:       8:30 (Visitors to and Conduct on School Property) 
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General Personnel 

Drug- and Alcohol-Free Workplace; Tobacco and Electronic Cigarette Prohibition  

All District workplaces are drug- and alcohol-free workplaces.  All employees are prohibited from 

engaging in any of the following activities while on District premises or while performing work for 

the District: 

1. Unlawful manufacture, dispensing, distribution, possession, or use, or being under the 

influence of an illegal or controlled substance. and 

2. Distribution, consumption, use, possession, or being under the influence of an alcoholic 

beverage; being present on District premises or while performing work for the District when 

alcohol consumption is detectible, regardless of when and/or where the use occurred. 

3. Possession or use of medical cannabis  

For purposes of this policy a controlled substance means a substance that is: 

1. Not legally obtainable, 

2. Being used in a manner different than prescribed, 

3. Legally obtainable, but has not been legally obtained, or 

4. Referenced in federal or State controlled substance acts. 

As a condition of employment, each employee shall:  

1. Abide by the terms of the Board policy respecting a drug- and alcohol-free workplace; and 

2. Notify his or her supervisor of his or her conviction under any criminal drug statute for a 

violation occurring on the District premises or while performing work for the District, no 

later than 5 calendar days after such a conviction. 

Unless otherwise prohibited by this policy, prescription and over-the-counter medications are not 

prohibited when taken in standard dosages and/or according to prescriptions from the employee’s 

licensed health care provider, provided that an employee’s work performance is not impaired.  

To make employees aware of the dangers of drug and alcohol abuse, the Superintendent or designee 

shall:  

1. Provide each employee with a copy of this policy. 

2. Post notice of this policy in a place where other information for employees is posted.  

3. Make available materials from local, State, and national anti-drug and alcohol-abuse 

organizations.  

4. Enlist the aid of community and State agencies with drug and alcohol informational and 

rehabilitation programs to provide information to District employees. 

5. Establish a drug-free awareness program to inform employees about: 

a. The dangers of drug abuse in the workplace, 
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b. Available drug and alcohol counseling, rehabilitation, re-entry, and any employee 

assistance programs, and 

c. The penalties that the District may impose upon employees for violations of this policy. 

Tobacco and Electronic Cigarette Prohibition 

All employees are covered by the conduct prohibitions contained in policy 8:30, Visitors to and 

Conduct on School Property. The prohibition on the use of tobacco products and electronic cigarettes 

applies both (1) when an employee is on school property, and (2) while an employee is performing 

work for the District at a school event regardless of the event’s location. Tobacco shall have the 

meaning provided in section 10-20.5b of the School Code. Electronic Cigarette is defined as a 

cigarette-shaped device containing a nicotine non-nicotine based liquid that is vaporized and inhaled. 

District Action Upon Violation of Policy 

An employee who violates this policy may be subject to disciplinary action, up to and including 

termination of employment.  Alternatively, the School Board may require an employee to 

successfully complete an appropriate drug- or alcohol-abuse rehabilitation program. 

The Board shall take disciplinary action with respect to an employee convicted of a drug offense in 

the workplace within 30 days after receiving notice of the conviction.  

Should District employees be engaged in the performance of work under a federal contract or grant, 

or under a State contract or grant of $5,000 or more, the Superintendent shall notify the appropriate 

State or federal agency from which the District receives contract or grant monies of the employee’s 

conviction within 10 days after receiving notice of the conviction.  

LEGAL REF.: Americans With Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. §12114. 

Compassionate Use of Medical Cannabis Pilot Program, 410 ILCS 130/. 

Controlled Substances Act, 21 U.S.C. §812; 21 C.F.R. §1308.11-1308.15. 

Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1988, 41 U.S.C. §8101 et seq. 

Safe and Drug-Free School and Communities Act of 1994, 20 U.S.C. §7101 et seq. 

Drug-Free Workplace Act, 30 ILCS 580/. 

105 ILCS 5/10-20.5b. 

 

CROSS REF.:       8:30 (Visitors to and Conduct on School Property) 
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General Personnel 

Administrative Procedure - Designation of District Digital Millennium Copyright Act 
(DMCA) Agent; Registration Process 

Before using this exhibit, consult the Board Attorney to first identify whether the District is an online 

service provider (OSP) under the DMCA. The DMCA is an amendment to 17 U.S.C. §101 et seq. It 

provides certain limitations on the liability of OSPs for copyright infringement under the DMCA’s 

Safe Harbor Provision (SHP). OSPs are operators of websites that allow users to generate content of 

their own and upload that content to the OSP’s website.  

If the District is an OSP, the SHP shields the District from being sued when or if infringing 

copyrighted content is uploaded to its website(s), and it provides limitations on liability for storage, at 

the direction of a user, of copyrighted material residing on a system or network controlled or operated 

by or for an OSP. The SHP is only available if an OSP designates an agent to receive notifications of 

claimed infringement, provides the agent’s contact information to the U.S. Copyright Office, and 

posts that information on the its website in a location accessible to the public 

(www.copyright.gov/onlinesp/). 

If the District is an OSP, the Superintendent or designee will follow these steps to identify and 

register a DMCA agent to receive notifications of claimed infringement:   

1. Identify an agent to receive notification of claims of infringement. This may be the 

Superintendent, an Assistant Superintendent, or another administrator.  

2. Fill out the Interim Designation Form (www.copyright.gov/onlinesp/agent.pdf) to designate a 

DMCA agent (designation of agent), or, if changing agents, use the Amended Designation 

Form (www.copyright.gov/onlinesp/agenta.pdf) to amend a previously designated agent. 

Note: The Amended Designation Form replaces a previously filed Interim Designation Form. 

3. Determine the fee (listed on the forms discussed in #2). Note: Consult the Board Attorney 

about filing alternative names when registering and whether additional fees may apply. The 

fee for filing allows for the listing of only one name for OSP. It is the OSP’s legal name. If 

the District uses other names or additional URLs, it should include them in the same filing to 

avoid additional fees to register.  

4. Draft a check payable to the Register of Copyrights and mail it and the form to: Copyright 

RRP, P.O. Box 71537, Washington, DC 20024. 

5. Post the District’s DMCA agent’s contact information in a publicly accessible location on the 

website. See policy 5:170, Copyright. Note: Consult the Board Attorney about further steps 

necessary for registering and posting DMCA agent information. For example, some websites 

make users verify that they are not infringing copyright when they upload content, along with 

a Terms of Service and Copyright Policy. Other steps may include training from the Board 

Attorney about procedures to terminate repeat infringers, responding to takedown notices, 

etc. 

LEGAL REF.: Federal Copyright Law of 1976, 17 U.S.C. §101 et seq.  

 

http://www.copyright.gov/onlinesp/
http://www.copyright.gov/onlinesp/agent.pdf
http://www.copyright.gov/onlinesp/agenta.pdf
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 General Personnel 
 
Copyright 

 
Copyright Compliance 

 

District 38 intends to adhere to provisions of the federal Copyright Act of 1976, as amended, 

which afford copyright protection to original works of authorship including literary, pictorial, 

graphic and audiovisual works as well as to computer software. 

 

While staff members may use appropriate supplementary materials, it is each staff member's 

responsibility to abide by the District's copyright compliance procedures and to obey the 

copyright laws. No staff member shall, without first obtaining the permission of the 

Superintendent or designee, install or download any program on a District owned computer. The 

District is not responsible for any violations of the copyright laws by its staff or students. A staff 

member should contact the Superintendent or designee whenever the staff member is uncertain 

about whether using or copying material complies with the District's procedures or is permissible 

under the law, or wants assistance on when and how to obtain proper authorization. At no time 

shall it be necessary for a District staff member to violate copyright laws in order to perform 

properly his or her duties. 

 

Copyright Infringement; Designationof District Digital Mellennium Copyright Act 

(DMCA) Agent 

 

The employee listed below receives complaints about copyright infringement within the use of 

the District’s online services. The Superintendent or designee will register this information with 

the federal Copyright Office as required by federal law. 

District DMCA Agent: 

  
Name 

 
 

Address 

 
 

Email 
 

Telephone 

 
 

 

 

Works Made for Hire 

 

Instructional Materials 
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The Superintendent or designee shall manage the development of instructional materials and 

computer programs by employees during the scope of their employment, in accordance with 

State and federal laws and School Board policies. Whenever an employee is assigned to develop 

instructional materials and/or computer programs, or otherwise performs such activities within 

the scope of his or her employment, the District shall be the owner of the copyright in any 

resulting materials or programs, which shall be classified as “works for hire”. The District is 

entitled to all proceeds from the sale of works for hire which are instructional materials. Proceeds 

from the sale of computer programs developed by an employee within the scope of employment 

shall be shared between the employee and the District pursuant to agreement as set forth below. 

 

“Proceeds” are the profits after expenses of development, marketing and sale are deducted, and 

shall be computed by the District. 

 

Computer Programs 

 

In accordance with Section 10-23.10(a) of The School Code, an employee who develops a 

computer program as a direct result of his or her duties with the District or through use of the 

District’s facilities is entitled to a share of the proceeds from the District’s sale or marketing of 

the computer program, as agreed to by the District. Neither the employee nor the District may 

receive more than 90% of the proceeds. The negotiation for an employee who is represented by 

an exclusive bargaining representative may be conducted by the bargaining representative. All 

such agreements are subject to Board of Education approval. 

 

The proceeds of a computer program developed by more than one employee shall be equitably 

distributed among such employees in proportion to each employee’s participation in the 

program’s development, and the District. 

  

 

LEGAL REF.  Federal Copyright Act of 1976, as amended, 17 U.S.C. § 101 et seq. 

   105 ILCS 5/10-23.10. 

 

CROSS: REF.: 6:235 (Access to Electronic Networks) 
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 General Personnel 
 
Copyright 

 
Copyright Compliance 

 

District 38 intends to adhere to provisions of the federal Copyright Act of 1976, as amended, 

which afford copyright protection to original works of authorship including literary, pictorial, 

graphic and audiovisual works as well as to computer software. 

 

While staff members may use appropriate supplementary materials, it is each staff member's 

responsibility to abide by the District's copyright compliance procedures and to obey the 

copyright laws. No staff member shall, without first obtaining the permission of the 

Superintendent or designee, install or download any program on a District owned computer. The 

District is not responsible for any violations of the copyright laws by its staff or students. A staff 

member should contact the Superintendent or designee whenever the staff member is uncertain 

about whether using or copying material complies with the District's procedures or is permissible 

under the law, or wants assistance on when and how to obtain proper authorization. At no time 

shall it be necessary for a District staff member to violate copyright laws in order to perform 

properly his or her duties. 

 

Note: the following edit may not be required for our District. Only needed if the District is 

identified as an online service provider (OSP) under the DMCA. Check with District Attorney.) 

 Copyright Infringement; Designationof District Digital Mellennium Copyright Act (DMCA) 

Agent 

 

The employee listed below receives complaints about copyright infringement within the use of 

the District’s online services. The Superintendent or designee will register this information with 

the federal Copyright Office as required by federal law. 

 

District DMCA Agent: 

  
Name 

 
 

Address 

 
 

Email 
 

Telephone 

 
 

 

 

Works Made for Hire 

 

Field Code Changed
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Instructional Materials 
 

The Superintendent or designee shall manage the development of instructional materials and 

computer programs by employees during the scope of their employment, in accordance with 

State and federal laws and School Board policies. Whenever an employee is assigned to develop 

instructional materials and/or computer programs, or otherwise performs such activities within 

the scope of his or her employment, the District shall be the owner of the copyright in any 

resulting materials or programs, which shall be classified as “works for hire”. The District is 

entitled to all proceeds from the sale of works for hire which are instructional materials. Proceeds 

from the sale of computer programs developed by an employee within the scope of employment 

shall be shared between the employee and the District pursuant to agreement as set forth below. 

 

“Proceeds” are the profits after expenses of development, marketing and sale are deducted, and 

shall be computed by the District. 

 

Computer Programs 

 

In accordance with Section 10-23.10(a) of The School Code, an employee who develops a 

computer program as a direct result of his or her duties with the District or through use of the 

District’s facilities is entitled to a share of the proceeds from the District’s sale or marketing of 

the computer program, as agreed to by the District. Neither the employee nor the District may 

receive more than 90% of the proceeds. The negotiation for an employee who is represented by 

an exclusive bargaining representative may be conducted by the bargaining representative. All 

such agreements are subject to Board of Education approval. 

 

The proceeds of a computer program developed by more than one employee shall be equitably 

distributed among such employees in proportion to each employee’s participation in the 

program’s development, and the District. 

  

 

LEGAL REF.  Federal Copyright Act of 1976, as amended, 17 U.S.C. § 101 et  seq. 

   105 ILCS 5/10-23.10. 

 

CROSS: REF.: 6:235 (Access to Electronic Networks) 
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Educational Support Personnel 

Employment At-Will, Compensation, and Assignment  

Employment At-Will  

Unless otherwise specifically provided, District employment is at-will, meaning that employment 

may be terminated by the District or employee at any time for any reason, other than a reason 

prohibited by law, or no reason at all.  Nothing in School Board policy is intended or should be 

construed as altering the employment at-will relationship. 

Compensation 

The Board will determine salary and wages for educational support personnel.  Increments are 

dependent on evidence of continuing satisfactory performance.  An employee covered by the 

overtime provisions in State or federal law, shall not work overtime without the prior authorization 

from the employee’s immediate supervisor. Educational support personnel are paid twice a month.  

Assignment 

The Superintendent is authorized to make assignments and transfers of educational support personnel. 

LEGAL REF.: 105 ILCS 5/10-22.34 and 5/10-23.5. 

CROSS REF.: 5:10 (Equal Employment Opportunity and Minority Recruitment) 5:35 

(Compliance with the Fair Labor Standards Act), 5:290 (Educational Support 

Employee - Employment Termination and Suspensions), 5:310 (Educational 

Support Employee - Compensatory Time-Off) 
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Educational Support Personnel 

Employment At-Will, Compensation, and Assignment  

Employment At-Will  

Unless otherwise specifically provided, District employment is at-will, meaning that employment 

may be terminated by the District or employee at any time for any reason, other than a reason 

prohibited by law, or no reason at all.  Nothing in School Board policy is intended or should be 

construed as altering the employment at-will relationship. 

Compensation 

The Board will determine salary and wages for educational support personnel.  Increments are 

dependent on evidence of continuing satisfactory performance.  An employee covered by the 

overtime provisions in State or federal law, shall not work overtime without the prior authorization 

from the employee’s immediate supervisor. Educational support personnel are paid twice a month.  

Assignment 

The Superintendent is authorized to make assignments and transfers of educational support personnel. 

LEGAL REF.: 105 ILCS 5/10-22.34 and 5/10-23.5. 

Cook v. Eldorado Community Unit School District, No. 03-MR-32 (Ill.App.5, 

2004). 

Duldulao v. St. Mary of Nazareth Hospital, 483 N.E. 2d 956 (Ill.App.1, 1985), 

aff’d in part and remanded, 505 N.E.2d 314 (Ill. 1987). 

Kaiser v. Dixon, 468 N.E. 2d 822 (Ill.App.2, 1984). 

CROSS REF.: 5:10 (Equal Employment Opportunity and Minority Recruitment) 5:35 

(Compliance with the Fair Labor Standards Act), 5:290 (Educational Support 

Employee - Employment Termination and Suspensions), 5:310 (Educational 

Support Employee - Compensatory Time-Off) 
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Educational Support Personnel 

Employment Termination and Suspensions  

Resignation and Retirement 

Employees should provide 2 weeks’ notice of resignation, except when the best interests of the 

District require that the employee resign immediately, or with less than 2 weeks notice . A resignation 

notice cannot be revoked once given.  An employee planning to retire should notify his or her 

supervisor at least 2 months before the retirement date. 

Non-RIF Dismissal  

The District may terminate an at-will employee at any time for any or no reason, but not for a reason 

prohibited by State or federal law. 

Employees who are have a legitimate expectation of continued employment, may be dismissed:  (1) at 

the end of the school year or at the end of their respective contract after being provided appropriate 

notice and after compliance with any applicable contractual provisions, or (2) mid-year or mid-

contract provided appropriate due process procedures are provided. 

The Superintendent is responsible for making dismissal recommendations to the School Board 

consistent with the Board’s goal of having a highly qualified, high performing staff. 

Reduction in Force and Recall  

This section is applicable whenever the Board decides to decrease the number of educational support 

personnel or to discontinue some particular type of educational support service and, as a result of that 

action, an educational support employee is removed, dismissed, or his or her hours are reduced. 

The Board shall use a seniority list to determine the order of dismissal or removal.  The seniority list, 

categorized by positions, shows the length of continuing service of each full-time educational support 

employee.  The employee with the shorter length of continuing service within the respective category 

of position shall be dismissed first.  

Except as provided below, written notice will be given the employee by regular mail and either 

certified mail, return receipt requested, or personal delivery at least 30 days before the employee is 

removed or dismissed, or his or her hours are reduced, together with a statement of honorable 

dismissal and the reason therefore if applicable. The prior written notice will be extended to at least 

90 days if the lay-off is due to the District entering into a contract with a third party for non-

instructional services. The prior written notice will be shortened to at least 5 days before an 

employee’s hours are reduced as a result of an unforeseen reduction in the student population.  

Any vacancies for the following school term or within one calendar year from the beginning of the 

following school term, shall be offered to the employees so removed or dismissed from that category 

or any other category of position provided they are qualified to hold such positions.  

Final Paycheck 

A terminating employee’s final paycheck will be adjusted for any unused, earned vacation credit.  

Employees are paid for all earned vacation.  Terminating employees will receive their final pay on the 

next regular payday following the date of termination, except that an employee dismissed due to a 
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reduction in force shall receive his or her final paycheck on or before the next regular pay date 

following the last day of employment.  

Suspension Without Pay 

The School Board or Superintendent or designee is authorized to suspend an employee without pay as 

a disciplinary measure for misconduct during an investigation into allegations of misconduct or 

pending a dismissal hearing whenever, in the Board or Superintendent’s designee’s judgment, the 

employees’ presence is detrimental to the District. Misconduct includes: 

 Insubordination, including any failure to follow an oral or written directive from a supervisor; 

 Violation of Board policy or Administrative Procedure; 

 Conduct that disrupts or may disrupt the educational program or process; and other sufficient 

causes. 

 

A disciplinary suspension shall be with pay: (1) when the employee is exempt from overtime 

provisions, or (2) until an employee with an employment contract for a definite term is provided a 

notice and hearing.  

Repayment of Compensation and Benefits 

If an employee is suspended with pay, either voluntarily or involuntarily, pending the outcome of a 

criminal investigation or prosecution, and the employee is later dismissed as a result of their criminal 

conviction, the employee must repay to the District all compensation and the value of benefits 

received by him or her during the suspension.  The Superintendent will notify the employee of this 

requirement when the employee is suspended. 

LEGAL REF.: 5 ILCS 430 et seq. 

105 ILCS 5/10-22.34c and 5/10-23.5. 

820 ILCS 105/4a. 

CROSS REF.: 5:240 (Educational Support Personnel - Suspension), 5:270 (Educational Support 

Personnel - Employment At-Will, Compensation, and Assignment) 
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Educational Support Personnel 

Employment Termination and Suspensions  

Resignation and Retirement 

Employees should provide 2 weeks’ notice of resignation, except when the best interests of the 

District require that the employee resign immediately, or with less than 2 weeks notice . A resignation 

notice cannot be revoked once given.  An employee planning to retire should notify his or her 

supervisor at least 2 months before the retirement date. 

Non-RIF Dismissal  

The District may terminate an at-will employee at any time for any or no reason, but not for a reason 

prohibited by State or federal law. 

Employees who are employed annually or have a contract, or who otherwise have a legitimate 

expectation of continued employment, may be dismissed:  (1) at the end of the school year or at the 

end of their respective contract after being provided appropriate notice and after compliance with any 

applicable contractual provisions, or (2) mid-year or mid-contract provided appropriate due process 

procedures are provided. 

The Superintendent is responsible for making dismissal recommendations to the School Board 

consistent with the Board’s goal of having a highly qualified, high performing staff. 

Reduction in Force and Recall  

This section is applicable whenever the Board decides to decrease the number of educational support 

personnel or to discontinue some particular type of educational support service and, as a result of that 

action, an educational support employee is removed, dismissed, or his or her hours are reduced. 

The Board shall use a seniority list to determine the order of dismissal or removal.  The seniority list, 

categorized by positions, shows the length of continuing service of each full-time educational support 

employee.  The employee with the shorter length of continuing service within the respective category 

of position shall be dismissed first.  

Except as provided below, written notice will be given the employee by regular mail and either 

certified mail, return receipt requested, or personal delivery at least 30 days before the employee is 

removed or dismissed, or his or her hours are reduced, together with a statement of honorable 

dismissal and the reason therefore if applicable. The prior written notice will be extended to at least 

90 days if the lay-off is due to the District entering into a contract with a third party for non-

instructional services. The prior written notice will be shortened to at least 5 days before an 

employee’s hours are reduced as a result of an unforeseen reduction in the student population.  

Any vacancies for the following school term or within one calendar year from the beginning of the 

following school term, shall be offered to the employees so removed or dismissed from that category 

or any other category of position provided they are qualified to hold such positions.  

Final Paycheck 

A terminating employee’s final paycheck will be adjusted for any unused, earned vacation credit.  

Employees are paid for all earned vacation.  Terminating employees will receive their final pay on the 

next regular payday following the date of termination, except that an employee dismissed due to a 
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reduction in force shall receive his or her final paycheck on or before the next regular pay date 

following the last day of employment.  

Suspension Without Pay 

The School Board or Superintendent or designee is authorized to suspend an employee without pay as 

a disciplinary measure for misconduct during an investigation into allegations of misconduct or 

pending a dismissal hearing whenever, in the Board or Superintendent’s designee’s judgement, te 

employees’s that ispresence is detrimental to the District, which Misconduct includes: 

 

 Insubordination, including any failure to follow an oral or written directive from a supervisor; 

 Violation of Board policy or Administrative Procedure; 

 Conduct that disrupts or may disrupt the educational program or process; and other sufficient 

causes. 

 Other sufficient causes. 

A disciplinary suspension shall be with pay:  (1) when the employee is exempt from overtime 

provisions, or (2) until an employee with an employment contract for a definite term is provided a 

notice and hearing.  

Repayment of Compensation and Benefits 

If an employee is suspended with pay, either voluntarily or involuntarily, pending the outcome of a 

criminal investigation or prosecution, and the employee is later dismissed as a result of her criminal 

conviction, the employee must repay to the District all compensation and the value of benefits 

received by him or her during the suspension.  The Superintendent will notify the employee of this 

requirement when the employee is suspended. 

Prior to suspending an employee without pay, the Superintendent or designee will meet with the 

employee to present the allegations and give the employee an opportunity to refute the charges. The 

employee will be told the dates and times the suspension will begin and end. 

Any criminal conviction resulting from the investigation or allegations shall require the employee to 

repay to the District all compensation and the value of all benefits received by the employee during 

the suspension.  The Superintendent will notify the employee of this requirement when the employee 

is suspended.  

LEGAL REF.: 5 ILCS 430 et seq. 

105 ILCS 5/10-22.34c and 5/10-23.5. 

820 ILCS 105/4a. 

CROSS REF.: 5:240 (Educational Support Personnel - Suspension), 5:270 (Educational Support 

Personnel - Employment At-Will, Compensation, and Assignment) 
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Students 

Equal Educational Opportunities  

Equal educational and extracurricular opportunities shall be available for all students without regard 

to color, race, nationality, religion, sex, sexual orientation, ancestry, age, physical or mental 

disability, gender identity, status of being homeless, immigration status, order of protection status, 

actual or potential marital or parental status, including pregnancy. Further, the District will not 

knowingly enter into agreements with any entity or any individual that discriminates against students 

on the basis of sex or any other protected status, except that the District remains viewpoint neutral 

when granting access to school facilities under School Board policy 8:20, Community Use of School 

Facilities. Any student may file a discrimination grievance by using Board policy 2:260, Uniform 

Grievance Procedure.  

Sex Equity  

No student shall, based on sex, sexual orientation, or gender identity be denied equal access to 

programs, activities, services, or benefits or be limited in the exercise of any right, privilege, 

advantage, or denied equal access to educational and extracurricular programs and activities. 

Any student may file a sex equity complaint by using Board policy 2:260, Uniform Grievance 

Procedure.  A student may appeal the Board’s resolution of the complaint to the appropriate 

Intermediate Service Center (pursuant to 105 ILCS 5/3-10) and, thereafter, to the State 

Superintendent of Education (pursuant to 105 ILCS 5/2-3.8).  

Administrative Implementation 

The Superintendent shall appoint a Nondiscrimination Coordinator. The Superintendent and Building 

Principal shall use reasonable measures to inform staff members and students of this policy and 

grievance procedure.  

LEGAL REF.: 42 U.S.C. §11431 et seq., McKinney Homeless Assistance Act. 

20 U.S.C. §1681 et seq., Title IX of the Education Amendments implememnted y 

34 C.F.R. Part 106.  

29 U.S.C. §791 et seq., Rehabilitation Act of 1973. 

775 ILCS 35/5, Religious Freedom Restoration Act. 

Ill. Constitution, Art. I, §18.  

Good News Club v. Milford Central School, 121 S.Ct. 2093 (2001). 

105 ILCS 5/3.25b, 3.25d(b), 10-20.12, 10-22.5, and 27-1. 

775 ILCS 5/1-101 et seq., Illinois Human Rights Act. 

23 Ill.Admin.Code §1.240 and Part 200.  

CROSS REF.: 2:260 (Uniform Grievance Procedure), 7:20 (Harassment of Students Prohibited), 

7:50 (School Admissions and Student Transfers To and From Non-District 

Schools), 7:60 (Residence), 7:180 (Prevention of and Responses to Bullying, 

Intimidation and Harassment), 8:20 (Community Use of School Facilities) 
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Students 

Equal Educational Opportunities  

Equal educational and extracurricular opportunities shall be available for all students without regard 

to color, race, nationality, religion, sex, sexual orientation, ancestry, age, physical or mental 

disability, gender identity, status of being homeless, immigration status, order of protection status, 

actual or potential marital or parental status, including pregnancy. Further, the District will not 

knowingly enter into agreements with any entity or any individual that discriminates against students 

on the basis of sex or any other protected status, except that the District remains viewpoint neutral 

when granting access to school facilities under School Board policy 8:20, Community Use of School 

Facilities. Any student may file a discrimination grievance by using Board policy 2:260, Uniform 

Grievance Procedure.  

Sex Equity  

No student shall, based on sex, sexual orientation, or gender identity be denied equal access to 

programs, activities, services, or benefits or be limited in the exercise of any right, privilege, 

advantage, or denied equal access to educational and extracurricular programs and activities. 

Any student may file a sex equity complaint by using Board policy 2:260, Uniform Grievance 

Procedure.  A student may appeal the Board’s resolution of the complaint to the appropriate 

Intermediate Service Center (pursuant to 105 ILCS 5/3-10) and, thereafter, to the State 

Superintendent of Education (pursuant to 105 ILCS 5/2-3.8).  

Administrative Implementation 

The Superintendent shall appoint a Nondiscrimination Coordinator. The Superintendent and Building 

Principal shall use reasonable measures to inform staff members and students of this policy and 

grievance procedure.  

LEGAL REF.: 42 U.S.C. §11431 et seq., McKinney Homeless Assistance Act. 

20 U.S.C. §1681 et seq., 34 C.F.R. Part 106; Title IX of the Educational Education 

Amendments implememnted y 34 C.F.R. Part 106.  

29 U.S.C. §791 et seq., Rehabilitation Act of 1973. 

775 ILCS 35/5, Religious Freedom Restoration Act. 

Ill. Constitution, Art. I, §18.  

Good News Club v. Milford Central School, 121 S.Ct. 2093 (2001). 

105 ILCS 5/3.25b, 3.25d(b), 10-20.12, 10-22.5, and 27-1. 

775 ILCS 5/1-101 et seq., Illinois Human Rights Act. 

23 Ill.Admin.Code §1.240 and Part 200.  

CROSS REF.: 2:260 (Uniform Grievance Procedure), 7:20 (Harassment of Students Prohibited), 

7:50 (School Admissions and Student Transfers To and From Non-District 

Schools), 7:60 (Residence), 7:180 (Prevention of and Responses to Bullying, 

Intimidation and Harassment), 8:20 (Community Use of School Facilities) 
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Students 

Nonpublic School Students, Including Parochial and Home-Schooled Students  

Part-Time Attendance 

The District accepts nonpublic school students, including parochial and home-schooled students, who 

live within the District for part-time attendance in the District’s regular education program on a 

space-available basis. Requests for part-time attendance must be submitted to the Principal.  All 

requests for attendance in the following school year must be submitted before May 1.  

A student accepted for partial enrollment must comply with all discipline and attendance 

requirements established by the school.  He or she may participate in any co-curricular activity 

associated with a District class in which he or she is enrolled.  The parent(s)/guardian(s) of a student 

accepted for partial enrollment must pay all fees, pro-rated on the basis of a percentage of full-time 

fees.    Transportation is the responsibility of the parent(s)/guardian(s). 

 

Students with a Disability 

The District accepts for part-time attendance those children for whom it has been determined that 

special education services are needed, are enrolled in nonpublic school, and otherwise qualify for 

enrollment in the District. Requests must be submitted by the student’s parent/guardian.  Special 

educational services shall be provided to such students as soon as possible after identification, 

evaluation, and placement procedures provided by State law, but no later than the beginning of the 

next school semester following the completion of such procedures.  Transportation for such students 

shall be provided only if required in the child’s individualized educational program on the basis of the 

child’s disabling condition or as the special education program location may require.  

Assignment When Enrolling Full-Time in a District School 

Grade placement by, and academic credits earned at, a nonpublic school will be accepted if the school 

has a Certificate of Nonpublic School Recognition from the Illinois State Board of Education, or, if 

outside Illinois, if the school is accredited by the state agency governing education.  

A student who, after receiving instruction in a non-recognized or non-accredited school, enrolls in the 

District will:  (1) be assigned to a grade level according to academic proficiency, and/or (2) have 

academic credits recognized by the District if the student demonstrates appropriate academic 

proficiency to the school administration. Any portion of a student’s transcript relating to such 

instruction will not be considered for placement on the honor roll or computation in class rank.  

Notwithstanding the above, recognition of grade placement and academic credits awarded by a 

nonpublic school is at the sole discretion of the District.  All school and class assignments will be 

made according to School Board policy 7:30, School Attendance Area and Student Class Assignment, 

as well as administrative procedures implementing this policy. 

LEGAL REF.: 105 ILCS 5/10-20.24 and 5/14-6.01. 

CROSS REF.: 4:110 (Transportation), 6:170 (Title I Programs), 7:30 (School Attendance Area 

and Student Class Assignment),  
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Students 

Nonpublic School Students, Including Parochial and Home-Schooled Students  

Part-Time Attendance 

The District accepts nonpublic school students, including parochial and home-schooled students, who 

live within the District for part-time attendance in the District’s regular education program on a 

space-available basis. Requests for part-time attendance must be submitted to the Principal.  All 

requests for attendance in the following school year must be submitted before May 1.  

A student accepted for partial enrollment must comply with all discipline and attendance 

requirements established by the school.  He or she may participate in any co-curricular activity 

associated with a District class in which he or she is enrolled.  The parent(s)/guardian(s) of a student 

accepted for partial enrollment must pay all fees, pro-rated on the basis of a percentage of full-time 

fees.    Transportation is the responsibility of the parent(s)/guardian(s). 

Students with a Disability 

The District will acceptaccepts for part-time attendance those students with disabilities who live 

within the District andchildren for whom it has been determined that special education services are 

needed, are enrolled in nonpublic schools. ,and otherwise qualify for enrollment in the District. 

Requests must be submitted by the student’s parent/guardian.  Special educational services shall be 

provided to such students as soon as possible after identification, evaluation, and placement 

procedures provided by State law, but no later than the beginning of the next school semester 

following the completion of such procedures.  Transportation for such students shall be provided only 

if required in the child’s individualized educational program on the basis of the child’s disabling 

condition or as the special education program location may require.  

Extracurricular Activities, Including Interscholastic Competition 

A nonpublic school student is eligible to participate in:  (1) interscholastic competition, provided his 

or her participation adheres to the regulations established by any association in which the School 

District maintains a membership, and (2) non-athletic extracurricular activities, provided the student 

attends a District school for at least one-half of the regular school day, excluding lunch.  A nonpublic 

student who participates in an extracurricular activity is subject to all policies, regulations, and rules 

that are applicable to other participants in the activity. 

Assignment When Enrolling Full-Time in a District School 

Grade placement by, and academic credits earned at, a nonpublic school will be accepted if the school 

has a Certificate of Nonpublic School Recognition from the Illinois State Board of Education, or, if 

outside Illinois, if the school is accredited by the state agency governing education.  

A student who, after receiving instruction in a non-recognized or non-accredited school, enrolls in the 

District will:  (1) be assigned to a grade level according to academic proficiency, and/or (2) have 

academic credits recognized by the District if the student demonstrates appropriate academic 

proficiency to the school administration. Any portion of a student’s transcript relating to such 

instruction will not be considered for placement on the honor roll or computation in class rank.  
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Notwithstanding the above, recognition of grade placement and academic credits awarded by a 

nonpublic school is at the sole discretion of the District.  All school and class assignments will be 

made according to School Board policy 7:30, School Attendance Area and Student Class Assignment, 

as well as administrative procedures implementing this policy. 

LEGAL REF.: 105 ILCS 5/10-20.24 and 5/14-6.01. 

CROSS REF.: 4:110 (Transportation), 6:170 (Title I Programs), 6:190 (Extracurricular and Co-

Curricular Activities), 7:30 (School Attendance Area and Student Class 

Assignment), 7:300 (Extracurricular Athletics) 
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Students 

Exemption from Physical Activity  

In order to be excused from participation in physical education, a student must present an appropriate 

excuse from his or her parent/guardian or from a person licensed under the Medical Practice Act. The 

excuse may be based on medical or religious prohibitions.  State law prohibits a school board from 

honoring parental excuses based upon a student’s participation in athletic training, activities, or 

competitions conducted outside the auspices of the School District.  

Special activities in physical education will be provided for a student whose physical or emotional 

condition, as determined by a person licensed under the Medical Practice Act, prevents his or her 

participation in the physical education course. 

 A student requiring adapted physical education must receive that service in accordance with his or 

her Individualized Educational Program/Plan (IEP).  

A student who is eligible for special education may be excused from physical education courses in 

either of the following situations:  

1. He or she (a) is in grades 3-12, (b) his or her IEP requires that special education support and 

services be provided during physical education time, and (c) the parent/guardian agrees or the 

IEP team makes the determination; or  

2. He or she (a) has an IEP, (b) is participating in an adaptive athletic program outside of the 

school setting, and (c) the parent/guardian documents the student’s participation as required 

by the Superintendent or designee. 

 

LEGAL REF.: 105 ILCS 5/27-6. 

225 ILCS 60/, Medical Practice Act. 

23 Ill.Admin.Code §1.420(p). 

CROSS REF.: 6:60 (Curriculum Content) 
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Students 

Exemption from Physical Activity  

In order to be excused from participation in physical education, a student must present an appropriate 

excuse from his or her parent/guardian or from a person licensed under the Medical Practice Act. The 

excuse may be based on medical or religious prohibitions.  State law prohibits a school board from 

honoring parental excuses based upon a student’s participation in athletic training, activities, or 

competitions conducted outside the auspices of the School District.  

Special activities in physical education will be provided for a student whose physical or emotional 

condition, as determined by a person licensed under the Medical Practice Act, prevents his or her 

participation in the physical education course. 

 A student requiring adapted physical education must receive that service in accordance with his or 

her Individualized Educational Program/Plan (IEP).  

A student who is eligible for special education may be excused from physical education courses in 

either of the following situations:  

1. He or she (a) is in grades 3-12, (b) his or her IEP requires that special education support and 

services be provided during physical education time, and (c) the parent/guardian agrees or the 

IEP team makes the determination; or  

2. He or she (a) has an IEP, (b) is participating in an adaptive athletic program outside of the 

school setting, and (c) the parent/guardian documents the student’s participation as required 

by the Superintendent or designee. 

 

LEGAL REF.: 105 ILCS 5/27-6. 

225 ILCS 60/, Medical Practice Act. 

23 Ill.Admin.Code §1.420(p). 

CROSS REF.: 6:60 (Curriculum Content) 
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Students 

Restrictions on Publications  

School-Sponsored Publications and Web Sites 

School-sponsored publications, productions, and web sites are part of the curriculum and are not a 

public forum for general student use. School authorities may edit or delete material that is 

inconsistent with the District’s educational mission. 

All school-sponsored communications shall comply with the ethics and rules of responsible 

journalism.  Text that is libelous, obscene, vulgar, lewd, invades the privacy of others, conflicts with 

the basic educational mission of the school, is socially inappropriate, is inappropriate due to the 

maturity of the students, or is materially disruptive to the educational process will not be tolerated. 

The author’s name will accompany personal opinions and editorial statements.  An opportunity for 

the expression of opinions differing from those published/produced will be provided within the same 

media. 

Non-School Sponsored Publications Accessed or Distributed On-Campus  

For purposes of this section and the following section, a publication includes, without limitation: (1) 

written or electronic print material, (2) audio-visual material on any medium including 

electromagnetic media (e.g., images, MP3 files, flash memory, etc.), or combinations of these 

whether off-line (e.g., a printed book, CD-ROM, etc.), or online (e.g., any website, social networking 

site, database for information retrieval, etc.,or (3) information or material on electronic devices (e.g., 

data or voice message delivered by cell phones, tablets, and other hand-held devices).  

Creating, distributing and/or accessing non-school sponsored publications shall occur at a time and 

place and in a manner that will not cause disruption, be coercive, or result in the perception that the 

District endorses the distribution or the publication.  

Students are prohibited from creating, distributing and/or accessing at school any publication that: 

1. Will cause substantial disruption of the proper and orderly operation and discipline of the 

school or school activities;  

2. Violates the rights of others, including but not limited to material that is libelous, invades the 

privacy of others, or infringes on a copyright;  

3. Is socially inappropriate or inappropriate due to maturity level of the students, including but 

not limited to material that is obscene, pornographic, or pervasively lewd and vulgar, contains 

indecent and vulgar language, or sexting as defined by School Board policy and Student 

Handbooks;  

4. Is reasonably viewed as promoting illegal drug use; or 

5. Is distributed in kindergarten through eighth grade and is primarily prepared by non-students, 

unless it is being used for school purposes. Nothing herein shall be interpreted to prevent the 

inclusion of material from outside sources or the citation to such sources as long as the 

material to be distributed or accessed is primarily prepared by students.  

Accessing or distributing on-campus includes accessing or distributing on school property or at 

school-related activities. A student engages in gross disobedience and misconduct and may be 
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disciplined for: (1) accessing or distributing forbidden material, or (2) for writing, creating, or 

publishing such material intending for it to be accessed or distributed at school.  

Non-School Sponsored Publications Accessed or Distributed Off-Campus  

A student engages in gross disobedience and misconduct and may be disciplined for creating and/or 

distributing off campus a publication that: (1) causes a substantial disruption or a foreseeable risk of a 

substantial disruption to school operations, or (2) interferes with the rights of other students or staff 

members. 

Bullying and Cyberbullying 

The Superintendent or designee shall treat behavior that is bullying and/or cyberbullying according to 

Board policy 7:180, Prevention of and Response to Bullying, Intimidation, and Harassment, in 

addition to any response required by this policy. 

LEGAL REF.: 105 ILCS 5/27-23.7 

 Hazelwood v. Kuhlmeier, 108 S.Ct. 562 (1988). 

Hedges v. Wauconda Community Unit School Dist. No. 118, 9 F.3d 1295 (7th Cir. 

1993). 

Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist., 89 S.Ct. 733 (1969). 

CROSS REF.: 6:235 (Access to Electronic Networks), 7:180 (Preventing Bullying, Intimidation, 

and Harassment), 8:25 (Advertising and Distributing Materials in School 

Provided by Non-School Related Entities) 
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Students 

Restrictions on Publications  

School-Sponsored Publications and Web Sites 

School-sponsored publications, productions, and web sites are part of the curriculum and are not a 

public forum for general student use. School authorities may edit or delete material that is 

inconsistent with the District’s educational mission. 

All school-sponsored communications shall comply with the ethics and rules of responsible 

journalism.  Text that is libelous, obscene, vulgar, lewd, invades the privacy of others, conflicts with 

the basic educational mission of the school, is socially inappropriate, is inappropriate due to the 

maturity of the students, or is materially disruptive to the educational process will not be tolerated. 

The author’s name will accompany personal opinions and editorial statements.  An opportunity for 

the expression of opinions differing from those published/produced will be provided within the same 

media. 

Non-School Sponsored Publications Accessed or Distributed On-Campus  

For purposes of this section and the following section, a publication includes, without limitation: (1) 

written or electronic print material, and (2) audio-visual material, on any medium including 

electromagnetic media (e.g., images, MP3 files, flash memory, etc.), or combinations of these 

whether off-line (e.g., a printed book, CD-ROM, etc.), or on-lineonline (e.g., any website, social 

networking site, database for information retrieval, etc.). .,or (3) information or material on electronic 

devices (e.g., data or voice message delivered by cell phones, tablets, and other hand-held devices).  

Creating, distributing and/or accessing non-school sponsored publications shall occur at a time and 

place and in a manner that will not cause disruption, be coercive, or result in the perception that the 

District endorses the distribution or the publication.  

Students are prohibited from creating, distributing and/or accessing at school any publication that: 

1. Will cause substantial disruption of the proper and orderly operation and discipline of the 

school or school activities;  

2. Violates the rights of others, including but not limited to material that is libelous, invades the 

privacy of others, or infringes on a copyright;  

3. Is socially inappropriate or inappropriate due to maturity level of the students, including but 

not limited to material that is obscene, pornographic, or pervasively lewd and vulgar, contains 

indecent and vulgar language, or sexting as defined by School Board policy and Student 

Handbooks;  

4. Is reasonably viewed as promoting illegal drug use; or 

5. Is distributed in kindergarten through eighth grade and is primarily prepared by non-students, 

unless it is being used for school purposes. Nothing herein shall be interpreted to prevent the 

inclusion of material from outside sources or the citation to such sources as long as the 

material to be distributed or accessed is primarily prepared by students.  
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Accessing or distributing “on-campus” includes accessing or distributing on school property or at 

school-related activities. A student engages in gross disobedience and misconduct and may be 

disciplined for: (1) accessing or distributing forbidden material, or (2) for writing, creating, or 

publishing such material intending for it to be accessed or distributed at school.  

Non-School Sponsored Publications Accessed or Distributed Off-Campus  

A student engages in gross disobedience and misconduct and may be disciplined for creating and/or 

distributing off campus a publication that: (1) causes a substantial disruption or a foreseeable risk of a 

substantial disruption to school operations, or (2) interferes with the rights of other students or staff 

members. 

Bullying and Cyberbullying 

The Superintendent or designee shall treat behavior that is bullying and/or cyberbullying according to 

Board policy 7:180, Prevention of and Response to Bullying, Intimidation, and Harassment, in 

addition to any response required by this policy. 

 

LEGAL REF.: 105 ILCS 5/27-23.7 

 Hazelwood v. Kuhlmeier, 108 S.Ct. 562 (1988). 

Hedges v. Wauconda Community Unit School Dist. No. 118, 9 F.3d 1295 (7th Cir. 

1993). 

Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist., 89 S.Ct. 733 (1969). 

CROSS REF.: 6:235 (Access to Electronic Networks), 7:180 (Preventing Bullying, Intimidation, 

and Harassment), 8:25 (Advertising and Distributing Materials in School 

Provided by Non-School Related Entities) 
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Students 

Student Fundraising Activities  

No individual or organization is allowed to ask students to participate in fundraising activities while 

the students are on school grounds during school hours or during any school activity. Exceptions are: 

1. School-sponsored student organizations; and 

2. Parent organizations and booster clubs that are recognized pursuant to policy 8:90, Parent 

Organizations and Booster Clubs. 

The Superintendent or designee shall manage student fundraising activities in alignment with the 

following directives:  

1. Fundraising efforts shall not conflict with instructional activities or programs. 

2. For any school that participates in the School Breakfast Program or the National School 

Lunch Program, fundraising activities involving the sale of food and beverage items to 

students during the school day while on the school campus must comply with the Ill. State 

Board of Education rules concerning the sale of competitive food and beverage items. 

3. Fundraising efforts must be voluntary. 

4. Student safety must be paramount. Door-to-door solicitations are only allowed as related to 

the 8
th
 Grade Play ticket sales with two or more students working in teams under adult 

supervision. 

5. For school-sponsored student organizations, a school staff member must supervise the 

fundraising activities and the student activity funds treasurer must safeguard the financial 

accounts. 

6. The fundraising efforts must be to support the organization’s purposes and/or activities, the 

general welfare, a charitable cause, or the educational experiences of students generally. 

7. The funds shall be used to the maximum extent possible for the designated purpose.  

8. Any fundraising efforts that solicit donor messages for incorporation into school property 

(e.g., tiles or bricks) or placement upon school property (e.g., posters or placards) must: 

a. Develop viewpoint neutral guidelines for the creation of messages; 

b. Inform potential donors that all messages are subject to review and approval, and that 

messages that do not meet the established guidelines must be resubmitted or the 

donation will be returned; and 

c. Place a disclaimer on all fundraising information and near the completed donor 

messages that all messages are “solely the expression of the individual donors and 

not an endorsement by the District of any message’s content.”   

LEGAL REF.: 105 ILCS 5/10-20.19(3). 

 23 Ill.Admin. Code Part 305, School Food Service 

CROSS REF.: 4:90 (Activity Funds), 8:80 (Gifts to the District), 8:90 (Parent Organizations and 

Booster Clubs) 
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Students 

Student Fund-RaisingFundraising Activities  

Only the following organizations may solicitNo individual or organization is allowed to ask students 

to participate in fundraising activities while the students are on school grounds during school hours or 

during any school activity. to engage in fund-raising activitiesExceptions are: 

1. School-sponsored student organizations; and 

2. Parent organizations and booster clubs that are recognized pursuant to policy 8:90, Parent 

Organizations and Booster Clubs. 

The Superintendent’s or designee shall manage student fundraising activities in alignment with the 

following directives: implementing procedures shall provide that:  

1. Fund-raisingFundraising efforts shall not conflict with instructional activities or programs. 

1.2. For any school that participates in the School Breakfast Program or the National School 

Lunch Program, fundraising activities involving the sale of food and beverage items to 

students during the school day while on the school campus must comply with the Ill. State 

Board of Education rules concerning the sale of competitive food and beverage items. 

2.3. Fund-raisingFundraising efforts must be voluntary. 

3.4. Student safety is must be paramount. Door-to-door solicitations are only allowed as related to 

the 8
th
 Grade Play ticket sales with two or more students working in teams under adult 

supervision. 

4.5. For school-sponsored student organizations, a school staff member must supervise the fund-

raisingfundraising activities and the student activity funds treasurer must safeguard the financial 

accounts. 

5.6. The fund-raisingfundraising efforts must be to support the organization’s purposes and/or 

activities, the general welfare, a charitable cause, or the educational experiences of students 

generally. 

6.7. The funds shall be used to the maximum extent possible for the designated purpose.  

7.8. Any fund-raisingfundraising efforts that solicit donor messages for incorporation into school 

property (e.g., tiles or bricks) or placement upon school property (e.g., posters or placards) 

must: 

a. Develop viewpoint neutral guidelines for the creation of messages; 

b. Inform potential donors that all messages are subject to review and approval, and that 

messages that do not meet the established guidelines must be resubmitted or the 

donation will be returned; and 

c. Place a disclaimer on all fundraising information and near the completed donor 

messages that all messages are “solely the expression of the individual donors and 

not an endorsement by the District of any message’s content by the District.”   
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LEGAL REF.: 105 ILCS 5/10-20.19(3). 

 23 Ill.Admin. Code Part 305, School Food Service 

CROSS REF.: 4:90 (Activity Funds), 8:80 (Gifts to the District), 8:90 (Parent Organizations and 

Booster Clubs) 
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Community Relations  

Gifts to the District  
 

The District welcomes donations of money, equipment, or materials from education foundations, other 

entities, or individuals, provided that the donor does not require that the gift be applied to a stated 

purpose, and provided also that the Board or school official authorized to accept the gift deems it to be 

compatible with the Board’s educational policies and objectives. Donations less than $500.00 in value, 

may be accepted by the Superintendent or designee.  Non-monetary or in-kind gifts must receive prior 

approval of the Superintendent.  

 

All gifts must be consistent with the District’s mandate to provide equal educational and extracurricular 

opportunities to all students in the District as provided in Board policy 7:10, Equal Educational 

Opportunities. State and federal laws require the District to provide equal opportunities treatment for 

members of both sexes to educational programing, extracurricular activities, and athletics.  

 

The Superintendent or designee shall manage a process for the review and approval of donations 

involving the incorporation of messages into or placing messages upon school property. Donors’ 

messages incorporated into or placed upon school property shall be view point neutral and accompanied 

by a disclaimer stating that the messages are the personal expressions of individual donors and do not 

represent the views of the District. 

 

Approval by the Board of Education must be obtained before beginning a fund-raising campaign or 

collection for any donations including specific projects or programs. Individuals should obtain a pre-

acceptance commitment before identifying the District, any school, or school program or activity as a 

beneficiary in any fundraising attempt, including without limitation, any internet fundraising attempt.  

 

All gifts received become the District’s property. In all cases final discretion as to the acceptance and 

application of gifts will rest with the Superintendent and the Board of Education. The acceptance of a gift 

is not an endorsement by the Board, District, or school of any product, service, activity, or program. All 

gifts must comply with all laws applicable to the District including, but not limited to, the Americans 

with Disabilities Act, the Prevailing Wage Act, the Health/Life Safety Code for Public Schools, and all 

applicable procurement and bidding requirements. 

 

  

Additional Parameters  

 

 Recognition opportunities associated with donations to the Joseph Sears School Foundation (JSS 

Foundation) brick naming program, the Library Technology Center book naming program and for 

gifts of exceptional generosity which enable significant or unique enhancements of The Joseph Sears 

School educational programs or facilities will be considered upon the discretion of the 

Superintendent and Board of Education.   

 Donors will be encouraged to work through organizations associated with the District, including but 

not limited to the JSS Foundation, Sears School Booster Club, and the Joseph Sears School Parents’ 

Volunteer Association (JSSPVA). Recognition of donations for established District groups may 
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include a small permanent plaque with the organization’s name attached to the gift. Individuals who 

prefer to make contributions independently of an organization associated with the District are invited 

to discuss their proposal with the Superintendent.  

 District employees shall not solicit donations from vendors with whom they may enter into contracts.  

 

Naming  

 

The Board of Education reserves the right to name buildings, programs, parts of buildings, or outdoor 

facilities in honor of an employee who has rendered exceptional service to Kenilworth District No. 38.  

 

Advertising  

 

For-profit entities may not advertise on School District property in any manner, except with prior 

approval of the Superintendent and the Board of Education in each instance.  

 

Tribute and Memorial Gifts  

 

Tribute and memorial gifts in honor of Sears School students, faculty, staff, alumni, retirees or friends of 

the School are encouraged to be made to established school groups or programs. 

 

LEGAL REF.:         20 U.S.C. §1681 et seq., Title IX of the Education Amendments implemented by  

         34    C.F.R. Part 106. 

         105 ILCS 5/16-1. 

       23 Ill.Admin.Code §200.40. 

 

 

CROSS REF.:  4:60 (Purchases and Contracts), 4:150 (Facility Management and Building 

Programs), 6:210 (Instructional Materials), 7:10 (Equal Educational Opportunities) 
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Community Relations  

Gifts to the District  
 

The District welcomes donations of money, equipment, or materials from education foundations, other 

entities, or individuals, provided that the donor does not require that the gift be applied to a stated 

purpose, and provided also that the Board or school official authorized to accept the gift deems it to be 

compatible with the Board’s educational policies and objectives. The District welcomes donations of 

money, equipment and materials from any education foundation or other entity or individual, provided 

the gift can be used in a manner compatible with the Board’s educational objectives and policies. 

Donations less than $500.00 in value, may be accepted by the Superintendent or designee. While the 

Board encourages unrestricted monetary gifts, donations to fund specific projects or programs are 

acceptable if the project or program is approved by the Board. Non-monetary or in-kind gifts must 

receive prior approval of the Superintendent.  

 

All gifts must be consistent with the District’s mandate to provide equal educational and extracurricular 

opportunities to all students in the District as provided in Board policy 7:10, Equal Educational 

Opportunities. State and federal laws require the District to provide equal opportunities treatment for 

members of both sexes to educational programing, extracurricular activities, and athletics. This includes 

the distribution of athletic benefits and opportunities. 

 

The Superintendent or designee shall develop proceduresmanage a process for the review and approval 

of donations that involve incorporatinginvolving the incorporation of messages into or placing messages 

upon school property. Donors’ messages incorporated into or placed upon school property shall be view 

point neutral and accompanied by a disclaimer stating that the messages are the personal expressions of 

individual donors and do not represent the views of the District. 

 

Approval by the Board of Education must be obtained before beginning a fund-raising campaign or 

collection for any donations including specific projects or programs. Individuals should obtain a pre-

acceptance commitment before identifying the District, any school, or school program or activity as a 

beneficiary in any fundraising attempt, including without limitation, any internet fundraising attempt.  

 

The District will provide equal treatment to all individuals and entities seeking to donate money or a gift. 

All gifts received become the District’s property. In all cases final discretion as to the acceptance and 

application of gifts will rest with the Superintendent and the Board of Education. The acceptance of a gift 

is not an endorsement by the Board, District, or school of any product, service, activity, or program. All 

gifts must comply with all laws applicable to the District including, but not limited to, the Americans 

with Disabilities Act, the Prevailing Wage Act, the Health/Life Safety Code for Public Schools, and all 

applicable procurement and bidding requirements. with and Illinois law. 

 

  

 

Additional Parameters  
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 Recognition opportunities associated with donations to the Joseph Sears School Foundation (JSS 

Foundation) brick naming program, the Library Technology Center book naming program and for 

gifts of exceptional generosity which enable significant or unique enhancements of The Joseph Sears 

School educational programs or facilities will be considered upon the discretion of the 

Superintendent and Board of Education.   

 Donors will be encouraged to work through organizations associated with the District, including but 

not limited to the JSS Foundation, Sears School Booster Club, and the Joseph Sears School Parents’ 

Volunteer Association (JSSPVA). Recognition of donations for established District groups may 

include a small permanent plaque with the organization’s name attached to the gift. Individuals who 

prefer to make contributions independently of an organization associated with the District are invited 

to discuss their proposal with the Superintendent. Individuals or groups wishing to donate but who 

do not wish to work through one of the established District groups must contact the Superintendent.  

 District employees shall not solicit donations from vendors with whom they may enter into contracts.  

 

Naming  

 

The Board of Education reserves the right to name buildings, programs, parts of buildings, or outdoor 

facilities in honor of an employee who has rendered exceptional service to Kenilworth District No. 38.  

 

Advertising  

 

For-profit entities may not advertise on School District property in any manner, except with prior 

approval of the Superintendent and the Board of Education in each instance. Advertising of any nature 

by for-profit entities on School District property must be approved in advance by the Superintendent and 

the Board of Education.  

 

 

Tribute and Memorial Gifts  

 

Tribute and memorial gifts in honor of Sears School students, faculty, staff, alumni, retirees or friends of 

the School are encouraged to be made to established school groups or programs. 

 

LEGAL REF.:         20 U.S.C. §1681 et seq., Title IX of the Education Amendments implemented by  

         34    C.F.R. Part 106. 

         105 ILCS 5/16-1. 

       23 Ill.Admin.Code §200.40. 

 

 

CROSS REF.:  4:60 (Purchases and Contracts), 4:150 (Facility Management and Building 

Programs), 6:210 (Instructional Materials), 7:10 (Equal Educational Opportunities) 

 



 

DR. CRYSTAL S. LEROY, SUPERINTENDENT / CHIEF SCHOOL BUSINESS OFFICIAL  
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542 Abbotsford Road   Kenilworth, Illinois 60043   phone: 847.256.5006   fax: 847.256.4418   www.kenilworth38.org 

To: Kenilworth School District No. 38 Board of Education 
 
From:  Dr. Crystal LeRoy, Superintendent/Chief School Business Official 
 
Date: December 14, 2015 
 
Re: Chief School Business Official Report 
 
 
 
Accounts Payable Review 
 
The following section will highlight any bills that are beyond the regular monthly bills 
list or require an explanation: 
 
 
Explanation: Special Education Tuition 

 
 
 
Explanation: Special Education Tuition 

 
 
 
Explanation: Data Consultant 

 
 
 
Explanation: New Financial Software Purchase 

 
 
Explanation: Retiree Health Insurance Reimbursement  
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FY15 Annual Financial Audit  
Joe Troyer, CPA, of Evans, Marshall & Pease, P.C, conducted the FY15 Annual Financial 
Audit of District 38’s finances. We are pleased to note that, after performing the audit 
and in accordance with all applicable statutes, the auditors found District 38’s financial 
records to be in compliance with standard accounting practices and that they are 
materially accurate in all respect.  Attached is a draft copy of the FY15 Audit. 

You may recall that the District received a deficiency letter for FY13. The Business Office 
has made significant improvement to the financial operations in FY14 and FY15. As a 
standard audit practice, the auditor will continue to provide a management letter for 
additional comments and recommendations. The FY14 Management Letter offered 
reconciliation recommendations related to Illinois Department of Employment Services 
(IDES), Teacher Retirement Services (TRS), and liabilities. The FY15 Management Letter 
offers the same.  Attached is a copy of the FY15 Management Letter. 
 
Each of the issues is related to the limitations of the District’s current financial software, 
SUI.  SUI already requires a great deal of manual intervention to complete the daily tasks 
and monthly reconciliation processes.  Although ideal, above and beyond prudency 
efforts are unrealistic with our current software.  The District’s new software, Infinite 
Visions, will address each of these issues.  
 
Based on this information, I recommend the acceptance of the Fiscal Year 2015 Audit.   
The Building and Finance Committee has reviewed the FY15 Annual Financial Audit and 
FY15 Management Letter and supports this recommendation.   
 
 
Discussion of Recommendation for Request for Qualifications for Architectural 
Services 
 
The District began soliciting Requests for Qualifications (RFQ’s) for Architectural 
Services on November 19, 2015.  Based on my previous experience, neighboring Districts 
and referrals, RFP’s were sent directly to ten architectural firms. An RFP was also sent to 
Healy, Bender and Associates, the District’s current architect. Additionally, a public 
notice was published in the local newspapers.  The following outlines the timeline of the 
RFP process: 
 

Target Date Event 
  
November 13, 
2015 

Attorney Review of RFP Specifications 
 

  
November 19, 
2015 

Request for Qualifications Notice published in the Local 
Newspaper 
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November 30, 
2015 

Qualifications due by 11:00 a.m.  

  
December 1, 2015 
 
 
December 4, 2015 

Discussion of Recommendation to the Building and Finance 
Committee 
 
Finalists Interviews 

  
December 14, 
2015 

Recommendation to the Kenilworth Board of Education 

  
December 21, 
2015 

General Architectural Services Contract to take effect 

  
 
Qualifications were received and reviewed on November 30, 2015.  The District received 
Qualifications from seven architectural firms, including the District’s current architect, 
Healy, Bender and Associates.  
 
Based on providing comparable services, school district experience and references, the 
Administration recommended the following architectural firms for finalist interviews: 
 

• DLA Architects, Ltd.  
• Healy, Bender and Associates 
• Ruck Pate Architecture 

 
On December 7, 2015, the Building and Finance Committee interviewed the three 
finalists. Each firm was evaluated on their presentation, question and answer session 
and references from neighboring school districts.  Based on this criterion, the Building 
and Finance Committee recommends the RFQ for Architectural Services be awarded to 
DLA Architects. 
 
Should you have any questions or concerns regarding this report, please do not hesitate 
to contact me. 
 
 
 
 



 

 

MANAGEMENT LETTER 

 

To the Board of Education and Management 
  of Kenilworth School District No. 38 
 
 
In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements of the governmental activities and each 
major fund of Kenilworth School District No. 38 as of and for the year ended June 30, 2015, in 
accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, we considered 
Kenilworth School District No. 38’s internal control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for 
designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our 
opinions on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the Kenilworth School District No. 38’s internal control.  Accordingly, we do not express 
an opinion on the effectiveness of the Kenilworth School District No. 38’s internal control. 
 
Our audit procedures are designed primarily to enable us to form an opinion on the financial statements, 
and therefore may not bring to light all weaknesses in policies or procedures that may exist.  We aim, 
however, to use our knowledge of the Kenilworth School District No. 38 organization gained during our 
work to make comments and suggestions that we hope will be useful to you. 
 
During our audit, we noted certain matters involving internal control and certain operational matters that 
are presented for your consideration.  Comments and recommendations are summarized in Exhibit I.  
Current year comments and recommendations, all of which have been discussed with the appropriate 
members of management, are intended to improve internal controls or result in other operating 
efficiencies. 
 
This communication is intended solely for the information and use by the Board of Education and 
management of Kenilworth School District No. 38 and is not intended to be, and should not be used by 
anyone other than these specified parties. 
 

Evans, Marshall & Pease, P.C. 

Evans, Marshall & Pease, P.C. 
Certified Public Accountants 
 

December xx, 2015 
Rolling Meadows, IL 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Exhibit I –Continuing Issues, Comments and Best Practice Recommendations 

Payroll 

Continuing Issue: 

- IDES (Illinois Department of Employment Security) payroll reconciliations were not performed.  

Recommendation: 

- Although we noted some payroll tax reconciliations being performed, it would also be prudent to 

perform quarterly or an annual reconciliation between salary accounts and the IDES report to 

verify the salary account expense balances. 

 Expected Resolution: 

- Payroll reports in the new software program should provide accurate IDES reports if the payroll 

system is set up accurately and employee records maintained properly.  

Continuing Issue: 

- TRS (Teachers Retirement System) annual report payroll reconciliations were inaccurate.  

Recommendation: 

- TRS annual forms need to be reconciled to the payroll summaries of the coinciding period. 

Partial Resolution: 

- TRS annual forms required fewer reconciliation discrepancy changes by TRS. 

- Payroll reports in the new software program should provide accurate creditable earnings reports if 

the payroll system is set up accurately and employee records maintained properly.  

Continuing Issue: 

- Payroll liabilities exist on the books at year end that have been paid. 

Recommendation: 

- These liabilities should be relieved as the liabilities are paid or adjusted if the software has 

automatically set up liability estimates (i.e., health insurance). 

Expected Resolution: 

- Payroll liabilities are expected to be set up in the new software, so that payments of those 

liabilities will offset the correct liability accounts, bringing the balance to zero after each payment.  

If this occurs in the subsequent period, then future management letters will not be necessary. 

General  Financial  Operations 

Best Practice Recommendations: 

- All employees involved in the finances of the District need to maintain updated training in the 

functionality of the accounting software. 

- In light of future financial software changes, it is imperative that the business manager provides 
supervision and oversight over all business office activities to insure that the financials are 
accurate and complete in the new software. 

- New software should be tested and reconciliations performed more frequently in the first few 
months of use to identify and resolve potential issues of implementation. 



ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT  
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SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 38 
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Independent Auditor’s Report 
 

Board of Education 
Kenilworth School District No. 38 
Kenilworth, IL  

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, each major fund, 
and aggregate remaining fund information of Kenilworth School District No. 38, Kenilworth, Illinois, (the 
District”) as of and for the year ended June 30, 2015, and the related notes to the financial statements, 
which collectively comprise the District’s basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents. 

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in 
accordance with the modified cash basis of accounting described in Note 1; this includes determining that 
the modified cash basis of accounting is an acceptable basis for the preparation of the financial 
statements in the circumstances. Management is also responsible for the design, implementation, and 
maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements 
that are free from material misstatement, whether due to error or fraud. 

Auditor’s Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We 
conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and 
perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from 
material misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in 
the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the 
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or 
error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s 
preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of 
the entity’s internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating 
the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting 
estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial 
statements. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for 
our audit opinion. 

Unmodified Opinion 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects,  the 
respective financial position   —   modified cash  basis of accounting of the governmental  activities, each 
major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the Kenilworth School District No. 38, as of 
June 30, 2015, and the respective changes in financial position—modified cash basis, thereof for the year 
then ended in accordance with the basis of accounting as described in Note 1. 
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Basis of Accounting 

We draw attention to Note 1 of the financial statements, which describes the basis of accounting. The 
financial statements are prepared on the modified cash basis of accounting, which is a basis of 
accounting other than accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. Our 
opinion is not modified with respect to that matter. 

Change in Accounting Principle 

As discussed in Note 13 to the financial statements, in 2015, the District adopted new accounting 
guidance; GASB Statement No. 68, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pensions – an amendment of 
GASB Statement No. 27, and GASB Statement No. 71, Pension Transition for Contributions Made 
Subsequent to the Measurement Date.  Our opinion is not modified with respect to this matter. 

Other Matters 

Other Information 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively 
comprise Kenilworth School District No. 38’s financial statements. The other information as described in 
the Table of Contents is presented for the purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the 
financial statements of Kenilworth School District No. 38.  We have applied certain limited procedures to 
the other information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and 
comparing the information for consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic 
financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. 
We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited 
procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated December 7, 
2015, on our consideration of Kenilworth School District No. 38’s internal control over financial reporting 
and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant 
agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of 
internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide 
an opinion on internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of 
an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering Kenilworth School 
District No. 38’s internal control over financial reporting and compliance. 

Evans, Marshall & Pease, P.C. 

Evans, Marshall and Pease, P.C. 
Certified Public Accountants 

  

Rolling Meadows, Illinois 
December 7, 2015 
(11) 
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Independent Auditor’s Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting 
and on Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial  

Statements Performed in Accordance with Government Auditing Standards  
 
 
Board of Education 
Kenilworth School District No. 38 
Kenilworth, IL 
 

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of Kenilworth School 
District No. 38, as of and for the year ended June 30, 2015, and the related notes to the financial 
statements, which collectively comprise Kenilworth School District No. 38’s financial statements, and have 
issued our report thereon dated December 7, 2015.  

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered Kenilworth School District 
No. 38’s internal control over financial reporting (internal control) to determine the audit procedures that 
are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial 
statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Kenilworth School 
District No. 38’s internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of 
Kenilworth School District No. 38’s internal control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or 
detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material 
misstatement of the entity’s financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a 
timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control 
that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged 
with governance.  We did not identify any deficiencies in internal control over compliance that we consider 
to be a significant deficiency as defined above.   

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this 
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 
weaknesses or, significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any 
deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material 
weaknesses may exist that have not been identified. 

 

Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether Kenilworth School District No. 38’s financial 
statements are free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain 
provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a 
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direct and material effect on the determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an 
opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not 
express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other 
matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards. 

Purpose of this Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance 
and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal 
control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards in considering the entity’s internal control and compliance. Accordingly, 
this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 

Evans, Marshall & Pease, P.C. 

Evans, Marshall and Pease, P.C. 
Certified Public Accountants 

Rolling Meadows, IL 
December 7, 2015 
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Management’s Discussion and Analysis - Unaudited 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Kenilworth School District No. 38 
Management’s discussion and Analysis 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2015 

 
 
This section of the Kenilworth School District No 38’s annual financial report presents its discussion and 
analysis of the District’s financial performance during the fiscal year that ended June 30, 2015.  The intent of the 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) is to look at Kenilworth School District No. 38’s financial 
performance as a whole.  Readers should also review the District’s financial statements. 
 
Overview of the Financial Statements 
 
This discussion and analysis are intended to serve as an introduction to the District’s basic financial statements.  
The basic financial statements are comprised of three components: 
 

 Government-wide financial statements 

 Fund financial statements, and 

 Notes to the financial statements 
 
This report also contains other information in addition to the basic financial statements. 
 
Government-wide financial statements 
 
The government-wide financial statements report information about the District as a whole using accounting 
methods (modified cash basis) similar to those used in private-sector companies.  The statement of net position 
presents information on all of the District’s assets and liabilities, with the difference between the two reported as 
net position.  Over time, increases or decreases in net position may serve as a useful indicator of whether the 
financial position of the District is improving or deteriorating.  District 38’s net position increased by $1,493,388 
in fiscal year 2015.   
 
Fund financial statements 
 
A fund is a grouping of related accounts that is used to maintain control over resources that have been 
segregated for specific activities or objectives.  The District uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate 
compliance with finance-related legal requirements.  All of the funds of the District can be divided into two 
categories: governmental funds and fiduciary funds. 
 
Governmental funds are used to account for essentially the same functions reported in governmental activities 
in the government-wide financial statements.  However, unlike the government-wide financial statements, 
governmental fund financial statements focus on near-term inflows and outflows of spendable resources, as well 
as on balances of spendable resources available at the end of the fiscal year.  Such information may be useful 
in evaluating a school district’s near-term financing requirements.  
 
The District maintains six individual governmental funds.  Information is presented separately in the 
governmental fund balance sheet and in the governmental fund statement of revenues, expenditures and 
changes in fund balances for the General, Operations & Maintenance, Debt Service, Transportation, Municipal 
Retirement and Tort Funds, all of which are considered major funds. 
 
The District adopts an annual budget for each of the funds listed above.  A budgetary comparison statement has 
been provided for each fund to demonstrate compliance with this budget.   
 
An activity fund (fiduciary fund) is maintained by the District and financial information on that fund is included on 
page 59 of the audit report.  
 
Notes to the financial statements 
 
The notes to the financial statements provide additional information that is essential to a full understanding of 
the data provided in the government-wide and fund financial statements.  
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Kenilworth School District No. 38 
Management’s discussion and Analysis 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2015 

 
 
Other information 
 
In addition to the basic financial statements and accompanying notes, this report also presents certain other 
information concerning the District’s progress in funding its obligation to provide pension benefits to its non-
certificated employees. 
 
District-Wide Financial Analysis 
 
A condensed statement of net position and statement of activities is presented below: 
 

Table 1 – Net Position 

Governmental Activities 2015 2014 % + Or -

Assets:

Current and other assets 15,808,564$   14,751,934$   

Capital assets 11,569,000     9,484,605       

Total Assets 27,377,564     24,236,539     13%

Liabilities:

Payroll liabilities 14,186            -                  

Due to student activities 1,691              -                  

Long-term debt outstanding 8,340,000       8,985,000       

Total Liabilities 8,355,877       8,985,000       -7%

Net Position:

Net investment in capital assets 4,174,000       1,624,604       

Restricted 5,266,996       4,530,312       

Unrestricted (deficit) 9,580,691       9,096,623       

Total Net Position 19,021,687$   15,251,539$   25%

 
 

Table 2 Changes in Net Position 

Governmental Activities 2015 2014 % + Or -

Program Receipts:

Charges for services 446,612$        231,286$        

Operating grants 2,572,672       2,476,566       

General Receipts:

Property taxes 11,884,187     11,705,260     

Other taxes 74,022            70,745            

Earnings on investments 92,370            75,554            

General state aid 102,191          105,166          

Donations 194,150          184,384          

Refund of prior years' expenditures 205,177          -                  

Total Receipts 15,571,381     14,848,961     5%

Program Disbursements:

Instruction 8,820,070       8,515,246       

Supporting services 4,154,801       4,380,401       

Payments to other LEA's 216,465          217,054          

Interest on long-term debt 346,809          371,015          

Depreciation-unallocated 539,848          462,430          

Total Program Disbursements 14,077,993     13,946,146     1%

Change in Net Position 1,493,388$     902,815$        
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Kenilworth School District No. 38 
Management’s discussion and Analysis 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2015 

 
 
Financial Analysis of the District’s Funds 
 
As the District completed the year, its governmental funds (as presented in the Statement of Assets, Liabilities 
and Fund Balances on page 11) reported a combined fund balance of $15,792,687, which is an increase from 
last year’s total of $14,751,934.    
 
The Educational Account revenues were $215,131 more than expenditures.  The Educational Account ended 
the year with a fund balance of $7,526,100.   
 
The Working Cash Account has no expenditures.  The Working Cash Account revenues were $88,893 and 
ended the year with a balance of $2,999,546. 
 
The Operations & Maintenance Fund revenues were $573,403 more than expenditures.  The Operations & 
Maintenance Fund ended the year with a fund balance of $3,333,403.   
 
The Debt Services Fund revenues were $38,509 more than expenditures and ended the year with a balance of 
$955,768. 
 
The Transportation Fund revenues were $11,003 less than expenditures and ended the year with a balance of 
$190,365.   
 
The Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund revenues were $54,199 more than expenditures and ended the year with 
a balance of $335,287.   
 
The Tort Fund revenues were $81,621 more than expenditures and ended the year with a balance of $452,218.   
 
General Fund Highlights 
 
The General Fund revenues were $304,024 more than expenditures and ended the year with a balance of 
$10,525,646.  
 
Based on the FY15 Audit, Kenilworth School District No. 38 should receive a financial designation of 
“Recognition”, the highest category of rating from the Illinois State Board of Education. 
 
Capital Asset and Debt Administration 
 
Capital Assets 
 
At the end of June 30, 2015, the District had $11,569,000, net of accumulated depreciation, invested in capital 
assets, including land, land improvements, buildings and equipment. (See table below.)  A new inventory of 
capital assets was completed in 2005 to verify all values.  This was done following the flood of 2002 and the 
restoration of the facility and replacement of damaged equipment, supplies, and materials.  The inventory was 
updated at the end of the FY15 Fiscal Year.  More detailed information about capital assets is presented in Note 
4 to the financial statements. 

 
Table 3 Capital Assets at Year End 

Governmental Activities 2015 2014 % + Or -

Land 26,342$          26,342$          

Land Improvements, Net 213,827          25,513            

Construction in Progress -                  154,894          

Buildings, Net 10,705,767     9,149,972       

Furniture and Equipment, Net 623,064          127,884          

Totals 11,569,000$   9,484,605$     22%
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Kenilworth School District No. 38 
Management’s discussion and Analysis 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2015 

 

Debt 
 
At year-end, the District had $8,340,000 in bonds and notes outstanding at year-end.  The District’s general 
obligation bond rating by Standard & Poor’s was AAA in October 2011, the month preceding the last bond issue.  
More detailed information about the District’s long-term debt is presented in Note 5 to the financial statements 
and Schedule 12. 
           
Contacting the District’s Financial Management 
 
This financial report is designed to provide to the District’s citizens, taxpayers, and creditors with a general 
overview of the District’s finances and to demonstrate the District’s accountability for the money it receives.  If 
you have questions about this report or need additional financial information, contact the Business Office at The 
Joseph Sears School. 
 
Prepared by Dr. Crystal S. LeRoy 
Business Services and Human Resources Manager 
cleroy@kenilworth38.org 
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BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS





EXHIBIT A

Governmental

Activities

ASSETS

Cash and investments 15,765,195$         

Other current assets 43,369                  

Capital assets not being depreciated:

Land 26,342                  

Capital assets, net of depreciation:

Buildings and improvements 10,705,767           

Land improvements 213,827                

Equipment 623,064                

Total Assets 27,377,564           

LIABILITIES

Payroll liabilities 14,186                  

Due to student activities 1,691                    

Non-current Liabilities:

Due within one year 675,000                

Due in more than one year 7,665,000             

Total Liabilities 8,355,877             

NET POSITION

Net investment in capital assets 4,174,000             

Restricted for:

Operations and maintenance 3,333,403             

Transportation 190,320                

Municipal retirement 335,287                

Debt service 955,768                

Tort 452,218                

Unrestricted 9,580,691             

Total Net Position 19,021,687$         

The accompanying notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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KENILWORTH SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 38

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

JUNE 30, 2015

MODIFIED CASH BASIS



EXHIBIT B

Net (Expense)

Revenue and

Changes in  

Net Position

Operating Capital

Expenses Charges for Grants and Grants and Governmental

Functions/ Programs Disbursed Services Contributions Contributions Activities

Governmental Activities:

Instruction 8,820,070$   393,907$  2,564,652$   -$              (5,861,511)$       

Support services 4,154,801     52,705      8,020            -                (4,094,076)         

Payments to other LEAs and 

governmental units 216,465        -            -                -                (216,465)            

Debt Service:

Interest on long-term debt 346,809        -            -                -                (346,809)            

Depreciation - unallocated 539,848        -            -                -                (539,848)            

  Total Governmental Activities 14,077,993$ 446,612$  2,572,672$   -$              (11,058,709)       

General Revenues Received:

Taxes:

Personal property replacement taxes 74,022               

Property taxes, levied for general purposes 9,013,435          

Property taxes, levied for debt service 1,030,104          

Property taxes, levied for specific purposes:

Operations and maintenance 1,451,023          

Transportation 11,858               

Municipal retirement 210,871             

Tort 166,896             

 State aid - formula grants 102,191             

 Donations 194,150             

 Refund of prior years' expenditures 205,177             

 Unrestricted investment earnings 92,370               

Total General Revenues Received 12,552,097        

Change in Net Position 1,493,388          

Net Position Beginning, as previously reported 15,251,539        

 Prior Period Adjustment: capital asset appraisal 2,276,760          

Net Position Beginning, as restated 17,528,299        

Net Position, Ending 19,021,687$      

The accompanying notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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Program  Revenues  Received

KENILWORTH SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 38

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

MODIFIED CASH BASIS

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015



(THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK)



Operations

and Municipal

General Maintenance Transportation Retirement

Fund Fund Fund Fund

ASSETS

Cash and investments 10,498,080$    3,333,468$      190,365$         335,296$         

Due from other governmental units 36,142             -                   -                   -                   

Due from employees 7,227               -                   -                   -                   

Total Assets 10,541,449$    3,333,468$      190,365$         335,296$         

LIABILITIES

Payroll liabilities 14,112$           65$                  -$                 9$                    

Due to student activities 1,691               -                   -                   -                   

Total Liabilities 15,803$           65$                  -$                 9$                    

FUND BALANCES

Fund Balances:

Restricted for:

Operations and Maintenance Fund -$                 3,333,403$      -$                 -$                 

Transportation Fund -                   -                   190,365           -                   

Municipal Retirement Fund -                   -                   -                   335,287           

Debt Service Fund -                   -                   -                   -                   

Tort Fund -                   -                   -                   -                   

Unassigned, reported in:

Educational Account 7,526,100        -                   -                   -                   

Working Cash Account 2,999,546        -                   -                   -                   

Total Fund Balances 10,525,646      3,333,403        190,365           335,287           

Total Liabilities and Fund Balances 10,541,449$    3,333,468$      190,365$         335,296$         

JUNE 30, 2015
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The accompanying notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

KENILWORTH SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 38

STATEMENT OF ASSETS, LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

(MODIFIED CASH BASIS)



EXHIBIT C

Total

Debt Service Tort

Fund Fund Funds

955,768$          452,218$          15,765,195$    

-                    -                    36,142             

-                    -                    7,227               

955,768$          452,218$          15,808,564$    

-$                  -$                  14,186$           

-                    -                    1,691               

-$                  -$                  15,877$           

-$                  -$                  3,333,403$      

-                    -                    190,365           

-                    -                    335,287           

955,768            -                    955,768           

-                    452,218            452,218           

-                    -                    7,526,100        

-                    -                    2,999,546        

955,768            452,218            15,792,687      

955,768$          452,218$          15,808,564$    

(Continued)

Governmental
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EXHIBIT C

(Concluded)

Total fund balances-governmental funds (Exhibit C) 15,792,687$     

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of assets and

 liabilities arising from cash transactions are different because:

When capital assets that are to be used in governmental activities are purchased 

or constructed, the cost of those assets are reported as expenditures in 

governmental funds.  However, the statement of net position includes those 

capital assets among the assets of the District as a whole.

Cost of capital assets:

Land 26,342$           

Buildings and improvements 16,211,996      

Land improvements 413,454           

Equipment 1,544,782        

18,196,574      

Accumulated depreciation (6,627,574)       

11,569,000       

Long-term liabilities are not due and payable in the current period and therefore 

are not reported as liabilities in the governmental funds.  Long-term liabilities at 

year-end consist of:

Bonds payable (8,340,000)        

Total net position - governmental activities (Exhibit A) 19,021,687$     

KENILWORTH SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 38

RECONCILIATION OF THE GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

ARISING FROM CASH TRANSACTIONS TO THE STATEMENT OF NET POSITION (CASH BASIS)
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The accompanying notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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Operations and Municipal

General Maintenance Transportation Retirement

Fund Fund Fund Fund

Revenues Received:

General tax levy 9,013,435$      1,451,023$      11,858$           210,871$         

Corporate replacement taxes -                   -                   -                   74,022             

Tuition 270,502           -                   -                   -                   

Earnings on investments 91,199             750                  46                    76                    

Food service 51,725             -                   -                   -                   

Pupil activities 51,975             -                   -                   -                   

Textbooks 19                    -                   -                   -                   

Contributions 65,122             128,420           608                  -                   

Rentals -                   980                  -                   -                   

Refund of prior years' expenditures 183,367           21,810             -                   -                   

Other 71,411             -                   -                   -                   

State sources 2,582,751        -                   -                   -                   

Federal sources 92,112             -                   -                   -                   

Total Revenues Received 12,473,618      1,602,983        12,512             284,969           

Expenditures Disbursed:

Instruction 8,681,247        -                   -                   138,823           

Support services 3,271,882        682,097           23,515             91,947             

Payments to LEAs and other 

 governmental units 216,465           -                   -                   -                   

Capital outlay -                   347,483           -                   -                   

Debt Service:

Interest -                   -                   -                   -                   

Principal -                   -                   -                   -                   

Other -                   -                   -                   -                   

Total Expenditures Disbursed 12,169,594      1,029,580        23,515             230,770           

Net Change in Fund Balances 304,024           573,403           (11,003)            54,199             

Fund Balance, Beginning of Year 10,221,622      2,760,000        201,368           281,088           

Fund Balance, End of Year 10,525,646$    3,333,403$      190,365$         335,287$         

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015

The accompanying notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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KENILWORTH SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 38

STATEMENT OF REVENUES RECEIVED, EXPENDITURES DISBURSED

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES (MODIFIED CASH BASIS)



EXHIBIT D

Total

Debt Service Tort Governmental

Fund Fund Funds

1,030,104$      166,896$         11,884,187$    

-                   -                   74,022             

-                   -                   270,502           

214                  85                    92,370             

-                   -                   51,725             

-                   -                   51,975             

-                   -                   19                    

-                   -                   194,150           

-                   -                   980                  

-                   -                   205,177           

-                   -                   71,411             

-                   -                   2,582,751        

-                   -                   92,112             

1,030,318        166,981           15,571,381      

-                   -                   8,820,070        

-                   85,360             4,154,801        

-                   -                   216,465           

-                   -                   347,483           

343,049           -                   343,049           

645,000           -                   645,000           

3,760               -                   3,760               

991,809           85,360             14,530,628      

38,509             81,621             1,040,753        

917,259           370,597           14,751,934      

955,768$         452,218$         15,792,687$    

(Continued)
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EXHIBIT D

(Concluded)

Total net change in fund balances-governmental funds (Exhibit D) 1,040,753$   

When capital assets that are to be used in governmental activities are purchased or

constructed, the resources expended for those assets are reported as expenditures in

governmental funds.  However, in the statement of activities, the cost of those assets

is allocated over their estimated useful lives and reported as depreciation expense.  As

a result, fund balance decreases by the amount of financial resources expended,

whereas net position decreases by the amount of depreciation expense charged for 

the year.   Capital outlays for items below the District's capitalization policy limits and

repairs and maintenance are expensed.

Depreciation expense (539,848)$    

Capital outlay 347,483       

(192,365)       

Repayment of debt principal is reported as an expenditure in governmental funds and thus,

has the effect of reducing fund balance because current financial resources have been 

used.  For the District as a whole, however, the principal reduces the liabilities in the 

statement of net position and does not result in an expense in the statement of activities.

The District's debt was reduced by principal payments made to bond holders.

Principal payments made for:

Bonds 645,000        

Change in net position of governmental activities (Exhibit B) 1,493,388$   
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The accompanying notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

KENILWORTH SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 38

RECONCILIATION OF THE GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS STATEMENT OF REVENUES

RECEIVED, EXPENDITURES DISBURSED AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES

TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES (CASH BASIS)



 EXHIBIT E

Total

Agency

Funds

Cash and investments 111,064$  

Due from District 1,691        

Total Assets 112,755$  

Due to activity funds 112,755$  

Total Liabilities 112,755$  
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KENILWORTH SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 38

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES ARISING FROM CASH TRANSACTIONS

AGENCY FUNDS

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015

The accompanying notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

ASSETS
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KENILWORTH SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 38 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

JUNE 30, 2015 
 

NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 

The District’s accounting policies conform to the cash basis of accounting as defined by the Illinois State 
Board of Education, Illinois Program Accounting Manual.  A summary of the significant accounting 
policies, consistently applied in the preparation of the accompanying financial statements are as follows: 
 
A. Financial Reporting Entity 

 
Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the financial 
statements of the reporting entity include: (1) the primary government, (2) organizations for which the 
primary government is financially accountable, and (3) other organizations for which the nature and 
significance of their relationship with the primary government are such that exclusion would cause the 
reporting entity’s financial statements to be misleading or incomplete.  The criteria provided by the 
governmental accounting standards have been considered and there are no agencies or entities which 
should be presented with the District. 

 
B. Basis of Presentation – Fund Accounting 

 
Government-wide Financial Statements 

 
The Statement of Net Position and Statement of Activities display information about the District as a 
whole.  They include all funds of the reporting entity except for fiduciary funds.  These statements 
distinguish between governmental and business-type activities.  Governmental activities generally are 
financed through taxes, intergovernmental revenues, and other non-exchange revenues.  Business-type 
activities are financed in whole or in part by fees charged to external parties for goods or services.  There 
are no business-type activities within the District. 

 
The statement of activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct expenses of a given function, 
segment or program are offset by program revenues.  Direct expenses are those that are clearly 
identifiable with a specific function or segment.  Indirect expenses not allocated to functions are reported 
separately.  Interest on general long-term debt is considered such an indirect expense.   Program 
revenues include 1) charges to customers or applicants who purchase, use, or directly benefit from 
goods, services, or privileges provided by a given function or segment and 2) grants and standard 
revenues that are restricted to meeting the operational or capital requirements of a particular function or 
segment. Taxes and other items not properly included among program revenues are reported instead as 
general revenues.  

 
Fund Financial Statements 
 
Fund financial statements of the reporting entity are organized into funds, each of which is considered to 
be a separate accounting entity.  Each fund is accounted for by providing a separate set of self-balancing 
accounts that constitute its assets, liabilities, fund equity, revenues, and expenditures. The District 
maintains individual funds required by the Illinois State Board of Education (ISBE).  Funds are organized 
into three major categories: governmental, proprietary, and fiduciary.  In turn, each category is divided 
into separate fund types.  The fund classifications and a description of each existing fund type follow:   

 
Governmental Fund Types 

 
Governmental fund types are used to account for the District’s general government activities, including 
the collection and disbursement of specific or legally restricted monies, the acquisition or construction of 
general fixed assets and the servicing of general long-term debt.  Governmental fund types include the 
following: 
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KENILWORTH SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 38 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

JUNE 30, 2015 
 

NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

General Fund – The General Fund consists of the legally mandated Educational Account and 
Working Cash Account, and is the primary operating fund of the District and is always classified 
as a major fund.  It is used to account for the revenues received and expenditures disbursed 
which are used in providing education in the District.  It is used to account for all financial 
resources except those required to be accounted for in other funds. 

 
Special Revenue Funds – The Special Revenue Funds, which include the Operations and 
Maintenance Fund, Transportation Fund, Tort Fund and the Municipal Retirement Fund, are used 
to account for revenue received from specific sources (other than those accounted for in the Debt 
Service and Capital Projects Funds) that are legally restricted to expenditures disbursed for 
specified purposes.   
 
Debt Service Fund – The Debt Services Fund accounts for the accumulation of resources for, 
and the payment of, general long-term debt principal, interest, and related costs.  Since there are 
no legal requirements on bond indentures which mandate that a separate fund be established for 
each bond issue, the District maintains one Debt Service Fund for all bond issues. 
 
Capital Projects Funds – The Capital Projects Fund accounts for financial resources to be used 
for the acquisition or construction of major capital facilities.  The Fire Prevention and Safety Fund 
accounts for financial resources to be used for life safety projects.  

 
Fiduciary Fund Types (not included in government-wide statements) 

Agency Funds – The Agency Funds (Student Activity Funds) account for assets held by the 
District in trustee capacity or as an agent for student organizations.  These funds are custodial in 
nature (assets equal liabilities) and do not involve measurement of the results of operations. 

 
Major and Nonmajor Funds 
 
An emphasis is placed on major funds within the governmental and proprietary categories.  A fund is 
considered major if it is the primary operating fund of the District or meets the following criteria: 

 
a. Total assets, liabilities, revenues received, or expenditures disbursed of that individual 

governmental or enterprise fund are at least ten percent of the corresponding total for all 
funds of that category or type; and  
 

b. Total assets, liabilities, revenues received, or expenditures disbursed of the individual 
governmental or enterprise fund are at least five percent of the corresponding total for all 
governmental and enterprise funds combined. 

 
The District has classified all funds as major: 
 
 Major: 
   

Educational Account See above for description. 
 

Working Cash Account See above for description. 
 

 Operations and 
Maintenance Fund         A Special Revenue Fund to account for the repair and maintenance of 

District property.   
 

Transportation Fund A Special Revenue Fund to account for activity relating to student 
transportation to and from school. 
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KENILWORTH SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 38 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

JUNE 30, 2015 
 

NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 

Municipal Retirement 
Fund A Special Revenue Fund to account for the District’s portion of pension 

contributions to the Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund for noncertified 
employees. 

 
Debt Service Fund A Debt Service Fund to accumulate resources for, and payment of, 

general long-term debt, principal, interest, and related costs. 
 

Tort Fund A Special Revenue Fund to account for activity relating to District tort 
immunity. 

 
Under the terms of grant agreements, the District may fund certain programs by a combination of specific 
cost-reimbursement grants, categorical block grants, and general revenues. Therefore, when program 
expenses are incurred, both restricted and unrestricted assets from net position may be available to 
finance the program.  It is the District’s policy to first apply cost-reimbursement grant resources to such 
programs, followed by general revenues. 
 
C. Measurement Focus/Basis of Accounting 
 
Measurement Focus 

 
The basic financial statements focus on the measurement of spending or “financial flow” and the 
determination of changes in financial position rather than upon net income determination.  This means 
that only current assets and current liabilities are generally included on their balance sheets.  Their 
reported fund balance (net current assets) is considered a measure of “available spendable resources.”  
Governmental fund operating statements present increases (revenues received and other financing 
sources) and decreases (expenditures disbursed and other financing uses) in net current assets.  
Accordingly, they are said to present a summary of sources and uses of “available spendable resources” 
during a period. 

 
Agency funds are not involved in the measurement of results of operations; therefore, measurement 
focus is not applicable to them. 

 
Basis of Accounting 

 
Basis of accounting refers to when revenues received and expenditures disbursed are recognized in the 
accounts and how they are reported in the basic financial statements.  The District maintains its 
accounting records for all funds on the cash basis of accounting under guidelines prescribed by the 
Illinois State Board of Education.  Accordingly, revenues are recognized and recorded in the accounts 
when cash is received.  In the same manner expenditures are recognized and recorded upon the 
disbursement of cash.  Assets of a fund are only recorded when a right to receive cash exists which 
arises from a previous cash transaction.  Liabilities of a fund, similarly, result from previous cash 
transactions.  Cash basis financial statements omit recognition of receivables and payables and other 
accrued and deferred items that do not arise from previous cash transactions. 
  
D. Cash and Investments 
 

Investments of the District, which are short-term highly liquid investments having a remaining maturity of 
one year of less at the time of purchase are reported by the District at amortized cost.  All other 
investments are reported at fair value.  Gains or losses on the sale of investments are recognized upon 
realization.  The District has adopted a formal written investment and cash management policy.  The 
institutions in which investments are made must be approved by the Board of Education. 
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KENILWORTH SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 38 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

JUNE 30, 2015 
 

NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 

The District maintains a cash and investment pool that is available for use by all funds.  In addition, 
investments may be separately held by some of the District’s funds.  Cash on hand and cash at fiscal 
agents has been excluded from the amounts shown. 

 
E. Equity Classifications/Fund Balance Reporting 

 
Equity is classified in government-wide statements as net position and displayed in three components as 
follows: 

 
Net investment in capital assets – Consists of capital assets including restricted capital assets, net of 
accumulated depreciation and reduced by the outstanding balances of any bonds, mortgages, notes or 
other borrowings that are attributable to the acquisition, construction, or improvement of those assets less 
any unspent debt proceeds. 
 
Restricted net position – Consists of net position with constraints placed on their use either by 1) external 
groups such as creditors, grantors, contributors, laws or regulations of other governments or 2) law 
through constitutional provisions or enabling legislation. 
 
Unrestricted net position – Consists of all other net position that does not meet the definition of “restricted” 
or “net investment in capital assets”. 

 
When both restricted and unrestricted resources are available, it is the District’s policy to use restricted 
resources first, and then unrestricted resources as they are needed. 
 
Fund balances are to be classified into five major classifications; Nonspendable, Restricted, Committed, 
Assigned, and Unassigned.  

Nonspendable – the nonspendable fund balance classification includes amounts that cannot be spent 
because they are either (a) not in spendable form or (b) legally or contractually required to be maintained 
intact. The “not in spendable form” criterion includes items that are not expected to be converted to cash, 
for example inventories and prepaid amounts. Due to the cash basis used by the District there is nothing 
to report for this classification. 

Restricted – the restricted fund balance classification refers to amounts that are subject to outside 
restrictions, not controlled by the District. Items such as restrictions imposed by creditors (such as debt 
covenants), grantors, contributors, or laws or regulations of other governments, or imposed by law 
through constitutional provisions or enabling legislation. 

Special Revenue Funds are by definition restricted for those specified purposes. The District has several 
revenue sources received within different funds that also fall into these categories –  

 Special Education – cash receipts and the related cash disbursements of this restricted tax levy 
are accounted for in the Educational Account. Expenditures disbursed exceeded revenue 
received for this purpose, resulting in no restricted fund balance. 

 

 State Grants – proceeds from state grants and the related expenditures have been included in 
the Educational Account and Transportation Fund. At June 30, 2015, expenditures disbursed 
exceeded revenue received form state grants, resulting in no restricted balance. 

 

 Federal Grants – proceeds from federal grants and the related expenditures have been included 
in the Educational Account. At June 30, 2015, expenditures disbursed exceeded revenue 
received from federal grants, resulting in no restricted balance. 

 

 Social Security – expenditures disbursed and the related cash receipts of this restricted tax levy 
are accounted for in the Municipal Retirement Fund. Expenditures disbursed exceeded revenue 
received, resulting in no restricted balance. 
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KENILWORTH SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 38 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

JUNE 30, 2015 
 

NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONCLUDED) 
 

 Tort Immunity Tax Levy - expenditures disbursed and the related cash receipts of this restricted 
tax levy are accounted for in the Tort Fund.  Disbursements made from this fund included:  
$7,869 for unemployment insurance, $46,825 for liability insurance and $30,666 for workers’ 
compensation in the year ended June 30, 2015, resulting in a restricted fund balance of 
$452,218. 
 

Committed – the committed fund balance refers to amounts that can only be used for specific purposes 
pursuant to constraints imposed by formal action of the school board. Those committed amounts cannot 
be used for any other purpose unless the government removes or changes the specified use by taking 
the same type of formal action it employed to previously commit those amounts. 

 
Assigned – The assigned fund balance classification refers to amounts that are constrained by the 
District’s intent to be used for specific purposes, but are neither restricted nor committed.  

 
Unassigned – the unassigned fund balance classification is the residual classification for amounts in the 
General Fund for amounts that have not been restricted, committed, or assigned to specific purposes 
within the General Fund.  
 
Expenditures of fund balances – unless specifically identified, expenditures disbursed act to reduce 
restricted balances first, then to committed balances, next assigned balances, and finally act to reduce 
unassigned balances. Expenditures for a specifically identified purpose will act to reduce the specific 
classification of fund balance that is identified.  

 
F. Capital Assets 
 
In the government-wide financial statements, fixed assets are accounted for as capital assets.  All fixed 
assets are valued at historical cost, or estimated historical cost if actual is unavailable, except for donated 
fixed assets which are recorded at their estimated fair value at the date of donation.  Prior to July 1, 2003, 
fixed assets were not capitalized.  Such assets have been valued at estimated historical cost.  The 
capitalization threshold is $2,000.  Depreciation of all exhaustible fixed assets is recorded as an allocation 
in the Statement of Activities, with accumulated depreciation reflected in the Statement of Net Position.  
Depreciation is provided over the assets’ estimated useful lives using the straight-line method of 
depreciation.  The range of estimated useful lives by type of asset is as follows: buildings and 
improvements 20 – 40 years, land improvements 15 – 20, transportation equipment 5 – 10 years, 
equipment 5 – 20 years.   

 
In the fund financial statements, fixed assets are accounted for as capital outlay expenditures upon 
acquisition.  No depreciation is recorded in the fund financial statements.  

 
G. Long-term Debt 

 
The accounting treatment of long-term debt depends on whether they are reported in the government-
wide or fund financial statements.  All long-term debt to be repaid from governmental resources is 
reported as liabilities in the government-wide statements.  The long-term debt for governmental funds is 
not reported as a liability in the fund financial statements.  The debt proceeds are reported as other 
financing sources and payments of principal and interest are reported as expenditures.   

 
H. Program Revenues 
 
Amounts reported as program revenues include 1) Tuition and fees and 2) Grants and contributions that 
are restricted to meeting the operational or capital requirements of a particular function.  All taxes, 
including those dedicated for specific purposes, are reported as general revenues rather than as program 
revenues. 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

JUNE 30, 2015 
 

NOTE 2 – CASH AND INVESTMENTS 
  

At June 30, 2015, the carrying amount of the District’s deposits, (excluding cash on hand of $900) totaled 
$6,157,983 and the bank balances totaled $7,020,927, (including investments in external investment 
pools).   

Less than One to Over 

Investment Type Fair Value One Year Five Year Five Years

Illinois Funds 175,967$             175,967$             -$              -$             
Municipal Bonds 2,211,570            778,428               837,422        595,720       
IIIT CLASS 2,247,634            2,247,634            -                -               
CD'S 4,972,041            4,472,618            499,423        -               

Total 9,607,212$          7,674,647$          1,336,845$   595,720$     

 
Credit Risk.  Under Illinois law, the District is restricted to investing funds in specific types of investments.  
The following generally represents the types of instruments allowable by state law. 

 Securities issued or guaranteed by the United States. 

 Interest-bearing accounts of financial institutions insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance 
Corporation. 

 Short-term obligations (less than 180 days) of U.S. corporations with assets over $500,000,000 
rated in the highest classifications by at least two rating agencies. 

 Insured accounts of an Illinois credit union chartered under United States or Illinois law. 

 Money market mutual funds with portfolios of securities issued or guaranteed by the United 
States or agreements to repurchase these same types of obligations. 

 The Illinois Funds Money Market Fund. 

 The Illinois School District Liquid Asset Fund. 

 Repurchase agreements, which meet instrument transactions, requirements of Illinois law. 
 

Interest Rate Risk.  The District’s investment policy seeks to ensure preservation of capital in the District’s 
overall portfolio.  Return on investment is of secondary importance to safety of principal and liquidity.  The 
policy does not limit investment maturities as a means of managing its exposure to fair value losses 
arising from increasing interest rates.  However, the policy requires the District investment portfolio to be 
sufficiently liquid to enable the District to meet all operating requirements as they come due. The 
weighted average of the portfolio maturity was 202.73 days and the weighted portfolio yield was .417%. 
 
Credit Risk.  State law limits investments in commercial paper, corporate bonds and mutual funds to the 
top two ratings issued by nationally recognized rating organization (NRSRO’s).  The District has no 
investment policy that would further limit its investment choices.  As of June 30, 2015, all the District’s 
other investments had either “AAA” or “A-1 +” ratings by Standard & Poor’s. 
 
The Illinois School District Liquid Asset Fund Plus (ISDLAF+) and the Illinois Institutional Investors Fund 
(IIIT) are a not-for-profit investment trust formed pursuant to the Illinois Municipal Code and managed by 
a Board of Trustees elected from participating members.  Neither is registered with the SEC as an 
investment company.  Investments are each rated AAAm and are valued at share price, which is the price 
for which the investment could be sold. 
 
Illinois Funds is an investment pool managed by the State of Illinois, Office of the Treasurer, which allows 
governments within the State to pool their funds for investment purposes.  Illinois Funds is not registered 
with the SEC as an investment company, but does operate in a manner consistent with Rule 2a7 of the 
Investment Company Act of 1940.  Investments in Illinois Funds are valued at Illinois Funds’ share price, 
which is the price for which the investment could be sold. 
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KENILWORTH SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 38 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

JUNE 30, 2015 
 

NOTE 2 – CASH AND INVESTMENTS (CONCLUDED) 
 
Concentration of Credit Risk.  The District’s policy states investments shall be diversified to avoid 
incurring unreasonable risks regarding specific security types and/or individual financial institutions.  The 
District shall diversify its investments to the best of its ability based upon the type of funds invested, 
available institutions to invest in, and the cash flow needs of those funds.  Diversification can be by type 
of investment, number of institutions invested in, and length of maturity.   
 
Custodial Credit Risk.  Custodial credit risk is the risk that, in the event of the failure of the bank or the 
counterparty, the District will not be able to recover the value of its deposits, investments or collateral 
securities that are in possession of an outside party.  Of the District’s deposits and investments 
$11,406,098 is covered by depository insurance, or collateral held by the District’s agents, and 
$5,222,041 is uninsured. 

Custodial Credit Risk – Investments.  With respect to investments, custodial credit risk is the risk that, in 
the event of the failure of the counterparty, the District will not be able to recover the value of its 
investments or collateral securities that are in the possession of an outside party.  The District’s 
investment policy limits the exposure to investment custodial credit risk by requiring all investments to be 
secured by private insurance or collateral. Investments held in liquid asset funds as indicated above are 
not collateralized or insured. 

Separate cash and investment accounts are not maintained for all District funds; instead, the individual 
funds maintain their invested and un-invested balances in the common checking and investment 
accounts, with accounting records being maintained to show the portion of the common account balance 
attributable to each participating fund. 
 
 
NOTE 3 – PROPERTY TAXES 

Property taxes are levied each year on all taxable real property located in the District on or before the last 
Tuesday in December of the subsequent year.   The adoption date for the 2014 tax levy was December 
15, 2014.   Taxes attach as an enforceable lien on property on January 1 and are payable in two 
installments (June 1 and September 1) subsequent to the year of levy.  The District receives significant 
distributions of tax receipts approximately one month after these due dates. 
 

Maximum 

2014 Levy 2014 Levy 2013 Levy

Educational 3.5000 3.0336 2.9717

Operations & Maintenance 0.5500 0.4884 0.4784

Debt Service 0.0000 0.3442 0.3425

Transportation 0.0000 0.0040 0.0039

Municipal Retirement 0.0000 0.0710 0.0695

Social Security 0.0000 None None

Liability Insurance 0.0000 0.0562 0.055

Working Cash 0.0500 None None

Special Education 0.4000 None None

Total 3.9974 3.9210

Actual
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KENILWORTH SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 38 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

JUNE 30, 2015 
 

NOTE 4 – CHANGES IN CAPITAL ASSETS 
 

A summary of changes in capital assets follows: 
     

Appraisal

Balance Restatement Balance

July 1, 2014 Adjustments Additions Deletions June 30, 2015

Governmental Activities:

Not being depreciated:

Land 26,342$        -$              -$         -$         26,342$        

Construction in progress 154,894        -                -           154,894   -                

Depreciable Capital Assets: -                

Land Improvements 146,679        266,775        -           -           413,454        

Building and Improvements 14,053,265   1,688,771     469,960   -           16,211,996   

Equipment 1,900,462     (388,097)       32,417     -           1,544,782     

Total 16,281,642$ 1,567,449$   502,377$ 154,894$ 18,196,574$ 

Accumulated Depreciation:

Land Improvements 121,166$      64,058$        14,403$   -$         199,627$      

Building and Improvements 4,903,293     218,312        384,624   -           5,506,229     

Equipment 1,772,578     (991,681)       140,821   -           921,718        

Total 6,797,037$   (709,311)$     539,848$ -$         6,627,574$   

Net Capital Assets 9,484,605$   2,276,760$   (37,471)$  154,894$ 11,569,000$ 

Depreciation was not charged to any specific function. 

 
 
NOTE 5 – LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS 
 
Changes in long-term obligations are summarized as follows: 
  

Balance Balance Due Within

July 1, 2014 Additions Retirements June 30, 2015 One Year

2011 Refunding Bonds 1,125,000$       -$         180,000$   945,000$           185,000$       

2007 Refunding Bonds 7,860,000         -           465,000     7,395,000          490,000         

Total 8,985,000$       -$         645,000$   8,340,000$        675,000$       

 
General Obligation Bonds Payable 
 
$10,000,000, December 4, 2007 General Obligation School Building Bonds due semi-annually, annual 
payments varying from $674,054 to $800,214 beginning in 2008 and continuing through 2026, interest 
rates varying from 3.900% to 4.875%. 
 
$1,515,000, November 15, 2011 General Obligation Refunding Limited Bonds, refunding $1,460,000 of 
2001 Limited Bonds, due semi-annually, annual payments varying from $12,213 to $203,526 beginning in 
2013 and continuing through 2020, interest rates varying from 1.0% to 2.5%. 
 
The Illinois School Code limits the amount of indebtedness to 6.9% of $306,757,334, the most recent 
assessed valuation of the District.  The District’s remaining debt margin at June 30, 2015, is $12,826,256. 
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KENILWORTH SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 38 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

JUNE 30, 2015 
 

NOTE 5 – LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS (CONCLUDED) 
 
At June 30, 2015, the annual cash flow requirements of all long-term debt to retirement were as follows: 
 

Fiscal Year

Ending

June 30, Principal Interest

2016 675,000$            317,258$          

2017 690,000              289,767            

2018 720,000              261,214            

2019 750,000              233,560            

2020 765,000              206,569            

2021 600,000              180,838            

2022 625,000              156,337            

2023 650,000              130,838            

2024 675,000              104,000            

2025 700,000              75,813              

2026 730,000              46,406              

2027 760,000              15,675              

Total 8,340,000$         2,018,275$       

Bonds

 

 

NOTE 6 – OPERATING LEASE OBLIGATIONS 
 
During the fiscal year ended June 30, 2015, the District entered into an operating lease for copiers with a 
36 month term and $2,132 per month payment.  The minimum future payments are as follows: 
 

       

Minimum

Fiscal Annual 

Year Payment

2016 25,584$        

2017 25,584          

2018 2,132            

Total 53,300$        

 

 

NOTE 7 – RETIREMENT SYSTEMS 
 
A. Teacher’s Retirement System 

 
General Information about the Pension Plan  

 
The employer participates in the Teachers’ Retirement System of the State of Illinois (TRS).  TRS is a 
cost-sharing multiple-employer defined benefit pension plan that was created by the Illinois legislature for 
the benefit of Illinois public school teachers employed outside the city of Chicago.  TRS members include 
all active non-annuitants who are employed by a TRS-covered employer to provide services for which 
teacher licensure is required.  The Illinois Pension Code outlines the benefit provisions of TRS, and 
amendments to the plan can be made only by legislative action with the Governor’s approval.  The TRS 
Board of Trustees is responsible for the system’s administration. 

 
TRS issues a publicly available financial report that can be obtained at http://trs.illinois.gov/pubs/cafr; 
by writing to TRS at 2815 West Washington Street, P. O. Box 19253, Springfield, IL 62794; or by calling 
(888) 877-0890, option 2.  
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KENILWORTH SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 38 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

JUNE 30, 2015 
 

NOTE 7 – RETIREMENT SYSTEMS (CONTINUED) 
 

Benefits Provided 
 

TRS provides retirement, disability, and death benefits.  Tier I members have TRS or reciprocal system 
service prior to January 1, 2011.  Tier I members qualify for retirement benefits at age 62 with five years 
of service, at age 60 with 10 years, or age 55 with 20 years.  The benefit is determined by the average of 
the four highest years of creditable earnings within the last 10 years of creditable service and the 
percentage of average salary to which the member is entitled.  Most members retire under a formula that 
provides 2.2 percent of final average salary up to a maximum of 75 percent with 34 years of service.  
Disability and death benefits are also provided. 

 
Tier II members qualify for retirement benefits at age 67 with 10 years of service, or a discounted annuity 
can be paid at age 62 with 10 years of service.  Creditable earnings for retirement purposes are capped 
and the final average salary is based on the highest consecutive eight years of creditable service rather 
than the last four.  Disability provisions for Tier II are identical to those of Tier I.  Death benefits are 
payable under a formula that is different from Tier I. 

 
Essentially all Tier I retirees receive an annual 3 percent increase in the current retirement benefit 
beginning January 1 following the attainment of age 61 or on January 1 following the member’s first 
anniversary in retirement, whichever is later.  Tier II annual increases will be the lesser of three percent of 
the original benefit or one-half percent of the rate of inflation beginning January 1 following attainment of 
age 67 or on January 1 following the member’s first anniversary in retirement, whichever is later. 

 
Contributions 

 
The State of Illinois maintains the primary responsibility for funding TRS.  The Illinois Pension Code, as 
amended by Public Act 88-0593 and subsequent acts, provides that for years 2010 through 2045, the 
minimum contribution to the System for each fiscal year shall be an amount determined to be sufficient to 
bring the total assets of the system up to 90 percent of the total actuarial liabilities of the system by the 
end of fiscal year 2045. 

 
Contributions from active members and TRS contributing employers are also required by the Illinois 
Pension Code.  The contribution rates are specified in the pension code.  The active member contribution 
rate for the year ended June 30, 2015 was 9.4 percent of creditable earnings.  The member contribution, 
which may be paid on behalf of employees by the employer, is submitted to TRS by the employer.   

 
On-Behalf Contributions to TRS  

 
The State of Illinois makes employer pension contributions on behalf of the employer.  For the year ended 
June 30, 2015, State of Illinois contributions recognized by the employer were based on the State’s 
proportionate share of the collective net pension liability associated with the employer, and the employer 
recognized revenue and expenditures of $2,287,568 in pension contributions from the State of Illinois. 

 
2.2 Formula Contributions  

 
Employers contribute 0.58 percent of total creditable earnings for the 2.2 formula change. The 
contribution rate is specified by statute.  Contributions for the year ended June 30, 2015, were $35,172, 
and are deferred because they were paid after the June 30, 2014 measurement date. 

 
Federal and Special Trust Fund Contributions 

 
When TRS members are paid from federal and special trust funds administered by the employer, there is 
a statutory requirement for the employer to pay an employer pension contribution from those funds. 
Under a policy adopted by the TRS Board of Trustees that has been in effect since the fiscal year ended 
June 30, 2006, employer contributions for employees paid from federal and special trust funds will be the 
same as the state contribution rate to TRS. Public Act 98-0674 now requires the two rates to be the 
same. 
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NOTE 7 – RETIREMENT SYSTEMS (CONTINUED) 
 

For the year ended June 30, 2015, the employer pension contribution was 33.00 percent of salaries paid 
from federal and special trust funds.  For the year ended June 30, 2015, salaries totaling $24,587 were 
paid from federal and special trust funds that required employer contributions of $8,114.  These 
contributions are deferred because they were paid after the June 30, 2014 measurement date. 

 
Employer Retirement Cost Contributions 

  
Under GASB Statement No. 68, contributions that an employer is required to pay because of a TRS 
member retiring are categorized as specific liability payments.  The employer is required to make a one-
time contribution to TRS for members retiring under the Early Retirement Option (ERO).  The payments 
vary depending on the member’s age and salary.  The maximum employer ERO contribution under the 
current program is 146.5 percent and applies when the member is age 55 at retirement.  For the year 
ended June 30, 2015, the employer paid $-0- to TRS for employer ERO contributions.  

 
The employer is also required to make a one-time contribution to TRS for members granted salary 
increases over 6 percent if those salaries are used to calculate a retiree’s final average salary.  A one-
time contribution is also required for members granted sick leave days in excess of the normal annual 
allotment if those days are used as TRS service credit.  For the year ended June 30, 2015, the employer 
paid $12,600 to TRS for employer contributions due on salary increases in excess of 6 percent and  $-0- 
for sick leave days granted in excess of the normal annual allotment. 

 
Pension Liabilities, Pension Expense, and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows 
of Resources Related to Pensions 
 
At June 30, 2015, the employer reported a liability for its proportionate share of the net pension liability 
(first amount shown below) that reflected a reduction for state pension support provided to the employer.  
The state’s support and total are for disclosure purposes only.  The amount recognized by the employer 
as its proportionate share of the net pension liability, the related state support, and the total portion of the 
net pension liability that was associated with the employer were as follows: 

 
     Employer’s proportionate share of the net pension liability       $      707,487 
     State’s proportionate share of the net pension liability associated  
           with the employer               28,413,246 

 
     Total             $ 29,120,733 

 
The net pension liability was measured as of June 30, 2014, and the total pension liability used to 
calculate the net pension liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of June 30, 2013, and rolled 
forward to June 30, 2014.  The employer’s proportion of the net pension liability was based on the 
employer’s share of contributions to TRS for the measurement year ended June 30, 2014, relative to the 
projected contributions of all participating TRS employers and the state during that period.  At June 30, 
2014, the employer’s proportion was 0.0011625155 percent. 

 
The net pension liability as of the beginning of this first measurement period under GASB Statement No. 
68 was measured as of June 30, 2013, and the total pension liability was based on the June 30, 2013, 
actuarial valuation without any roll-up.  The employer’s proportion of the net pension liability as of June 
30, 2013, was based on the employer’s share of contributions to TRS for the measurement year ended 
June 30, 2013, relative to the projected contributions of all participating TRS employers and the state 
during that period.  At June 30, 2013, the employer’s proportion was 0.0046425648 percent. 

 
For the year ended June 30, 2015, the employer recognized pension expense, on a cash basis, of 
$2,330,854 and revenue of $2,287,568 for support provided by the state.  At June 30, 2015, the employer 
reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the 
following sources: 
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NOTE 7 – RETIREMENT SYSTEMS (CONTINUED)  

 

     

Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows

of Resources of Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience 374$                    -$                     

Net difference between projected and actual earnings

on pension plan investments -                       35,557                 

Changes of assumptions -                       -                       

Changes in proportion and differences between employer

contributions and proportionate share of contributions -                       1,754,397            

Employer contributions subsequent to the measurement

date 43,097                 -                       

Total 43,471$               1,789,954$          

 
$43,097 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to pensions resulting from employer 
contributions subsequent to the measurement date will be recognized as a reduction of the net pension 
liability in the reporting year ended June 30, 2016.  Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of 
resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions will be recognized in pension expense as 
follows: 

 
         Year ended  

         June 30:   
 
    2016  $434,623 
    2017    434,623 
    2018    434,623 
    2019    434,623 
    2020      51,088 
 

Actuarial Assumptions 
 

The total pension liability in the June 30, 2014 actuarial valuation was determined using the following 
actuarial assumptions, applied to all periods included in the measurement: 

 
Inflation     3.00 percent 
Salary increases   5.75 percent, average, including inflation 
Investment rate of return 7.50 percent, net of pension plan investment expense, 

including inflation 
 

Mortality rates were based on the RP-2000 White Collar Table with projections using scale AA that vary 
by member group. 

 
For GASB disclosure purposes, the actuarial assumptions for the years ended June 30, 2014 and 2013 
were assumed to be the same.  However, for funding purposes, the actuarial valuations for those two 
years were different.  The actuarial assumptions used in the June 30, 2014 valuation were based on 
updates to economic assumptions adopted in 2014 which lowered the investment return assumption from 
8.0 percent to 7.5 percent.  The salary increase and inflation assumptions were also lowered.  The 
actuarial assumptions used in the June 30, 2013 valuation were based on the 2012 actuarial experience 
analysis and first adopted in the June 30, 2012 valuation.  The investment return assumption was lowered 
from 8.5 percent to 8.0 percent and the salary increase and inflation assumptions were also lowered.  
Mortality assumptions were adjusted to anticipate continued improvement in mortality. 
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NOTE 7 – RETIREMENT SYSTEMS (CONTINUED) 
 
The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was determined using a building-block 
method in which best-estimate ranges of expected future real rates of return (expected returns, net of 
pension plan investment expense and inflation) are developed for each major asset class.  These ranges 
are combined to produce the long-term expected rate of return by weighting the expected future real rates 
of return by the target asset allocation percentage and by adding expected inflation.  The target allocation 
and best estimates of arithmetic real rates of return for each major asset class that were used by the 
actuary are summarized in the following table: 

 
      Target  Long-Term Expected 

Asset Class            Allocation     Real Rate of Return   

U. S. large cap       18%   8.23% 

Global equity excluding U.S.     18   8.58 

Aggregate bonds      16   2.27 

U.S, TIPS         2   3.52 

NCREIF       11   5.81 

Opportunistic real estate       4   9.79 

ARS          8   3.27 

Risk parity         8   5.57 

Diversified inflation strategy       1   3.96 

Private equity        14             13.03  

Total       100%    
 
Discount Rate 
 
The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.50 percent.  The projection of cash 
flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that employee contributions, employer contributions, 
and state contributions will be made at the current statutorily-required rates. 
 

Based on those assumptions, TRS’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all 
projected future benefit payments of current active and inactive members and all benefit recipients.  Tier 
I’s liability is partially-funded by Tier II members, as the Tier II member contribution is higher than the cost 
of Tier II benefits.  Due to this subsidy, contributions from future members in excess of the service cost 
are also included in the determination of the discount rate.  Therefore, the long-term expected rate of 
return on TRS investment was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total 
pension liability. 
 
Sensitivity of the Employer’s Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount 
Rate 
 
The following presents the employer’s proportionate share of the net pension liability calculated using the 
discount rate of 7.5 percent, as well as what the employer’s proportionate share of the net pension liability 
would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (6.5 percent) or 1-
percentage-point higher (8.5 percent) than the current rate. 
 

      1% Decrease Current Discount Rate    1% Increase 
           (6.5%)                        (7.5%)                     (8.5%)               
  

Employer’s proportionate share of 
   the net pension liability      $873,712            $707,487       $569,834 
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NOTE 7 – RETIREMENT SYSTEMS (CONTINUED) 
 

TRS Fiduciary Net Position 
 
Detailed information about the TRS’s fiduciary net position as of June 30, 2014 is available in the 
separately issued TRS Comprehensive Annual Financial Report. 

 
B. THIS Fund Contributions 

 
The employer participates in the Teacher Health Insurance Security (THIS) Fund, a cost-sharing, 
multiple-employer defined benefit post-employment healthcare plan that was established by the Illinois 
legislature for the benefit of retired Illinois public school teachers employed outside the city of Chicago.  
The THIS Fund provides medical, prescription, and behavioral health benefits, but it does not provide 
vision, dental, or life insurance benefits to annuitants of the Teachers’ Retirement System (TRS).  
Annuitants not enrolled in Medicare may participate in the state-administered participating provider option 
plan or choose from several managed care options.  Annuitants who are enrolled in Medicare Parts A and 
B may be eligible to enroll in a Medicare Advantage plan.  

 
The State Employees Group Insurance Act of 1971 (5 ILCS 375) outlines the benefit provisions of THIS 
Fund and amendments to the plan can be made only by legislative action with the Governor’s approval.   
Effective July 1, 2012, in accordance with Executive Order 12-01, the plan is administered by the Illinois 
Department of Central Management Services (CMS) with the cooperation of TRS.  Section 6.6 of the 
State Employees Group Insurance Act of 1971 requires all active contributors to TRS who are not 
employees of the state to make a contribution to the THIS Fund. 

 
The percentage of employer required contributions in the future will not exceed 105 percent of the 
percentage of salary actually required to be paid in the previous fiscal year. 

 

 On-Behalf Contributions to the THIS Fund  
The State of Illinois makes employer retiree health insurance contributions on behalf of the 
employer.  State contributions are intended to match contributions to the THIS Fund from active 
members which were 1.02 percent of pay during the year ended June 30, 2015.  State of Illinois 
contributions were $61,854, and the employer recognized revenue and expenditures of this 
amount during the year.  
 

 Employer Contributions to the THIS Fund  
The employer also makes contributions to the THIS Fund.   The employer THIS Fund contribution 
was 0.76 percent during the year ended June 30, 2015.  For the year ended June 30, 2015, the 
employer paid $46,087 to the THIS Fund, which was 100 percent of the required contribution. 
 

Further information on the THIS Fund 
 

The publicly available financial report of the THIS Fund may be found on the website of the Illinois Auditor 
General: http://www.auditor.illinois.gov/Audit-Reports/ABC-List.asp.  The current reports are listed under 
“Central Management Services.”  Prior reports are available under “Healthcare and Family Services”. 
 
C. Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) 
 
IMRF Plan Description 

 
The employer’s defined benefit pension plan for regular employees provides retirement and 
disability benefits, post-retirement increases, and death benefits to plan members and beneficiaries. The 
employer’s plan is managed by the Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF), the administrator of a 
multi-employer public pension fund. A summary of IMRF’s pension benefits is provided in the “Benefits 
Provided”  section of this document.  Details of all benefits are available from IMRF.    Benefit provisions  
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NOTE 7 – RETIREMENT SYSTEMS (CONTINUED) 
 
are established by statute and may only be changed by the General Assembly of the State of Illinois. 
IMRF issues a publicly available Comprehensive Annual Financial Report that includes financial 
statements, detailed information about the pension plan’s fiduciary net position, and required 
supplementary information. The report is available for download at www.imrf.org.  
 
Benefits Provided 

 
IMRF has three benefit plans. The vast majority of IMRF members participate in the Regular Plan (RP).   The 
Sheriff’s Law  Enforcement Personnel (SLEP) plan is for sheriffs, deputy sheriffs, and selected police chiefs. 
Counties could adopt the Elected County Official (ECO) plan for officials elected prior to August 8, 2011 (the 
ECO plan was closed to new participants after that date). 

 
All three IMRF benefit plans have two tiers. Employees hired before January 1, 2011, are eligible for Tier 1 
benefits. Tier 1 employees are vested for pension benefits when they have at least eight years of 
qualifying service credit. Tier 1 employees who retire at age 55 (at reduced benefits) or after age 60 (at 
full benefits) with eight years of service are entitled to an annual retirement benefit, payable monthly 
for life, in an amount equal to 1-2/3% of the final rate of earnings for the first 15 years of service credit, 
plus 2% for each year of service credit after 15 years to a maximum of 75% of their final rate of 
earnings. Final rate of earnings is the highest total earnings during any consecutive 48 months within the 
last 10 years of service, divided by 48. Under Tier 1, the pension is increased by 3% of the original 
amount on January 1 every year after retirement. 

 
Employees hired on or after January 1, 2011, are eligible for Tier 2 benefits. For Tier 2 employees, 
pension benefits vest after ten years of service. Participating employees who retire at age 62 (at reduced 
benefits) or after age 67 (at full benefits) with ten years of service are entitled to an annual retirement 
benefit, payable monthly for life, in an amount equal to 1-2/3% of the final rate of earnings for the first 
15 years of service credit, plus 2% for each year of service credit after 15 years to a maximum of 75% of 
their final rate of earnings. Final rate of earnings is the highest total earnings during any 96 consecutive 
months within the last 10 years of service, divided by 96. Under Tier 2, the pension is increased on 
January 1 every year after retirement, upon reaching age 67, by the lesser of: 

 

  3% of the original pension amount, or 
 

  1/2 of the increase in the Consumer Price Index of the original pension amount. 
  

Employees Covered by Benefit Terms 
 

As of December 31, 2014, the following employees were covered by the benefit terms: 
  

   

Retirees and Beneficiaries currently receiving benefits 17

Inactive Plan Members entitled to but not yet receiving benefits 96

Active Plan Members 26

Total 139

 
Contributions 

 
As set by statute, the employer’s Regular Plan Members are required to contribute 4.5% of their annual 
covered salary. The statute requires employers to contribute the amount necessary, in addition to 
member contributions, to finance the retirement coverage of its own employees. The employer’s 
annual contribution rate for calendar year 2014 was 12.61%. For  the fiscal year ended June 30, 2015,  
the employer contributed $69,811 to the plan.  
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KENILWORTH SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 38 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

JUNE 30, 2015 
 

NOTE 7 – RETIREMENT SYSTEMS (CONTINUED) 
 

The employer also contributes for disability benefits, death benefits, and supplemental retirement 
benefits, all of which are pooled at the IMRF level. Contribution rates for disability and death benefits are 
set by IMRF’s Board of Trustees, while the supplemental retirement benefits rate is set by statute. 
 
Net Pension Liability 

 
The employer’s net pension liability was measured as of December 31, 2014. The total pension liability 
used to calculate the net pension liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of that date. 
 
Actuarial Assumptions 

 
The following are the methods and assumptions used to determine total pension liability at December 31, 
2014:  
 

  The Actuarial Cost Method used was Entry Age Normal. 
 

  The Asset Valuation Method used was Market Value of Assets. 
 

  The Inflation Rate was assumed to be 3.5%. 
 

  Salary Increases were expected to be 3.75% to 14.50%, including inflation. 
 

  The Investment Rate of Return was assumed to be 7.50%. 
 

  Projected Retirement Age w a s  f r o m  t h e  Experience-based Table of Rates, specific to the 
type of eligibility condition, last updated for the 2014 valuation according to an experience study 
from years 2011 to 2013.  

 

  The IMRF-specific rates for Mortality (for non-disabled retirees) were developed from the RP-2014 
Blue Collar Health Annuitant Mortality Table with adjustments to match current IMRF experience.  

 

  For Disabled Retirees, an IMRF-specific mortality table was used with fully generational projection 
scale MP-2014 (base year 2014). The IMRF-specific rates were developed from the RP-2014 
Disabled Retirees Mortality Table, applying the same adjustments that were applied for non-disabled 
lives. 

  For Active Members, an IMRF- specific mortality table was used with fully generational 
projection scale MP-2014 (base year 2014). The IMRF-specific rates were developed from the 
RP-2014 Employee Mortality Table with adjustments to match current IMRF experience. 

 

  The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was determined using a 
building-block method in which best-estimate ranges of expected future real rates of return (expected 
returns, net of pension plan investment expense, and inflation) are developed for each major asset 
class. These ranges are combined to produce the long-term expected rate of return by weighting the 
expected future real rates of return to the target asset allocation percentage and adding expected 
inflation. The target allocation and best estimates of geometric real rates of return for each major 
asset class are summarized in the following table: 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

JUNE 30, 2015 
 

NOTE 7 – RETIREMENT SYSTEMS (CONTINUED) 
 

       

Portfolio Long-Term

Target Expected 

Asset Class Allocation Real Rate of Return

Domestic Equity 38% 7.60%

International Equity 17% 7.80%

Fixed Income 27% 3.00%

Real Estate 8% 6.15%

Alternative Investments 9% 5.25-8.50%

Cash Equivalents 1% 2.25%

Total 100%

 
Single Discount Rate 

A Single Discount Rate of 7.50% was used to measure the total pension liability. The projection of 
cash flow used to determine this Single Discount Rate assumed that the plan members’ contributions will 
be made at the current contribution rate, and that employer contributions will be made at rates equal to 
the difference between actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. The Single 
Discount Rate reflects: 
 

1. The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments (during the period in which 
the fiduciary net position is projected to be sufficient to pay benefits), and  

 
2. The tax-exempt municipal bond rate based on an index of 20-year general obligation bonds with 

an average AA credit rating (which is published by the Federal Reserve) as of the 
measurement date (to the extent that the contributions for use with the long-term expected rate 
of return are not met).  

 
For the purpose of the most recent valuation, the expected rate of return on plan investments is 7.50%, 
the municipal bond rate is 3.56%, and the resulting single discount rate is 7.50%. 

 
Changes in the Net Pension Liability 

 

       

Total Plan Net 

Pension Fiduciary Pension

Liability Net Position Liability

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2013 2,579,283$    2,837,522$    (258,239)$     

Changes for the year:

Service Cost 99,119           -                99,119          

Interest on the Total Pension Liability 189,804         -                189,804        

Changes of Benefit Terms -                -                -                

Differences Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability 31,591           -                31,591          

Changes of Assumptions 141,996         -                141,996        

Contributions - Employer -                64,856           (64,856)         

Contributions - Employees -                40,489           (40,489)         

Net Investment Income -                170,316         (170,316)       

Benefits Payments, including Refunds 

of Employee Contributioins (196,252)       (196,252)       -                

Other (Net Transfer) -                10,676           (10,676)         

Net Changes 266,258         90,085           176,173        

Balances at December 31, 2014 2,845,541$    2,927,607$    (82,066)$       
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KENILWORTH SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 38 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

JUNE 30, 2015 
 

NOTE 7 – RETIREMENT SYSTEMS (CONTINUED)  
 
Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate 
 
The following presents the plan’s net pension liability, calculated using a Single Discount Rate of 
7.50%, as well as what the plan’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a Single 
Discount Rate that is 1% lower or 1% higher: 

 

 

1% Lower Current Discount 1% Higher

(6.50%) (7.50%) (8.50%)

Net pension liability/(asset) 218,651$          (82,066)$                (334,958)$        

 
Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to 
Pensions 

 
For the year ended June 30, 2015, the employer recognized pension expense of $37,092. At June 30, 
2015, the employer reported deferred outflows or resources and deferred inflows of resources related 
to pensions from the following sources: 

 

         

Deferred Deferred

Deferred Amounts Related to Pensions Outflows of Inflows of

Resources Resources

Deferred Amounts to be Recongnized in Pension

Expense in Future Periods

Differences between expected and actual experience 13,115$          -$                

Changes of assumptions 58,948            -                  

Net difference between projected and actual

earnings on pension plan investments 31,591            -                  

Total Deferred Amounts to be recongized in 

pension expense in future periods 103,654          -                  

Pension Contributions made subsequent

to the Measurement Date 37,092            -                  

Total Deferred Amounts Related to Pensions 140,746$        -$                

 
Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to 
pensions will be recognized in pension expense in future periods as follows: 
 

   

Year Ending Net Deferred Ouflows Net Deferred Inflows

December 31 of Resources of Resources

2015 79,961$                          -$                              

2016 7,898                              -                                

2017 7,898                              -                                

2018 7,897                              -                                

2019 -                                 -                                

Thereafter -                                 -                                

Total 103,654$                        -$                              
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JUNE 30, 2015 
 

NOTE 7 – RETIREMENT SYSTEMS (CONCLUDED) 
 
Aggregate Pension Amounts 
 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2015, aggregate pension amounts are as follows: 

 

  

TRS IMRF Total

Deferred Outflows of Resources 43,471$         140,746$       184,217$       

Net Pension Liability 707,487         (82,066)          625,421         

Deferred Inflows of Resources 1,789,954      -                 1,789,954      

Pension Expense, Net of 

State Support (355,003)        137,375         (217,628)        

 
  

NOTE 8 – COMMON BANK ACCOUNT 
 
Separate bank accounts are not maintained for all District funds; instead, certain funds maintain their 
uninvested cash balances in a common checking account, with accounting records being maintained to 
show the portion of the common bank account balance attributable to each participating fund.  
Occasionally certain of the funds participating in the common bank account could incur overdrafts 
(deficits) in the account.  The overdrafts result from expenses paid that have been approved by the 
School Board.  
 
 
NOTE 9 – RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
The District has purchased insurance from risk pools and private insurance companies.  Risks covered 
include general liability, workers compensation, medical and other.  Premiums have been displayed as 
expenses paid in appropriate funds.   

 
 

NOTE 10 – JOINT AGREEMENTS 
 
The District is a member of North Suburban Special Education District (NSSED), an organization to 
provide special education programs and services to the students enrolled.  Financial statements are 
obtained by the District from each of these entities and are available generally after November 1

st
 

following each fiscal year.  Each member district has a financial responsibility to make annual 
contributions based the joint agreement. 

 
The District is a member of Collective Liability Insurance Cooperative (CLIC), which has been formed to 
provide casualty, property and liability protection and to administer some, or all insurance coverage and 
protection other than health, life and accident coverage procured by the member districts.  It is intended, 
by the creation of CLIC, to allow a member district to equalize annual fluctuations in insurance costs by 
establishing a program whereby reserves may be created and temporary deficits of individual districts 
covered, thereby equalizing the risks and stabilizing the costs of providing casualty, property and liability 
protection.   

The District is also a member, along with other area school districts, of the School Employees Loss Fund 
(SELF).  The District obtains workers compensation insurance, and claims and loss administration 
services through SELF.  The District is financially responsible for annual premiums based on types and 
levels of coverage.  SELF is separately audited and its financial information is not included in these 
financial statements.  Financial information may be obtained by contacting the District. 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

JUNE 30, 2015 
 

NOTE 11 – CONTINGENCIES 

 
The District participates in federally assisted grant programs.  These programs are subject to program 
compliance audits by the grantors or their representatives.  The audits of these programs for or including 
the year ended June 30, 2015 have not yet been conducted.  Accordingly, the District’s compliance with 
applicable grant requirements will be established at some future date.  The amount, if any, of 
expenditures which may be disallowed by the granting agencies cannot be determined at this time 
although the District expects such amounts, if any, to be immaterial. 
 
 
NOTE 12 – OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS 
 
Plan Description 

The District provides a post-employment single-employer defined benefit healthcare plan other than 
pensions (“OPEB”) to employees who meet certain criteria.  The plan provides benefits for the teacher 
retiree’s “Teachers’ Retirement Insurance Program”(TRIP), retired administrators and support staff life 
insurance, health insurance and dental insurance until the retirees reach the age of 65.  The classification 
of the retiree depends on the year of retirement and the position formerly held in the District.  As of June 
30, 2013, no current employees are fully eligible to retire and receive benefits and 2 retirees are currently 
receiving benefits.   

Funding Policy 

The District contributes to the plan on a pay-as-you-go cash basis.  With this type of policy, the District 
funds no more than the current year cost of the post-employment benefits for the retirees. 
 
Annual OPEB Cost and Net OPEB Obligation 

The District’s annual other post-employment benefit (OPEB) cost (expense) is calculated based on the 
annual required contribution of the employer (ARC), an amount actuarially determined in accordance with 
the parameters of GASB Statement 45. The ARC represents a level of funding that, if paid on an ongoing 
basis, is projected to cover normal cost each year and to amortize any unfunded actuarial liabilities (or 
funding (excess) over a period not to exceed thirty years. The following table shows the components of 
the District’s annual OPEB cost for the year, the amount actually contributed to the plan, and changes in 
the District’s net OPEB obligation to the Plan.  

 

Annual Required Contribution (ARC) 4,967$          

Interest on net OPEB obligation (1,041)          

Adjustment to annual required contribution 1,321            

Annual OPEB cost 5,247            

Contributions made (1,068)          

Change in net OPEB obligation 4,179            

Net OPEB (Asset) - beginning of the year (20,813)        

Net OPEB (Asset) - end of year (16,634)$      
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NOTE 12 – OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (CONTINUED) 
 
Funding Status and Funding Progress 
 
As of July 1, 2013, the latest valuation date, the actuarial accrued liability for benefits was $29,118, all of 
which is unfunded. The covered payroll (annual payroll of active employees covered by the plan) and the 
ratio of the unfunded actuarial accrued liability to the covered payroll is not available from the actuarial 
valuation report.  
 
The projection of future benefit payments, for an ongoing plan, involved estimates of the value of reported 
amounts and assumptions about the probability of occurrence of events far into the future. Examples 
include assumptions about future employment, mortality, and the healthcare trend. Amounts determined 
regarding the funded status of the plan and the annual required contributions of the employer are subject 
to continual revision as actual results are compared with past expectations and new estimates are made 
about the future. The schedule of funding progress, presented as required supplementary information 
following the notes to the financial statements, presents multiyear trend information about whether the 
actuarial value of plan assets is increasing or decreasing over time relative to the actuarial accrued 
liabilities for benefits. 
 
Methods and Assumptions 
 
Projections of benefits for financial reporting purposes are based on the substantive plan (the plan 
understood by the employer and plan members) and include the types of benefits provided at the time of 
each valuation and the historical pattern of sharing of benefit costs between the employer and plan 
members to that point. The methods and assumptions used include techniques that are designed to 
reduce the effects of short-term volatility in actuarial accrued liabilities and the actuarial value of assets, 
consistent with the long-term perspective of the calculations. 
 

Contribution Rates:
District NA
Plan members 0.00%

Actuarial valuation date/measurement date July 1, 2013

Actuarial cost method Projected Unit Credit

Amortization period 30 years

Asset valuation method NA

Actuarial assumptions:

Investment rate of return 5.00%

Projected salary increases NA

Mortality RP-2000 Combined
  Mortality Table

Withdrawal rates Table T-3 Pension
 Actuary's Handbook

Retirement rates Varies by age
age 55 - 5% to
age 65 - 100%

Healthcare rates 7.5% initial

5.0% ultimate
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NOTE 12 – OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (CONCLUDED) 
 
The District offers early retirement/post-employment benefit programs in addition to the TRS ERI 
retirement plan, as described in the following pages.  Each benefit program is different, and classification 
of the retiree depends on the year of retirement and the position formerly held in the District.  Pursuant to 
GASB Statement No. 45, these financial statements include recognition of costs and obligations 
attributable to these postretirement benefits. 
 

       

Fiscal Annual Annual

Year End OPEB OPEB Cost Net OPEB

Date Cost Contributed (Asset)

6/30/2013 17,266$       69.9% (24,698)$       

6/30/2014 4,693           24.3% (20,813)         

6/30/2015 4,967           26.6% (16,634)          
 

NOTE 13 – CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLE 
 
During the year ended June 30, 2015, the District adopted new accounting guidance; GASB Statement 
No. 68, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pensions – an amendment of GASB Statement No. 27, 
and GASB Statement No. 71, Pension Transition for contributions Made Subsequent to the Measurement 
Date. 
 

NOTE 14 – RESTATEMENT OF BEGINNING NET POSITION  

During the year ended June 30, 2015, the District employed a third party to conduct an appraisal of all 
capital assets owned by the District.  By doing so the District received a complete and updated inventory 
and depreciation schedule of District assets.  This changed the Net Position by $2,276,760 as previously 
reported on June 30, 2014.  
 

NOTE 15 – SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 
 
Subsequent events are events or transactions that occur after the balance sheet date but before the 
financial statements are issued or available to be issued.  There are two types of subsequent events: 
recognized subsequent events, (events or transactions that relate to conditions present at the balance 
sheet date) and non-recognized subsequent events, (events or transactions that relate to conditions that 
did not exist at the balance sheet date but arose after that date). 
 
There have been no recognized or non-recognized subsequent events that have occurred between June 
30, 2015, and the report release date requiring disclosure in the financial statements.  
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Employer's proportion of the net pension liability 0.001163%

Employer's proportionate share of the net pension liability 707,487$      

State's proportionate share of the net pension liability associated with the employer 28,413,246   

Total 29,120,733$ 

Employer's covered-employee payroll 6,064,076$   

Employer's proportionate share of the net pension liability as a percentage of its

covered-employee payroll 11.67%

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total pension liability 43.00%

*The amounts presented were determined as of the prior fiscal-year end.

This schedule is presented to illustrate the requirement to show information for 10 years.

However, until a full 10-year trend is compiled, information is presented for those years

for which information is available.

KENILWORTH SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 38

TEACHERS' RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

FISCAL YEAR 2015*

OTHER INFORMATION

SCHEDULE OF THE EMPLOYER'S PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF THE NET PENSION LIABILITY
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Contractually-required contribution 43,286$        

Contributions in relation to the contractually-required contribution 43,286          

Contribution deficiency (excess) -$              

Employer's covered-employee payroll 6,064,076$   

Contributions as a percentage of covered-employee payroll 0.713810%

This schedule is presented to illustrate the requirement to show information for 10 years.

However, until a full 10-year trend is compiled, information is presented for those years

for which information is available.

KENILWORTH SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 38

OTHER INFORMATION

SCHEDULE OF EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS

TEACHERS' RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

FISCAL YEAR 2015
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Calendar year ending December 31, 2014

Total pension liability

Service cost 99,119$        

Interest on the total pension liability 189,804        

Changes in benefit terms -                

Difference between expected and actual experience

of the total pension liability 31,591          

Changes of assumption 141,996        

Benefit payments, including refunds of employee contributions (196,252)       

Net change in total pension liability 266,258        

Total pension liability - beginning 2,579,283     

Total pension liability - ending (A) 2,845,541$   

Plan fiduciary net position

Contributions - employer 64,856$        

Contributions - employees 40,489          

Net investment income 170,316        

Benefit payments, including refunds of employee contributions (196,252)       

Other (net transfer) 10,676          

Net change in plan fiduciary net position 90,085          

Plan fiduciary net position - beginning 2,837,522     

Plan fiduciary net position - ending (B) 2,927,607$   

Net pension liability/(asset) - ending (A) - (B) (82,066)$       

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of total

pension liability 102.88%

Covered valuation payroll 835,275$      

Net pension liability as a percentage of covered

valuation payroll -9.83%

This schedule is presented to illustrate the requirement to show information for 10 years.  However, until a full

10-year trend is compiled, information is presented for those years for which information is available.

KENILWORTH SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 38

OTHER INFORMATION

SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN NET PENSION LIABILITY AND RELATED RATIOS

MOST RECENT CALENDAR YEAR

ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT FUND

42



Calendar Year Actuarially Contribution Covered Actual Contribution

Ending Determined Actual Deficiency Valuation as a % of Covered

December 31 Contribution Contribution (Excess) Payroll Valuation Payroll

2014 65,235$            64,856$          379$               835,275$        7.76%

Summary of Actuarial Methods and Assumptions Used in the Calculation of the 2014 Contribution Rate*

Valuation Date:

Notes Actuarially determined contribution rates are calculated as of December 31 each year, which

are 12 months prior to the beginning of the fiscal year in which contributions are reported.

Methods and Assumptions Used to Determine 2014 Contribution Rates:

Actuarial Cost Method: Aggregate entry age = normal

Amortization Method: Level percentage of payroll, closed

Remaining Amortization Period: 29-year closed period

Asset Valuation Method: 5-year smoothed market; 20% corridor

Wage Growth: 4%

Price Inflation: 3%.  Approximate; No explicit price inflation assumption is used in this

valuation.

Salary Increases: 4.40% to 16%, including inflation

Investment Rate of Return:

Retirement Age: Experience-based table of rates that are specific to the type of eligibility

condition; last updated for the 2011 valuation pursuant to an experience

study of the period 2008 to 2010.

Mortality: RP-2000 Combined Healthy Mortality Table, adjusted for mortality improve-

ments to 2020 using projection scale AA.  For men, 120% of the table rates

were used.  For women, 92% of the table rates were used.  For disabled

lives, the mortality rates are the rates applicable to non-disabled lives set

forward 10 years.

Other Information:

Notes There were no benefit changes during the year.

*Based on Valuation Assumptions used in the December 31, 2012, actuarial valuation; note two year lag between

This schedule is presented to illustrate the requirement to show information for 10 years.  However, until a full 

10-year trend is compiled, information is presented for those years for which information is available.
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valuation and rate setting.

KENILWORTH SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 38

OTHER INFORMATION 

SCHEDULE OF EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS

MOST RECENT CALENDAR YEAR

ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT FUND



Actuarial Actuarial Accured Unfunded UAAL

Actuarial Value of Liability (AAL) AAL Funded Covered Percentage of

Valuation Assets  -- Entry Age (UAAL) Ratio Payroll Covered Payroll

Date (a) (b) (b-a) (a/b) (c) [(b-a)/c]

7/1/2013 -$                29,118$               29,118$           0.00% n/a n/a

7/1/2010 -                  259,514               259,514           0.00% n/a n/a

Actuarial Annual Required Contributions

Valuation Contribution as a % of 

Date (ARC) ARC

7/1/2014 4,967$             21.5%

7/1/2013 4,693               24.3%

Note: 7/1/2013 is the most recent actuarial study available. 

KENILWORTH SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 38

OTHER INFORMATION

SCHEDULE OF FUNDING PROGRESS

OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS
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SCHEDULE 1

2014

Working Total Total

Educational Cash General

Account Account Fund Fund

ASSETS

Cash and investments 7,498,534$      2,999,546$      10,498,080$    10,185,960$    

Due from other governmental units 36,142 -                   36,142             1,787               

Due from employees 7,227 -                   7,227               33,875             

Total Assets 7,541,903$      2,999,546$      10,541,449$    10,221,622$    

LIABILITIES

Payroll liabilities 14,112$           -$                 14,112$           -$                 

Due to student activities 1,691 -                   1,691               -                   

Total Liabilities 15,803 -                   15,803             -                   

FUND BALANCES

Fund Balances:

Unassigned, reported in:

Educational Account 7,526,100        -                   7,526,100        7,310,969        

Working Cash Account -                   2,999,546        2,999,546        2,910,653        

Total Fund Balances 7,526,100        2,999,546        10,525,646      10,221,622      

Total Liabilities and Fund Balances 7,541,903$      2,999,546$      10,541,449$    10,221,622$    
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SCHEDULE 2

2014

Working Total Total

Educational Cash General General

Account Account Fund Fund

Revenues Received:

General tax levy 9,013,435$      -$                 9,013,435$      8,855,937$      

Tuition 270,502           -                   270,502           123,385           

Earnings on investments 2,306               88,893             91,199             64,148             

Food service 51,725             -                   51,725             12,567             

Pupil activities 51,975             -                   51,975             52,347             

Textbooks 19                    -                   19                    8,983               

Contributions 65,122             -                   65,122             163,730           

Refund of prior years' expenditures 183,367           -                   183,367           -                   

Other 71,411             -                   71,411             33,784             

State sources 2,582,751        -                   2,582,751        2,405,401        

Federal sources 92,112             -                   92,112             126,331           

Total Revenues Received 12,384,725      88,893             12,473,618      11,846,613      

Expenditures Disbursed:

Instruction 8,681,247        -                   8,681,247        8,367,220        

Support services 3,271,882        -                   3,271,882        3,191,347        

Payments to LEAs and other 

 governmental units 216,465           -                   216,465           217,054           

Capital outlay -                   -                   -                   77,804             

Total Expenditures Disbursed 12,169,594      -                   12,169,594      11,853,425      

Net Change in Fund Balances 215,131           88,893             304,024           (6,812)              

Fund Balance, Beginning of Year 7,310,969        2,910,653        10,221,622      10,228,434      

Fund Balance, End of Year 7,526,100$      2,999,546$      10,525,646$    10,221,622$    
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SCHEDULE 3

2014

Original

and Final

Budget Actual Actual

Revenues Received:

  Local Sources:  

General tax levy 9,049,004$   9,013,435$   8,855,937$      

Tuition 217,000        270,502 123,385

Earnings on investments 10,000          2,306 21,545

Food services 14,000          51,725 12,567

Pupil activities 25,500          51,975 52,347

Textbooks 50,000          19 8,983

Contributions 23,348          65,122 163,730

Refund prior years' expenditures 500               183,367        -                  

Other 107,110        71,411 33,784

Total From Local Sources 9,496,462     9,709,862     9,272,278       

  State Sources:

General state aid 106,278        102,191 105,166

Special education 195,800        129,638 224,655          

On behalf payments to TRS 1,350,000     2,349,422     2,075,580

Other 367               1,500            -                  

Total From State Sources 1,652,445     2,582,751     2,405,401       

  Federal Sources:

Title I - Low income 16,401          27,745 40,540

Title II - Teacher quality 6,549            6,520 7,809              

I.D.E.A. flow through 63,016          57,847 77,982

Total From Federal Sources 85,966          92,112          126,331          

Total Revenues Received 11,234,873   12,384,725   11,804,010      

Expenditures Disbursed:

  Instruction:

Regular Programs:   

Salaries 4,525,655     4,573,196     4,337,505       

Employee benefits 648,429        608,260 635,204

Employee benefits - on behalf 1,350,000     2,349,422     2,075,580

Purchased services 24,233          35,585          44,989            

Supplies and materials 171,032        156,190        127,707          

Capital outlay 44,370          -                32,630            

Non-capitalized equipment -                21,147          7,467              

Total 6,763,719     7,743,800     7,261,082       

(Continued)
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SCHEDULE 3

(Continued)

2014

Original

and Final

Budget Actual Actual

Expenditures Disbursed:

Pre-K Programs:

Salaries 66,950$        80,270$        102,323$        

Employee benefits 7,931            19,523          1,402

Supplies and materials 3,090            569               -                  

Total 77,971          100,362        103,725          

Special Programs:

Salaries 706,580        636,936 795,982

Employee benefits 74,675          101,576 129,891

Purchased services 25,750          5,487 6,927

Supplies and materials 18,283          1,012 5,249

Capital outlay 515               -                -                  

Non-capitalized equipment -                -                698                 

Total 825,803        745,011        938,747          
 

Interscholastic Programs:

Salaries 43,003          23,363 46,343

Employee benefits 206               319 376

Purchased services 8,549            27,568 6,309

Supplies and materials 3,605            8,561 18,803

Total 55,363          59,811          71,831            

Summer School:    

Salaries 20,600          32,250 24,465

Employee benefits -                13                 -                  

Total 20,600          32,263          24,465            

Gifted Programs:

Purchased services 6,180            -                -                  

Supplies and materials 515               -                -                  

Total 6,695            -                -                  

Total Instruction 7,750,151     8,681,247     8,399,850       

  Support Services:

Attendance and Social Work Services:  

Salaries 144,200        159,259 171,110

Employee benefits 15,553          24,049 15,672

Purchased services 3,657            -                -                  

Supplies and materials 1,030            -                2,119

Total 164,440        183,308        188,901          

(Continued)
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2015

(WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL TOTALS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2014)
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FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015



SCHEDULE 3

(Continued)

2014

Original

and Final

Budget Actual Actual

Expenditures Disbursed:

 Health:    

Salaries 77,508$        83,414$        79,685$          

Employee benefits 15,708          14,781 14,422

Supplies and materials 3,605            1,351 2,275

Capital outlay 1,030            -                -                  

Total 97,851          99,546          96,382            

 Psychological:

Salaries 62,830          65,633 3,182

Employee benefits 9,708            19,723 388

Supplies and materials 1,030            47,191 11,590

Total 73,568          132,547        15,160            

 Speech Pathology and Audiology:    

Salaries 139,050        63,569 137,998

Employee benefits 1,545            17,236 1,096

Supplies and materials 2,060            282 979

Total 142,655        81,087          140,073          

    Instructional Staff:

 Improvement of Instruction Services:

Salaries 164,800        158,469        152,875          

Employee benefits 258               1,945 275

Purchased services 63,242          34,257 51,932

Supplies and materials 15,450          8,044 28,378

Total 243,750        202,715         233,460          

 Education Media:

Salaries 406,850        383,647 248,767

Employee benefits 47,766          71,539 35,389

Purchased services 174,688        276,478 188,353

Supplies and materials 97,760          138,830 296,211

Capital outlay 242,050        -                45,174            

Non-capitalized equipment -                29,514 3,449

Total 969,114        900,008        817,343          

 Assessment and Testing:

Supplies and materials 10,000          -                -                  

Total 10,000          -                -                  

(Continued)
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SCHEDULE 3

(Continued)

2014

 Original

and Final

Budget Actual Actual

Expenditures Disbursed:

    General Administration:     

 Board of Education:    

Purchased services 103,968$      194,779$      241,470$        

Supplies and materials 33,398          25,940 29,795

Other 4,635            16,682 15,881

Total 142,001        237,401        287,146          

Executive Administration:

Salaries 328,000        260,137 309,914

Employee benefits 45,419          67,547 24,943

Purchased services 13,626          6,087 8,564

Supplies and materials 3,244            254 222

Other 4,866            3,929 2,818

Total 395,155        337,954        346,461          

 

 Special Service Area:

Salaries 145,000        110,130 112,805

Employee benefits 30,000          21,754 71,087

Purchased services 3,352            39,534 20,287

Supplies and materials 1,081            164 4,922

Other 1,622            2,440 660

Total 181,055        174,022        209,761          

School Administration:    

 Office of the Principal:    

Salaries 140,000        295,024 283,814

Employee benefits 42,715          79,596 75,230

Purchased services 4,774            50,075 10,128

Supplies and materials 3,090            33,995 47,555

Other 4,635            6,107            5,607              

Total 195,214        464,797        422,334          

Business:

Direction of Business Support Services:

Salaries 176,000        183,707 175,292          

Employee benefits 35,200          48,261 44,434            

Purchased services 5,000            -                -                  

Supplies and materials 3,000            -                -                  

Total 219,200        231,968        219,726          

(Continued)
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SCHEDULE 3

(Continued)

2014

Original

and Final

Budget Actual Actual

Expenditures Disbursed:

 Fiscal:    

Salaries 169,908$      105,177$      98,422$          

Employee benefits 33,361          28,064 30,033

Purchased services 13,580          7,996 5,635

Supplies and materials 2,060            687 55

Capital outlay 1,030            -                -                  

Non-capitalized equipment -                7,949 -                  

Total 219,939        149,873        134,145          

Operations and Maintenance of Plant:    

Purchased services -                2,361            10,529            
 

Total -                2,361            10,529            

Food Service:

Supplies and materials 27,295          43,475 42,997

Total 27,295          43,475          42,997            

Internal Services:

Salaries 3,116            -                -                  

Total 3,116            -                -                  

Direction of Central Support Services:
Purchased services 15,000          -                -                  

Total 15,000          -                -                  

Planning, Research, Development and

  Evaluation Services:

Purchased services 31,209          -                -                  

Supplies and materials 1,030            -                -                  

Total 32,239          -                -                  

Information Services:

Purchased services 48,374          30,589          66,264            

Supplies and materials 25,750          231               5,839              

Total 74,124          30,820          72,103            

(Continued)

51

KENILWORTH SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 38

EDUCATIONAL ACCOUNT

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES RECEIVED, EXPENDITURES 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015

(WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL TOTALS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2014)

DISBURSED AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

2015



SCHEDULE 3

(Concluded)

2014

Original

and Final

Budget Actual Actual

Expenditures Disbursed:

Data Processing Services:

Purchased services 1,591$          -$              -$                

Supplies and materials 3,090            -                -                  

Capital outlay 1,030            -                -                  

Total 5,711            -                -                  

Other Support Services:

Purchased services 50                 -                -                  

Total 50                 -                -                  

Total Supporting Services 3,211,477     3,271,882     3,236,521       

 Payments to LEAs and Other Governmental    

 Units:

Payments for Regular Programs:

Tuition 17,510          12,634          12,906            

Payments for Special Education Programs:    

Purchased services 1,591            -                -                  

Other 209,548        203,831 204,148
    

Total Payments to LEAs and Other

Governmental Units 228,649        216,465        217,054          

Total Expenditures Disbursed 11,190,277   12,169,594    11,853,425      

Net Change in Fund Balances 44,596$        215,131         (49,415)           

Fund Balance, Beginning of Year 7,310,969 7,360,384

Fund Balance, End of Year 7,526,100$   7,310,969$      

(WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL TOTALS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2014)
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SCHEDULE 4

2014

Original

and Final

Budget Actual Actual

Revenues Received:

  Local Sources:

Earnings on investments 14,615$       88,893$       42,603$       

Total Local Sources 14,615         88,893         42,603         

Total Revenues Received 14,615         88,893         42,603         

Net Change in Fund Balances 14,615$       88,893         42,603         

Fund Balance, Beginning of Year 2,910,653 2,868,050

Fund Balance, End of Year 2,999,546$  2,910,653$  

KENILWORTH SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 38

WORKING CASH ACCOUNT

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES RECEIVED, EXPENDITURES DISBURSED 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015
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SCHEDULE 5

2014

Original 

and Final

Budget Actual Actual

Revenues Received:

  Local Sources:

General tax levy 1,452,939$  1,451,023$  1,429,796$  

Earnings on investments 3,000           750 7,332           

Rentals 3,000           980 220              

Contributions 54,000         128,420       -               

Refund of prior years' expenditures -              21,810 -               

Other 6,000           -               -               

Total Local Sources 1,518,939    1,602,983    1,437,348    

  State Sources:

Infrastructure improvements -              -               50,000

Total State Sources -              -               50,000         

Total Revenues Received 1,518,939    1,602,983    1,487,348    

Expenditures Disbursed:

  Facilities Acquisition and Construction Services:

Purchased services 130,038       48,007         172,840       

Capital outlay 669,500       -               -               

                 Total 799,538       48,007         172,840       

 Operations and Maintenance of Plant Services:

Salaries 87,742         88,199         83,564         

Employee benefits 27,568         25,600         20,409         

Purchased services 407,798       340,164       306,361       

Supplies and materials 257,500       178,635       233,569       

Capital outlay 216,300       347,483       159,700       

Non-capitalized equipment -              1,492 4,715

                 Total 996,908       981,573       808,318       

Total Supporting Services 1,796,446    1,029,580    981,158       

Total Expenditures Disbursed 1,796,446    1,029,580    981,158       

Net Change in Fund Balances (277,507)$   573,403        506,190       

Fund Balance, Beginning of Year 2,760,000 2,253,810

Fund Balance, End of Year 3,333,403$  2,760,000$  

KENILWORTH SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 38

OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE FUND

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES RECEIVED, EXPENDITURES DISBURSED 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015
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SCHEDULE 6

2014

Original

and Final

Budget Actual Actual

Revenues Received:

  Local Sources:

General tax levy 11,870$       11,858$       11,629$       

Earnings on investments 1,000           46 534

Contributions and fees 28,000         608 20,654

Total Local Sources 40,870         12,512         32,817         

  State Sources:

   Transportation aid 2,000           -               -               

Total State Sources 2,000           -               -               

Total Revenues Received 42,870         12,512         32,817         

Expenditures Disbursed:

  Supporting Services:

    Pupil Transportation Services:    

  Purchased services 52,015         23,515         32,503

Total Supporting Services 52,015         23,515         32,503         

Total Expenditures Disbursed 52,015         23,515         32,503         

Net Change in Fund Balances (9,145)$        (11,003)        314              

Fund Balance, Beginning of Year 201,368 201,054

Fund Balance, End of Year 190,365$     201,368$     

KENILWORTH SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 38

TRANSPORTATION FUND

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES RECEIVED, EXPENDITURES DISBURSED

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015
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SCHEDULE 7

2014

Original

and Final

Budget Actual Actual

Revenues Received:

  Local Sources:

    General tax levy 211,057$     210,871$     207,481$     

    Corporate replacement taxes 60,000         74,022 70,745

    Earnings on investment 300              76 733

      Total Local Sources 271,357       284,969       278,959       

      Total Revenue Received 271,357       284,969       278,959       

Expenditures Disbursed:

Instruction - employee benefits 172,000       138,823 148,026

Supporting services - employee benefits 117,286       91,947 81,763

Total Supporting Services 289,286       230,770       229,789       

Total Expenditures Disbursed 289,286       230,770       229,789       

Net Change in Fund Balances (17,929)$      54,199         49,170         

Fund Balance, Beginning of Year 281,088 231,918

Fund Balance, End of Year 335,287$     281,088$     

KENILWORTH SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 38

MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT/SOCIAL SECURITY FUND

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES RECEIVED, EXPENDITURES DISBURSED

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015
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SCHEDULE 8

2014

Original

and Final

Budget Actual Actual

Revenues Received:

  Local Sources:

General tax levy 988,048$     1,030,104$  1,036,051$  

Earnings on investments 1,000           214 1,976

Other 1,000           -               -               

Total Local Sources 990,048       1,030,318    1,038,027    

Total Revenues Received 990,048       1,030,318    1,038,027    

Expenditures Disbursed:

  Debt Service:

Principal 628,500       645,000 625,000

Interest 400,000       343,049 367,255

Fiscal agent charges -               3,760 3,760

Total Supporting Services 1,028,500    991,809       996,015       

Total Expenditures Disbursed 1,028,500    991,809       996,015       

Net Change in Fund Balances (38,452)$      38,509         42,012         

Fund Balance, Beginning of Year 917,259 875,247

Fund Balance, End of Year 955,768$     917,259$     

KENILWORTH SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 38

DEBT SERVICE FUND

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES RECEIVED, EXPENDITURES DISBURSED

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015
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SCHEDULE 9

2014

Original

 and Final

Budget Actual Actual

Revenues Received:

  Local Sources:

General tax levy 165,356$     166,896$    164,366$     

Earnings on investments 500              85 831

Total Local Sources 165,856       166,981      165,197       

Total Revenues Received 165,856       166,981      165,197       

Expenditures Disbursed:

Support Services:

Workers compensation insurance 38,754         30,666 72,974

Unemployment insurance payments 44,290         7,869 10,853

Liability insurance payments 73,632         46,825        169,503       

Total Supporting Services 156,676       85,360        253,330       

Total Expenditures Disbursed 156,676       85,360        253,330       

Net Change in Fund Balances 9,180$         81,621        (88,133)        

Fund Balance, Beginning of Year 370,597 458,730

Fund Balance, End of Year 452,218$    370,597$     

KENILWORTH SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 38

TORT FUND

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES RECEIVED, EXPENDITURES DISBURSED

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015
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SCHEDULE 10

 

Cash Cash

Balance Revenues Expenditures Balance

July 1, 2014 Received Disbursed June 30, 2015

Interest 414$              8$                  109$              313$              

Lego 753                -                 -                 753                

Student Council 5,467             1,720             45                  7,142             

Architecture 914                -                 -                 914                

In and Out 9,078             9,443             4,726             13,795           

School Store 255                224                -                 479                

Yearbook 6,640             11,705           13,863           4,482             

Girls on the run 4,456             5,725             4,250             5,931             

Eighth Grade 6,831             10,617           12,056           5,392             

Library 11,068           207                139                11,136           

Great Books 36,451           3,200             -                 39,651           

Drama 4,981             -                 -                 4,981             

French 6,474             1,400             -                 7,874             

Art (637)               -                 -                 (637)               

Environment Club 1,123             -                 -                 1,123             

Latin Club 400                -                 -                 400                

Book Club Discipline and Ethics 248                -                 -                 248                

Mandarian Club 340                -                 -                 340                

Science Olympiad 6,747             -                 -                 6,747             

  

Total 102,003$       44,249$         35,188$         111,064$       

KENILWORTH SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 38

ACTIVITY FUNDS

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES COLLECTED AND EXPENSES PAID

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015
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SCHEDULE 11

2014 2013 2012

Assessed Valuation 306,757,334$ 306,784,905$ 332,438,927$ 

Tax Rates By Levy:

Educational 3.0336 2.9717 2.6642

Tort  Immunity 0.0562 0.0550 0.0496

Operations and Maintenance 0.4884 0.4784 0.4315

Bond and Interest 0.3442 0.3425 0.3171

Transportation 0.0040 0.0039 0.0035

Municipal Retirement 0.0710 0.0695 0.0627

Total 3.9974 3.9210 3.5286

Tax Extensions By Levy:

Educational 9,305,790$     9,115,908$     8,856,837$     

Tort Immunity 172,398          168,717          164,890          

Operations and Maintenance 1,498,203       1,467,527       1,434,474       

Bond and Interest 1,055,866       1,050,644       1,054,164       

Transportation 12,270            11,964            11,634            

Municipal Retirement 217,798          213,196          208,438          

Total 12,262,325$   12,027,956$   11,730,437$   

Tax Collections: 6,179,944$     11,904,459$   11,573,810$   

Percent of Total Levy

 Collected to June 30, 2015 50.40% 98.97% 98.66%

 

KENILWORTH SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 38

SCHEDULE OF ASSESSED VALUATIONS, TAX EXTENSIONS

AND COLLECTIONS

YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2015, 2014, AND 2013

TAX LEVY YEAR
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SCHEDULE 12

Due Year

Ended June 30 Principal Interest Principal Interest Principal Interest

 

2016 185,000$    18,988$   490,000$       298,270$     675,000$     317,258$    

2017 185,000      15,750     505,000         274,017       690,000       289,767      

2018 190,000      11,763     530,000         249,451       720,000       261,214      

2019 195,000      7,188       555,000         226,372       750,000       233,560      

2020 190,000      2,375       575,000         204,194       765,000       206,569      

2021 -              -          600,000         180,838       600,000       180,838      

2022 -              -          625,000         156,337       625,000       156,337      

2023 -              -          650,000         130,838       650,000       130,838      

2024 -              -          675,000         104,000       675,000       104,000      

2025 -              -          700,000         75,813         700,000       75,813        

2026 -              -          730,000         46,406         730,000       46,406        

2027 -              -          760,000         15,675         760,000       15,675        

 TOTAL 945,000$    56,064$   7,395,000$    1,962,211$  8,340,000$  2,018,275$ 
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SCHEDULE 13

2015

Average Daily Attendance 496.62

Operating costs

   Educational 9,820,172$      

   Operations and maintenance 1,029,580        

   Debt service 991,809           

   Transportation 23,515             

   Municipal retirement/social security 230,770           

   Tort 85,360             

      Subtotal 12,181,206      

Less revenues/expenditures of non-regular programs

   Tuition 216,465           

   Pre-K 100,362           

   Summer school 33,884             

   Capital outlay 347,483           

   Non-capitalized equipment 60,102             

   Debt principal retired 645,000           

      Subtotal 1,403,296        

      Operating Costs 10,777,910      

      Operating Costs Per Pupil 21,703$           

Operating costs 10,777,910$    

Less revenues from specific programs, such

   as special education or lunch programs 328,557           

      Net Operating Costs 10,449,353      

Depreciation allowance 545,858           

   Allowable Tuition Costs 10,995,211      

   Tuition Charge Per Pupil - Based on ADA 22,140$           

KENILWORTH SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 38

SCHEDULE OF PER CAPITA TUITION CHARGE

AND AVERAGE DAILY ATTENDANCE
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KENILWORTH SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 38 
NOTES TO OTHER INFORMATION 

JUNE 30, 2015 
 
 

NOTE 1 – TEACHERS’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS 
 
Changes of Assumptions 
 
Amounts reported in 2014 reflect an investment rate of return of 7.5 percent, an inflation rate of 3.0 
percent and real return of 4.5 percent, and a salary increase assumption of 5.75 percent.  In 2013, 
assumptions used were an investment rate of return of 8.0 percent, an inflation rate of 3.25 percent and 
real return of 4.75 percent, and salary increases of 6.00 percent.  However, the total pension liability at 
the beginning and end of the year was calculated using the same assumptions, so the difference due to 
actuarial assumptions was not calculated or allocated. 
 
 
NOTE 2 – BUDGETS AND BUDGETARY ACCOUNTING 
 
The budget for all Governmental Fund types and for the Expendable Trust Fund is prepared on the cash 
basis of accounting which is the same basis that is used in financial reporting.  This allows for 
comparability between budget and actual amounts.  This is an acceptable method in accordance with 
Chapter 105, paragraph 5/17-1 of the Illinois Compiled Statutes.  The budget was passed on September 
22, 2014. 
 
For each fund, total fund expenditures disbursed may not legally exceed the budgeted amounts.  The 
budget lapses at the end of each fiscal year.  All encumbrances lapse at the end of the fiscal year. 
 
The District follows these procedures in establishing the budgetary data reflected in the financial 
statements: 

 
1. After July 1, the Superintendent submits to the Board of Education a proposed operating 

budget for the fiscal year.  The operating budget includes proposed expenditures 
disbursed and the means of financing them. 

 
2.   Public hearings are conducted at a public meeting to obtain taxpayer comments. 
 
3. Prior to October 1, the budget is legally adopted through passage of a resolution. 
 
4. The Superintendent is authorized to transfer up to 10% of the total budget between 

departments within any fund; however, any revisions that alter the total expenditures 
disbursed of any fund must be approved by the Board of Education after a public hearing.  

 
5. Formal budgetary integration is employed as a management control device during the 

year. 
 
6. The Board of Education may amend the budget (in other ways) by the same procedures 

required of its original adoption. 
 
 

NOTE 3 – EXCESS OF ACTUAL EXPENDITURES DISBURSED OVER BUDGETED EXPENDITURES  
 
The District over-expended their budgeted expenditures in the Educational Account by $979,317, mainly 
due to the On-behalf amount of $2,349,422 during the fiscal year ended June 30, 2015.   
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 Historical Comparison  

 
 

Grade 

Beginning 
2013-2014 

School Year 
(08-28-13) 

Beginning 
2014-2015 

School Year 
(08-18-14) 

Enrollment 
Close of 

School Year 
(2014-2015) 

Enrollment  for 
2015-2016 

as of  
12-09-15 

Kasarda 
December 2014 

Projections 
2015-2016 

 

Fall 2015 
Census Numbers 

 

JK 7 12 13 10 NA 21 

K 43 43 44 37 41/46/50 24 

1 50 46 45 (46)* 44 43/45/47 27 

2 49 51 51 51 (52)* 45/47/49 39 

3 66 50 52 51 48/50/52 45 

4 47 67 65 (66)* 56 47/49/51 43 

5 67 42 42 67 63/65/67 62 

6 60  67 68 42 (43)* 40/42/44 52 

7 75 56 56 71 66/68/70 56 

8 51 74* 71 (73)* 57 55/55/57 69 

Total 518 508 507 (511)* 486 (488)* 448/467/487 438 

 

 
2015-2016 ENROLLMENT SUMMARY WITH CLASS SECTIONS 

 

School JK K 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Total 

The Joseph Sears School 10 

 

  37 

 

44 51 51 56 67 42  71 57 486 

No. of Current Sections 

No. Advisory Sections 

1 2 3 3 3 3 4 

4 5 5 

19 

14 

 
 
 

* Includes alternate student placement  
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To: Kenilworth School District No. 38 Board of Education 
 Dr. Crystal LeRoy, Superintendent/Chief School Business Official 
 
From: Kendra Wallace, Principal 
 
Date: December 14, 2015 
 
Re: Principal’s Update 
 

Instructional Facilitator Update 
The Instructional Facilitator Position was established this year to provide professional 
facilitation and support. The goals set for the SY 2015-16 include the following: 

• Facilitate the creation of an opinion/argument rubric outlining progression from 
Kindergarten to 8th grade. 

• Oversee the alignment of ELA Common Core State Standards from Kindergarten 
to 8th grade and revise the progression chart. 

• Facilitate professional development (PD) to support teachers with planning for 
and delivering instruction. PD focus will be on writing instruction through the 
use of unpacking CCSS, mentor texts, modeling & conferring and formative 
assessment and feedback.  

• Support understanding of MAP data and establish goal setting protocols to 
support teaching and learning 

• Support professional development opportunities as identified throughout the 
year to support teacher learning. 

 
Essential Question(s):  
How is the instructional Facilitator impacting teaching and learning? 
How do we know that the position is meeting the needs of our learning community? 
 
Teachers are working with and consulting our instructional facilitator regularly. She 
provides an abundance of resources and experience and collaboratively works with 
grade levels team to work through CCSS and build capacity and increase understanding 
of the intention of the standards.  One grade level meets with her to plan on a regular 
basis and every grade level has engaged in an all day work session centered around 
unpacking opinion/argument writing and updating and aligning rubrics to establish 
alignment between grade levels and define approaching, meeting and exceeding grade 
level standards.  Grade levels are beginning to meet regarding the next genre of writing 
(Informational). The majority of rubrics are in draft form and are being piloted across 
grade levels. Many rubrics are accompanied by writing checklists for scholars to 
navigate and self-monitor their own writing through the process. 
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Work sessions are focused around writing rubrics, creating the student friendly 
checklists and delineating clear timelines of expectations and benchmarks.  This work is 
happening across the school house and not only looks to unpack common core, reflect 
on and revise current materials.  Next steps will include work around anchor papers and 
pilot the rubrics to see what revisions and next steps will follow. 
 
A work day around formative assessment, providing feedback, and designing quality 
assessments occurred in the fall with focus groups of teachers volunteering to champion 
this for their own professional learning as a follow up to summer workshops.  Teachers 
enjoy these opportunities to continue to refine and learn about elements of the craft. 
These workshops will continue in the spring and summer and we hope to engage more 
teachers through the process. 
 
Through planning with science, English, ELL and social studies resources and being a 
critical thinking partner, the Instructional Facilitator position is assisting and supporting 
with curriculum re-organization and providing consistent structure in the planning and 
organizing the space to do the work. 
 
School wide PD, parent workshop sessions and small group debriefing around MAP 
testing and the data successful provided a framework and comfort level around using 
and understanding the data that was needed. 
 
Knowing that teachers regard this position as a valuable resource, establishing rubrics 
and a writing process with common language around tasks, and the progression to the 
next step of beginning to look at anchor papers to vet the established rubrics are 
elements determining the impact of this position.  The organization and focus on this 
aspect of writing as brought about some requested structure in our elementary writing 
efforts at most grades and assisted in outlining the progression and increasing 
awareness between grade levels of concepts being taught and mastered and those 
needed to in next grade. Outlining the scope of work will be a solid base to delve into 
curriculum work for Board Presentation Spring 2017 and Scope and Sequence and 
Opinion/Argument work reading for Board Presentation Spring 2016. 
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PARCC Assessment Results 
PARCC results have been released in a preliminary status as the work to verify data 
from school sites. With this release, we have access to our student performance. PARCC 
has been explicit in outlining that this data is baseline data. It is this first rendering of an 
assessment like this and the first full assessment fully measuring mastery of the 
nationally adopted Common Core State Standards and our Illinois Learning standards. 
 
 

Level 1: Did not yet meet expectations 
Level 2: Partially met expectations 
Level 3: Approached expectations 
Level 4: Met expectations 
Level 5: Exceeded expectations 

 

PARCC Summary 
Percentage of Students Receiving 4 or 5 

Grade ELA Township ELA/IL Math Township Math/IL Notes 

School 81% 75.5%  73% 67.83%  77% Meet and 
Exceeds as a school. 
This composite score 
shows combined 
reports from all 
schools. Township 
composite average is 
71.5% Meets or 
Exceeds 

8 78% 80.67% 40% 62% 74.67 32% It should be noted 
that only 24 out of 
our 74 graduating 
8th grades were 
scored in Math and 
23 in ELA. 

7 92% 82.33% 39% 81% 73.67% 28% 48 scores ELA and 47 
scores in math 

6 77% 75.17% 35% 59% 62.5% 27% 61 scores in ELA and 
Math 

5 95% 77.83% 39% 81% 62.5% 27% 40 scores ELA and 
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Math 

4 77% 73.5% 40% 82% 63.5% 28% 61 scores in ELA and 
59 scores in Math 

3 75% 65.33% 35% 77% 71.67^ 34% 52 scores in math 
and ELA 

 
Areas of strength: As a school, we consistently demonstrated strength in Written 
Expressions and Conventions.  Major Content in the field of mathematics was an 
area of strength. 

 
Area for growth:  Vocabulary on the ELA section.  Mathematical Modeling and 
Supporting Content were two areas that we can focus on as a system.  

 
Note: Only 33% of our students in 8th grade took the assessment. 

 
A comprehensive breakdown with goals and next steps will be presented at the 
February Board meeting. 
 

Science Curriculum Update 
As we begin to reflect, review and revise in light of our Junior High Science Pilot that 
started 3 years ago, a lot has shifted in our science instruction at Sears.  With a focus on 
inquiry, students practice the craft and do the work of scientists.  This engagement is 
seen in our classrooms. 
 
In reviewing the materials piloted and establishing and revising the scope and sequence 
for science to align with NGSS, teachers have enhanced and enriched the materials to 
provide rigor and engagement.  This work and proposed adjusted curriculum as well as 
recommendations for materials will be made at the March Board meeting. 
 
Data Consultant 
 
The Need: 
One of goals set forth by the Board was to establish rigorous measures to demonstrate 
student growth and achievement.  The implementation of data driven instruction assists 
educators in identifying and prioritizing instructional needs and building capacity.  With 
multiple new sets of measures and a desire to have information around student 
individual growth, growth in grade levels and content and academic growth, having a 
resource focused on organizing and norming our data into a meaningful way would 
assist in goal setting, reflecting on our work and instruction and curricular moves going 
forward. 
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In surveying other township schools and school districts, they each employ a data 
specialist to compile reports and work on analyzing and synthesizing information.  In an 
effort to establish a culture that not only uses data to identify student supports, but uses 
data to consistently inform and guide our instruction, a data consultant would be able to 
disaggregate data and make meaning of the information to establish consistent growth 
measure to determine programmatic success. I would like to request that we work with a 
data specialist.  The goal of this work would be to establish data growth measures, break 
down the data to give us relevance for our demographic, assist in number crunching and 
do some professional development and data presentations around using, analyzing and 
unpacking current data measures including PARCC and MAP.   
 
The Cost: 
 
Reaching out to the township schools to get the names of their data specialists, 
consultants were interviewed and researched.  There are two options in this field at this 
time. 
 

1. A larger data house that is a statistical powerhouse and compiles and scrubs data 
statewide creating normative comparisons across the state and with a subgroup of 
schools and school districts identified by the school as comparable data.  They 
have large databases that provide opportunities and resources to analyze 
relationships between per pupil expenditure and academic performance, growth 
measures as compared to other schools/districts, overall performance on selected 
indicators compared to most schools in the state. The cost for this type of service 
is $15,000 and provides a formal report to the Board, data meetings with the 
administration and data reports and databases. 

2. A data consultant that has experience with MAP data, a background in education, 
and a statistician’s background would provide data analysis and comparative 
analysis.  They would provide growth measure index and work with the school to 
look at refining current matrix and looking to organize our data sources to make 
meaning for our organization.  This would also include a presentation to the 
board, work with Administration and leadership teams and professional 
development, school wide data and the development of data measures at the re 
request of the school. Request for services up to $8,000. 
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To:  Kenilworth School District No. 38 Board of Education 
Dr. Crystal LeRoy, Superintendent/Chief School Business Official 

 
From: Ms. Julia Jones, Director of Student Services 
 
Date:  December 14, 2015 
 
Re:  Director of Student Services Board Report 
 
 
 
Multi-tiered System of Supports (MTSS)/Response to Intervention (RtI) 
 
The Building Leadership Team met on the morning of Friday, December 4, 2015, and is 
working to meet the action items of the following Strategic Plan objectives:  
 

• Incorporate Multi-Tiered System of Support (MTSS) language into the academic 
lexicon of the Joseph Sears School along side Response to Intervention (RtI). 

• Revise current RtI/MTSS procedures, assessments, tiers, and 
intervention/enrichment material. 

• Distribute RtI/MTSS printed information to the community, as well as hold 
forum to discuss differentiation, intervention, and identifying advanced learners. 

• Develop and implement a comprehensive plan to meet the needs of gifted 
students. This includes revisiting the District’s philosophy on Gifted Education, 
revisiting the identification tools and system, and defining elements of gifted 
services. 

 
The committee will be finalizing the revisions to gifted identification, and services, but 
this meeting focused on our MTSS/RtI framework as a whole. The state is beginning to 
incorporate MTSS language, along side RtI, so we are moving to do the same. A Multi-
Tiered System of Supports (MTSS) is a term used to describe an evidence-based model of 
schooling that uses data based problem solving to integrate academic and behavioral 
instruction and intervention. Essentially, MTSS is the data based problem solving 
framework that we’ve been using, and RtI is the intervention component. The Mutli-
tiered System of Supports (MTSS) language has been introduced to faculty, but not yet to 
parents.  
 
The committee discussed questions, concerns, and needs regarding the revision of our 
MTSS/RtI framework. After filling numerous sheets of chart paper, we noted four 
common themes regarding our process that we need to revisit. This includes, Data, 
Communication, Documentation, and Resources.  
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In order to specify how we want to address these aspects of our process, the team 
completed a self-assessment. We used the Self-Assessment of Problem Solving 
Implementation – School Level (SAPSI-S), created by Illinois State University, in 
conjunction with the Illinois RtI Network. The assessment is meant to monitor efforts to 
establish permanent problem solving procedures, tools, and products for 
implementation of a multi-tiered system of supports. As we completed the assessment, 
we realized that we were often writing, “yes, but outdated”, “needs updates”, “need to 
revise”, or “in progress”. We have an existing framework, but we need to build 
consistency.  
 
The Building Leadership Team Committee will be meeting again on the afternoon of 
December 15th, to develop an action plan based on our self-assessment.   
 
NSSED Update 
 
Please see attached documents: 

• Member District Board November 2015 
• District 109 Update 

 



 

                  

Northern Suburban Special Education District 
760 Red Oak Lane • Highland Park, IL 60035 • 847.831.5100 • Fax: 847.831.5108 • www.nssed.org 

 
TO:  NSSED Leadership Council Members 

 

FROM:  Tim Thomas, Superintendent 

 

DATE:  November 19, 2015 

 

RE:  Deerfield School District 109 Update 

 

We are writing to inform you that Deerfield Public Schools District 109 (DPS109) is going to extend the 

timeline of its proposed withdrawal from NSSED. We have come to appreciate that the withdrawal process is 

complex, presents a number of challenges and there are some outstanding issues requiring further attention.  

 

As we move forward, we will work together to more fully analyze the district's special education options. This 

will include a comprehensive review of the DPS109 programming and services. 

 

Essential areas of the review will include: 

1. Leadership and Mission 

2. Student, Family, Community Engagement 

3. Defining Goals and Outcomes 

4. Instructional Practices 

5. Resource Allocations and Finances 

6. Compliance with Local, State, and Federal Policies and Laws 

7. Accountability 

8. Focused Professional Development 

9. Collaboration and Communication 

 

After the program review, we anticipate being more informed about the capacity for DPS109 to move forward 

with or without membership in NSSED.  

 

At its upcoming December 14 meeting, the DPS109 Board of Education is planning to rescind the 11/17/2014 

Petition of Withdrawal; then, it will issue a new petition that sets a withdrawal date of June 30, 2017. 

 

We assure you that we will keep the member districts informed about the process and the program review. 

Please contact us if you have any questions. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

Mike Lubelfeld, DPS109 Superintendent 

Tim Thomas, NSSED Superintendent 

 

 

 



MEMORANDUM 

 

TO:  Member District Board of Education 

FR:  NSSED 

DATE:  December 14, 2015 

RE:  NSSED Update 

 

At the November 18, 2015 Leadership Council Meeting the following items were presented: 

1. North Shore Academy Elementary and Arbor Academy Staffing:  Ms. Heather Miehl 
informed the Leadership Council of the need to add classrooms in both programs.  
Additional FTE was approved to staff these classrooms.  While these additions 
exceed budget parameters, the overall effect will be budget neutral given that tuitions 
will offset costs. 

2. Policy Committee Update: Mr. Andy Piper presented an amendment to the Fund 
Balance Policy and a new Bullying Policy per the recommendation of the Policy 
Committee.  These two polices will be brought forward for approval at the December 
Leadership Council meeting.   

3. Advisory Committee Update:  Ms. Chris Northwick, NSSED Leadership Council 
Vice-President, provided a brief update regarding the Committee’s recommendations 
for the Administration to continue to analyze the possibility of purchasing the Rubloff 
Building. 

4. Memorandum of Understanding with NSSD 112:  Dr. Tim Thomas introduced North 
Shore School District 112’s desire to enter into discussions with NSSED regarding 
the possible purchase of a portion of NSSED property.   

5. Finance:  The Leadership Council approved a landscaping contract and the NSSED 
Budget Calendar. 

 
 
North Shore School District 112 and Deerfield Public Schools District 109 Update: 
 
For the past two years North Shore School District 112 has been considering withdrawing 
from NSSED.  During that time they have closely examined their programs and services for 
students with disabilities, including obtaining the services of an out-of-district consultant in order 
to analyze their programming. At its last meeting the District 112 Board of Education 
unanimously voted to rescind their letter to withdraw. While they continue to provide many 
outstanding programs and services within their district, they believe the students and families of 
Highland Park can receive additional benefit if District 112 remains in the NSSED Cooperative. 
 

See attached letter regarding District 109’s status. 
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MINUTES FOR THE REGULAR BOARD MEETING OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF 
KENILWORTH SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER 38, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS 

THE 16TH DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2015 
 
The meeting was called to order by President Scott Wallace at 6:04 p.m. Upon Roll Call, the following 
board members answered as being present: Mr. Scott Wallace, Mrs. Suzanne Nelson, Mr. Timothy 
Kollar, Mrs. Melinda Kelly, Mrs. Donna Keller and Mrs. Stacey Van Metre. Mrs. Danielle Boros was 
absent. 
 
Also in attendance were: 
 
Dr. Crystal LeRoy, Superintendent/CSBO 
Mrs. Kendra Wallace, Principal 
Ms. Julia Jones, Director of Student Services 
Mr. Chike Erokwu, Communication Coordinator 
 
Mr. Scott Wallace entertained a motion to go into Closed Session. 
 
CLOSED SESSION TO CONSIDER INFORMATION REGARDING SPECIFIC EMPLOYEE 
MATTERS, PENDING OR PROBABLE LITIGATION AND PURCHASE OR LEASE OF REAL 
PROPERTY FOR USE OF THE PUBLIC BODY 
 
Mrs. Stacey Van Metre moved, seconded by Mrs. Suzanne Nelson, to go into Closed Session at 6:05 p.m. to 
consider Information Regarding Specific Employee Matters, Collective Bargaining, Pending or Probable Litigation 
and Purchase or Lease of Real Property for use of the Public Body. 
 
Roll Call: 

Yes      No      Absent   Abstain 
Mr. Scott Wallace 
Mrs. Suzanne S. Nelson 
Mrs. Stacey M. Van Metre 

Mrs. Danielle Boros 
Mr. Timothy Kollar 
Mrs. Donna Keller 
Mrs. Melinda Kelly 

 
The motion carried with a vote of 6 to 0 with one member absent. 
 
The Board entered Closed Session at 6:05 p.m. 
        
The Board returned to Open Session at 7:40 p.m. 
 
Upon Roll Call, the following board members answered as being present:  Mr. Scott Wallace, Mrs. 
Suzanne Nelson, Mrs. Danielle Boros, Mr. Timothy Kollar, Mrs. Melinda Kelly, Mrs. Donna Keller and 
Mrs. Stacey Van Metre. 
 
Also in attendance were: 
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Dr. Crystal LeRoy, Superintendent/CSBO  
Mrs. Kendra Wallace, Principal 
Ms. Julia Jones, Director of Student Services;  
Mr. Chike Erokwu, Communication Coordinator 
Mrs. Allison Drew, Videographer 
 
Faculty: Mrs. Alison Gilchrist, Ms. Jennifer Peterson, Mrs. Barbara Rodriguez, Mrs. Enza Fox 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT 
 
Mr. Scott Wallace invited public comment. There was none. 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE REPORTS 
 
Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) Requests – Dr. LeRoy reviewed the FOIA requests the District 
received since the September board meeting. The District received two FOIA requests: one from Mr. 
Matt Brew from Konica Minolta Business Solutions for technology equipment documentation and 
another from Ms. Kylie Spahn for PARCC assessment testing coding information. Both requests were 
responded to and fulfilled in a timely manner. The District incurred legal fees in fulfilling Ms. Spahn’s 
request. 
 
Report from the Superintendent – Dr. LeRoy shared the 2015 Illinois State Board of Education School 
Report Card data with the Board. Dr. LeRoy noted that the data does not include PARCC information, 
the academic data is one year behind and the financial data is two years behind. 
 
Report from the Chief School Business Officer – Dr. LeRoy reviewed the monthly accounts payable 
and noted items that required further explanation. In light of a disbursement for tuition funds, the board 
discussed the tuition deposit refund process used in specific residency establishment cases as outlined in 
board policy. 
 
Dr. LeRoy presented the Board with a proposal estimating the 2015 Tax Levy Estimate. Dr. LeRoy 
explained that the District would request a 1.45% increase from the 2014 Tax Levy Extension. The 
District’s levy request is based on the Consumer Price Index of .8%, plus new growth. 
 
Dr. LeRoy presented a recommendation to award the District’s banking services to First Bank and Trust. 
Dr. LeRoy solicited and advertised RFPs for banking services on behalf of the District. First Bank and 
Trust presented a proposal for services that included no fees and minimal charges. Dr. LeRoy said the 
Building and Finance Committee endorsed the recommendation favorably in November. 
 
Dr. LeRoy led a board discussion on the 2016-2017 school fee schedule. School fees and junior 
kindergarten tuition will remain the same next year. After the discussion, board members noted they 
would like to see a comparative analysis of tuition costs for Junior Kindergarten next year. 
 
Dr. LeRoy led a board discussion on the District’s solicitation of request for qualifications for 
architectural services. Dr. LeRoy said the Building and Finance Committee would review RFQs and 
select an architectural firm to recommend to the Board in December. The architectural firm would then 
be responsible for overseeing the District’s upcoming facilities projects as outlined in the Strategic Plan. 
The Board collectively agreed that the facilities project would remain targeted in scope and cost. 
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At the conclusion of Dr. LeRoy’s report, Mr. Wallace asked her to provide a brief update on the adoption 
of the District’s new financial software. Dr. LeRoy said the Business Office is currently training on the 
software and expects to launch without incident prior to the first payroll of 2016 on Jan. 15. 
 
Report from the Principal – Mrs. Wallace presented the Board with her recommendation to adopt class 
size norms. The recommended class size norms would specify minimums of: 16 students per class in 
Junior Kindergarten; 20 students per class in 1st through 5th grade; 22 students per class in 6th through 8th 
grade; and 30 students per class in physical education. Specials class sizes would reflect grade level class 
size norms. Mrs. Wallace said any departure from these norms based on cohort sizes would be presented 
to the Board in April of the previous school year for approval. Mrs. Wallace said the class sizes norms 
were based on previous board direction and best practices in education. After discussion, the Board 
favorably endorsed Mrs. Wallace’s recommendation. 
 
Mrs. Wallace gave the Board an update on the Master Schedule. Mrs. Wallace will meet with Team 
Coordinators on Nov. 18 to discuss feedback related to the Master Schedule.  
 
Board members asked Mrs. Wallace for an update on how Team Coordinators have worked this year. 
Mrs. Wallace said the interactions between Team Coordinators and cohorts have been inconsistent. She 
said Team Coordinators have provided her with plenty of very honest feedback on school issues and 
concerns. There was discussion as to whether there are different ways to communicate with faculty other 
than through Team Coordinators. 
 
Report from the Director of Student Services – Ms. Jones gave an update on progress made with regard 
to gifted education and identification. She said the Student Services team has made great progress, but 
they need to continue looking at their systems and communications to see what needs to be updated. 
 
Ms. Jones led a board discussion about enrichment. Enrichment at the Junior High level and 
communication about enrichment is not as consistent as administrators would like it to be. Board 
members suggested using a standardized template for communicating enrichment requirements across 
all grade levels. 
 
Progress Plan – Mr. Wallace gave an overview of the 2015-2016 School Progress Plan. Mr. Wallace said 
the Progress Plan was a way for administrators to reflect upon changes that have been made so far and 
devise a way to improve going forward. The progress plan covered curriculum, assessment, the 
administrative structure, staffing and the Master Schedule. 
 
CONSENT AGENDA 
 
Mr. Scott Wallace asked if there were any questions regarding the Consent Agenda. Mrs. Suzanne 
Nelson noted a typographical error in the Consent Agenda that called for the destruction of 2015 closed 
session recordings. The item related to the destruction of closed session recordings was removed from 
the Consent Agenda by unanimous consent. Mr. Wallace asked for a motion to approve the Consent 
Agenda as amended.  
 
Mrs. Suzanne Nelson moved to approve the Consent Agenda to include approval for: Minutes of the September 21, 
2015 Regular Meeting and Closed Session; Approval of Investment Reports for September and October 2015; 
Ratification of Accounts Payable for September 22, 2015 to October 8, 2015; Approval of Accounts Payable for 
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October 9, 2015 to November 16, 2015; Approval to hire Mrs. Nicole Long as an 0.5 FTE Practical Arts Teacher; 
Approval to hire Mrs. Kim Goff as a long term substitute. The motion was seconded by Mrs. Donna Keller. 
 
Roll Call: 

Yes      No      Absent   Abstain 
Mr. Scott Wallace 
Mrs. Suzanne Nelson 
Mrs. Stacey Van Metre 
Mrs. Danielle Boros 
Mr. Timothy Kollar 
Mrs. Donna Keller 
Mrs. Melinda Kelly 

 
The motion carried with a vote of 7 to 0. 
 
OLD BUSINESS 
 
Potential Approval of Recommendation for Banking Services  
 
Mrs. Mindy Kelly moved, seconded by Mrs. Stacey Van Metre, to approve the recommendation for banking 
services. 
 
Roll Call: 

Yes      No      Absent   Abstain 
Mr. Scott Wallace 
Mrs. Suzanne Nelson 
Mrs. Stacey Van Metre 
Mrs. Danielle Boros 
Mr. Timothy Kollar 
Mrs. Donna Keller 
Mrs. Melinda Kelly 

 
The motion carried with a vote of 7 to 0. 
 
Potential Approval of Recommendation to Accept the Settlement Agreement for Roofing Litigation 
with OWP&P Architects, Inc. and A-1 Roofing Company – Mr. Tim Kollar noted that the District 
settled the litigation on favorable terms and recouped 90 percent of costs. 
 
Mr. Tim Kollar moved, seconded by Mrs. Donna Keller, to approve the recommendation to accept the settlement 
agreement for roofing litigation with OWP&P Architects, Inc. and A-1 Roofing Company.  
 
Roll Call: 

Yes      No      Absent   Abstain 
Mr. Scott Wallace 
Mrs. Suzanne Nelson 
Mrs. Stacey Van Metre 
Mrs. Danielle Boros 
Mr. Timothy Kollar 
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Mrs. Donna Keller 
Mrs. Melinda Kelly 

 
The motion carried with a vote of 7 to 0. 
 
Discussion of and Endorsement of Strategic Plan Initiatives Related to District Website – Mr. Erokwu 
presented the Board with a needs analysis, cost analysis and a proposal related to the redesign of the 
kenilworth38.org website. Due to available features, ease of use and quality of design work, Mr. Erokwu 
recommended the Board favorably endorse Finalsite as the District’s website provider. Board members 
inquired as to differences between Finalsite the second best website option, Campus Suite due to the 
proximity of their design abilities and the disparity in their cost structures. Board members asked Mr. 
Erokwu to present a comparative analysis of the two companies at the Board meeting in December. 
 
 
NEW BUSINESS 
 
Presentation of and Acceptance of 2015 Estimate of Levy  
 
Mrs. Mindy Kelly moved, seconded by Mrs. Stacey Van Metre, to approve the 2015 Estimate of Levy. 
 
Roll Call: 

Yes      No      Absent   Abstain 
Mr. Scott Wallace 
Mrs. Suzanne Nelson 
Mrs. Stacey Van Metre 
Mrs. Danielle Boros 
Mr. Timothy Kollar 
Mrs. Donna Keller 
Mrs. Melinda Kelly 

 
The motion carried with a vote of 7 to 0. 
 
Potential Action to Approve Increase for Social Worker, Mrs. Nancy Economou, from 0.6 FTE to 1.0 
FTE  
 
Mrs. Suzanne Nelson moved, seconded by Mrs. Donna Keller, to approve the increase of Social Worker, Mrs. 
Nancy Economou, from 0.6 FTE to 1.0 FTE. 
 
Roll Call: 

Yes      No      Absent   Abstain 
Mr. Scott Wallace 
Mrs. Suzanne Nelson 
Mrs. Stacey Van Metre 
Mrs. Danielle Boros 
Mr. Timothy Kollar 
Mrs. Donna Keller 
Mrs. Melinda Kelly 
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The motion carried with a vote of 7 to 0. 
 
Discussion of and Potential Approval of Proposed 2016-2017 School Fee Schedule 
 
Mrs. Suzanne Nelson moved, seconded by Mrs. Stacey Van Metre, to approve the 2016-2017 School Fee Schedule. 
 
Roll Call: 

Yes      No      Absent   Abstain 
Mr. Scott Wallace 
Mrs. Suzanne Nelson 
Mrs. Stacey Van Metre 
Mrs. Danielle Boros 
Mr. Timothy Kollar 
Mrs. Donna Keller 
Mrs. Melinda Kelly 

 
The motion carried with a vote of 7 to 0. 
 
Discussion and Potential Approval of the Proposed 2016-2017 Junior Kindergarten Tuition 
 
Mrs. Suzanne Nelson moved, seconded by Mrs. Stacey Van Metre, to approve the 2016-2017 Junior Kindergarten 
Tuition. 
 
Roll Call: 

Yes      No      Absent   Abstain 
Mr. Scott Wallace 
Mrs. Suzanne Nelson 
Mrs. Stacey Van Metre 
Mrs. Danielle Boros 
Mr. Timothy Kollar 
Mrs. Donna Keller 
Mrs. Melinda Kelly 

 
The motion carried with a vote of 7 to 0. 
 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT 
 
Mr. Wallace invited public comment. A woman who identified herself as a community member and a 
First Bank & Trust stockholder said the District is in good hands with First Bank & Trust.  
 
OTHER BUSINESS 
 
The board discussed the school climate survey. Board members discussed the importance of the 
information contained in the school climate survey and the limitations of the current school climate 
survey. Mrs. Keller, who has a background and contact in market research, said she would facilitate the 
revision of the school climate survey. The Board, through the Administration, will issue a revised school 
climate survey in January. 
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Mr. Scott Wallace entertained a motion to go into Closed Session. 
 
CLOSED SESSION TO CONSIDER INFORMATION REGARDING SPECIFIC EMPLOYEE 
MATTERS 
 
Mrs. Stacey Van Metre moved, seconded by Mrs. Suzanne Nelson, to go into Closed Session at 10:18 p.m. to 
consider Information Regarding Specific Employee Matters. 
 
Roll Call: 

Yes      No      Absent   Abstain 
Mr. Scott Wallace 
Mrs. Suzanne S. Nelson 
Mrs. Stacey M. Van Metre 
Mrs. Danielle Boros 
Mr. Timothy Kollar 
Mrs. Donna Keller 
Mrs. Melinda Kelly 

 
The motion carried with a vote of 7 to 0. 
 
The Board entered Closed Session at 10:18 p.m. 
 
The Board returned to Open Session at 11:22 p.m. 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
 
There being no further business Mr. Wallace entertained a motion to adjourn. 
 
Mrs. Suzanne Nelson moved, seconded by Mrs. Stacey Van Metre, to adjourn the meeting at 11:22 p.m. 
 
The motion carried with all yeses. 
 
Attest for Distribution: ___________________________________ 
     Chike Erokwu, Secretary    

 
Approved: ____________________________________ 

           Scott Wallace, President 
 
ATTEST: _____________________________________________ 
     Chike Erokwu, Secretary 



Kenilworth	
  School	
  District	
  No.	
  38
Monthly	
  Financials	
  -­‐November	
  2015

12/11/15

Fund	
  Balance	
  as	
  of	
  July	
  1,	
  2015
Investment	
  Balance 12,065,422.12
Bank	
  Balance 3,675,091.43

Revenues	
  by	
  Fund
2014-­‐15	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Budget

2014-­‐2015	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Unaudited	
  Actuals

2015-­‐2016	
  
Proposed	
  Budget

2015-­‐2016	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
YTD

Education	
   9,869,872.00 10,076,447.30 10,191,090.00 4,544,151.62
Operations	
  &	
  Maintenance 1,518,939.00 1,603,097.51 1,624,932.00 711,953.69
Debt	
  Service	
   990,048.00 1,026,958.02 1,056,069.00 513,023.16
Transportation 42,870.00 12,454.67 12,315.00 5,692.22
IMRF	
  &	
  Social	
  Security 271,357.00 269,721.28 276,872.00 127,557.67
Capital	
  Projects 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Working	
  Cash 14,615.00 80,898.37 85,000.00 23,423.40
Tort	
  Fund 165,856.00 137,451.58 172,482.00 80,396.71
Fire	
  Prevention	
  &	
  Life	
  Safety 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total	
  Revenue	
  -­‐	
  All	
  Funds 12,873,557.00 13,207,028.73 13,418,760.00 6,006,198.47

Expenditures	
  by	
  Fund
2014-­‐15	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Budget

2014-­‐2015	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Unaudited	
  Actuals

2015-­‐2016	
  
Proposed	
  Budget

2015-­‐2016	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
YTD

Education	
   9,840,276.00 9,806,168.71 9,928,551.29 2,944,085.24
Operations	
  &	
  Maintenance 1,796,445.00 1,029,580.88 1,072,142.00 255,972.84
Debt	
  Service	
   1,028,500.00 991,808.14 1,021,562.00 840,769.38
Transportation 52,015.00 23,559.73 24,738.00 11,455.34
IMRF	
  &	
  Social	
  Security 289,286.00 237,214.75 254,243.00 66,347.28
Capital	
  Projects 0.00 0.00 3,300,000.00 0.00
Working	
  Cash 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Tort	
  Fund 156,676.00 85,359.79 89,628.00 155.63
Fire	
  Prevention	
  &	
  Life	
  Safety 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total	
  Expenditures	
  -­‐	
  All	
  Funds 13,163,197.00 12,173,692.00 15,690,864.29 4,118,785.71

Fund	
  Balance	
  as	
  of	
  November	
  30,	
  2015 17,627,926.31



Kenilworth	
  School	
  District	
  No.	
  38
Monthly	
  Financials	
  -­‐November	
  2015

12/11/15

2014-­‐15	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Budget

2014-­‐2015	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Unaudited	
  Actuals

2015-­‐2016	
  
Proposed	
  Budget

2015-­‐2016	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
YTD

Revenues	
  by	
  Source
Tax	
  Levy 11,938,274.00 11,943,341.48 12,178,918.00 5,741,546.92
Other	
  Local	
  Revenue 544,873.00 933,382.04 895,342.00 149,465.18
State	
  Revenue 304,445.00 238,193.20 239,500.00 79,846.37
Federal	
  Revenue 85,965.00 92,112.01 105,000.00 35,340.00
Other	
  Financial	
  Sources 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total	
  revenues	
  -­‐	
  All	
  Funds 12,873,557.00 13,207,028.73 13,418,760.00 6,006,198.47

2014-­‐15	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Budget

2014-­‐2015	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Unaudited	
  Actuals

2015-­‐2016	
  
Proposed	
  Budget

2015-­‐2016	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
YTD

Expenditures	
  by	
  Object
Salaries 7,407,791.00 7,288,548.00 7,172,208.41 2,135,969.72
Benefits	
   1,325,327.00 1,400,474.03 1,463,060.00 360,621.05
Purchased	
  Services 1,294,940.00 1,200,763.90 1,935,802.09 404,628.03
Supplies 687,998.00 642,083.79 642,083.79 350,562.58
Capital	
  Outlay 1,175,825.00 414,273.23 3,434,544.00 16,111.60
Other	
  Expenses 1,271,316.00 1,227,549.05 1,043,166.00 850,892.73
Total	
  Expenditures	
  -­‐	
  All	
  Funds 13,163,197.00 12,173,692.00 15,690,864.29 4,118,785.71

Excess	
  or	
  (Deficit)	
  Revenues -­‐289,640.00	
   1,033,336.73 -­‐2,272,104.29	
  
Over	
  Expenditures

Fund	
  Balance	
  As	
  of	
  July	
  1st 14,751,934.00 14,462,294.00 16,577,793.49

Budgeted	
  Fund	
  Balance	
  -­‐	
  June	
  30th 14,462,294.00 15,495,630.73 14,305,689.20
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Investment Certification Statement 
 

 
 
All investments listed with Chase and PMA (ISDLAF) comply with the Kenilworth School District 
No. 38 Investment Policy. 
 
       
 
 
            

Dr. Crystal LeRoy 
Chief School Business Official 
Kenilworth School District # 38 

 
December 14, 2015    
Date 

 



12/11/15

Tax Exempt Bond Description Acq. Date Cost

Estimated 
Current Market 

Value Due Date
Clark Ctny Nev for Issues DTD @ 4.25% 1/14/14 20,738.62           21,892.40             12/1/19
Clark Ctny Nev for Issues DTD @ 4.00% 2/2/12 68,924.49           70,562.70             11/1/18
Cook Kane Lake & McHenry Ctny GO Bds 2009A @3.250% 2/2/12 90,073.99           90,425.55             12/1/18
Erie CNTY New York Fiscal Bonds @ 4.00% 11/7/11 101,510.93         102,081.00           7/1/16
Evanston ILL GO Ref BDS @3.00% 12/18/13 74,501.03           78,509.25             12/1/24
Glendale Ariz. GO Ref BDS Series GO @ 4.00% 1/4/12 104,519.62                    104,063.00 7/1/17
Hamilton CNTY IND GO BDS @3.00% 12/18/13 100,139.38                    106,320.00 7/15/23
Harris County Texas G/O Refunding @5.00% 11/14/11 103,123.22         103,925.00           10/1/16
King County Was Go Ref BDS 8/8/12 119,160.08         119,658.00           12/1/23
Miami Dade County Florida G/O @ 5.00% 2/2/12 116,161.92         117,247.90           7/1/17
New York NY City @3.00% 5/8/13 147,747.86         146,904.80           11/1/24
Outgamie Cnty Wis GO Ref Bds @ 2.00% 4/18/12 136,929.57         138,790.80           4/1/19
Rockford Il GO Bonds 2006A @ 4.50% 3/9/11 65,051.87           65,111.80             12/15/15
Schertz/Seguin Loc Govt TEX @4.00% 1/14/14 78,746.35           80,373.75             2/1/23
South Huntington N Y UN Free @3.00% 1/14/14 49,817.14           51,297.00             3/15/25
Washtenaw County Michigan Sewer System GO Bonds @ 4.250% 11/7/11 101,212.45         101,703.00           5/1/16
West Des Moines Iowa GO Bds @ 3.00% 5/30/12 103,999.21         104,900.00           6/1/22
Fixed Income - Market Value  $    1,582,357.73 
Fixed Income - Cost Value 1,603,765.95$      
Accrued Interest 18,004.33$        
Sweep Program Balance 631,841.59$      
Total Restricted Investments 2,253,611.87$    

All investments listed with Chase, IIIT and ISDLAF, comply with Kenilworth School District No. 38 Investment policy.

Chase - Restricted Investments in Working Cash Fund 
November 30, 2015



12/11/15

Provider/Instrument Acq. Date Cost

Estimated 
Current Market 

Value Due Date
Illinois School District Liquid Assets Fund + Max Account 4,750,939.01      4,750,939.01        
Onewest Bank 12/17/14 248,300.00         248,300.00           12/17/15
Kansas State Bank of Manhattan 12/17/14 248,700.00         248,700.00           12/17/15
Stearns Bank NA (N) 12/17/14 249,000.00         249,000.00           12/17/15
0.4% - Bank of India Certificat of Deposit 12/16/14 249,119.39         249,032.37           12/23/15
0.55% - Santander Bank, N.A. / Sovereign Bank Certificate of Deposit 12/16/14 248,493.53         248,054.56           12/24/15
Capital Bank NA 12/17/14 248,100.00         248,100.00           6/9/16
Bank of East Asia 12/17/14 248,300.00         248,300.00           6/9/16
Bank of The Ozarks 12/17/14 248,500.00         248,500.00           6/9/16
United Texas Bank 12/17/14 248,700.00         248,700.00           6/9/16
Sonabank 12/17/14 248,300.00         248,300.00           6/9/16
Pacific Alliance 12/17/14 247,400.00         247,400.00           6/9/16
Pulaski Bank 12/17/14 247,400.00         247,400.00           6/9/16  
Bank of New England 12/17/14 248,500.00         248,500.00           6/9/16
Bremer Bank, NA 12/17/14 248,500.00         248,500.00           6/9/16
Bank 7 12/17/14 248,600.00         248,600.00           6/9/16
BOFI Federal Bank 12/17/14 248,700.00         248,700.00           6/9/16
Rockford B&TC 12/17/14 248,700.00         248,700.00           6/9/16
0.65% - Goldman Sachs Bank USA Cerificate of Deposit 12/16/14 249,305.26         249,433.26           6/24/16
0.6% - Safra National Bank Certificate of Deposit 12/16/14 249,681.09         249,557.76           6/30/16
0.65% - First Niagra Bank Cerificate of Deposit 12/16/14 249,741.50         249,398.40           6/30/16
Fixed Income - Market Value  $    9,722,979.78 
Fixed Income - Cost Value 9,722,115.36$      
Accrued Interest 133.93$             
Total Restricted Investments 9,722,249.29$   

All investments listed with Chase, IIIT and ISDLAF, comply with Kenilworth School District No. 38 Investment policy.

Kenilworth District 38 ISDFLAF Investments
November 30, 2015



Summary Accounts Payable November 17th to December 14th 2015

10.  Educational Fund Accounts Payable $70,620.31

20. Operations & Maint Fund Accounts Payable $54,400.82

30.  Bond & Interest Fund Accounts Payable $475.00

40.  Transportation Fund Accounts Payable $4,668.84

50.  Municipal Retirement Fund Accounts Payable $0.00

60. Site & Construction Accounts Payable $0.00

70.  Working Cash Fund Transfer of Interest $0.00

80. Tort Fund Accounts Payable $1,200.00

90.  Life Safety Fund Accounts Payable $0.00

Total A/P Disbursements $131,364.97

A/P Check Numbers 133099-133202
Direct A/P Deposit 1856-1859
Void Check Numbers 133098 & 133162

10. Educational Fund Payroll $561,797.30

20. Operations & Maint Fund Payroll $7,531.22

50.  Municipal Retirement Fund Payroll $8,039.94

Total Payroll Disbursements $577,368.46

Total Cash Disbursements $708,733.43

Submitted by: Trish Culhane
Approved by:

Date: December 9th 2015 _________________________________



1 1Checking Account:

12/14/2015 1,428.36133099 303 TransportationTHREECheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

11/02/2015 1,428.3640 2550 331 00Student Transportation2000200431

12/14/2015 1,240.82133100 4IMPRINT, Inc.4IMPRINTCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

11/09/2015 1,240.8210 2310 400 01Board Teacher Recognition4294711 2016669

12/14/2015 55.00133101 ABC-CLIO LLCABCCLIOLLCCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

10/05/2015 55.0010 2220 440 00Library Periodicals72717

12/14/2015 13,180.28133102 ABM Janitorial MidwestABMCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

11/02/2015 6,123.2820 2540 322 00ABM-Custodial Labor8721943

11/02/2015 7,057.0020 2540 322 00ABM-Custodial Labor8721953

12/14/2015 75.96133103 Alarm Detection Systems IALARMDETECCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

11/08/2015 75.9620 2544 310 00Care and Upkeep - EquipNov-Jan 16

12/14/2015 769.00133104 Alltown Bus ServiceALLTOWNBUSCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

11/20/2015 769.0040 2550 335 00Field Trips138027 16582

12/14/2015 475.00133105 Amalgamated Bank ChicagoAMALGAMATECheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

12/01/2015 475.0030 5300 640 00Debt Svc Dues and Fees12/1-11/30/16

12/14/2015 178.85133106 American Building Services, LLCAMBLDGSERVCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

11/23/2015 178.8520 2540 323 00Repair and Maint Service4011626

12/14/2015 350.00133107 AMERICAN NATIONAL SPRINKLER &
LIGHTING

ANSPRINKLCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

11/04/2015 350.0020 2540 329 00Grounds Services243431

12/14/2015 1,815.00133108 American Underground, IncAMERICANUNCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

10/31/2015 1,815.0020 2540 323 00Repair and Maint Service8101

12/14/2015 928.00133109 Apple Computer IncAPPLECheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

11/25/2015 779.0010 2225 400 00Tech Material & Supplies4364739474

11/29/2015 149.0010 2225 400 00Tech Material & Supplies4365290593 LC5162

Kenilworth School District No. 38 Page: 1

12/09/2015 8:52 AM

Detail Check Register

User ID: TC



1 1Checking Account:

12/14/2015 1,200.00133110 Arthur J. Gallagher RMSGALLAGCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

11/24/2015 1,200.0080 2364 380 00Liability Insurance1435665

12/14/2015 897.43133111 AT&TATTCAROLSCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

11/11/2015 897.4320 2540 340 00Communication98493000308

12/14/2015 647.56133112 Bob's Dairy ServiceBOBSDAIRYCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

11/30/2015 190.4610 2560 490 01Lunch Milk Expense194926

11/16/2015 190.4610 2560 490 01Lunch Milk Expense195158

11/23/2015 76.1810 2560 490 01Lunch Milk Expense195378

11/30/2015 190.4610 2560 490 01Lunch Milk Expense195471

12/14/2015 52.85133113 Carolina Biological SupplCAROLINACheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

11/18/2015 52.8510 1110 410 011st Grade Supplies49312024 RI

12/14/2015 1,518.21133114 CDW Government, IncCDWCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

11/02/2015 68.8710 2225 400 00Tech Material & SuppliesBBL1606 lc5140

11/09/2015 42.1510 2225 400 00Tech Material & SuppliesBDD3358

11/11/2015 35.2610 2225 400 00Tech Material & SuppliesBDN7095 lc5157

11/17/2015 888.8510 2225 300 03Tech SubscriptionsBFW6024

11/20/2015 483.0810 2225 400 00Tech Material & SuppliesBGT1502

12/14/2015 223.75133115 CENGAGE LEARNINGCENGAGECheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

11/17/2015 223.7510 2140 410 00General Supplies56715846

12/14/2015 387.06133116 Cerebellum Corporation Distributors of
Sunburst/Teacher's Media

CEREBELLUMCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

11/09/2015 387.0610 2220 410 00Library General Supplies180084 lc5147

12/14/2015 181.30133117 Chicago Filter SupplyCHICAGOFILCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

11/09/2015 181.3020 2540 410 00Oper and Maint Supplies19693

12/14/2015 1,416.50133118 ChowCHOWCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

11/12/2015 1,371.5010 2560 490 03In-Service/Lunch Supplies11/12/15 2016667

11/23/2015 45.0010 2560 490 03In-Service/Lunch Supplies2016667

Kenilworth School District No. 38 Page: 2

12/09/2015 8:52 AM

Detail Check Register

User ID: TC



1 1Checking Account:

12/14/2015 568.00133119 Committee For ChildrenCOMMITTEECheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

11/09/2015 179.0010 1110 410 044th Grade Supplies264663 16598

11/09/2015 389.0010 1110 410 055th Grade Supplies264663 16598

12/14/2015 303.81133120 CORNER BAKERYCORNERBAKECheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

11/12/2015 190.5010 2560 490 00Lunch Expense11002755460125

12/02/2015 61.0510 2560 490 00Lunch Expense11003815490125

11/19/2015 52.2610 2560 490 00Lunch Expense1103175470125

12/14/2015 5,020.68133121 The Cove SchoolCOVESCHOOLCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

10/31/2015 5,020.6810 1200 390 00Spec Ed Purchased SvcSD38-1015

12/14/2015 204.97133122 Electroninks Writeables IncorporatedELECTRONINCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

11/19/2015 204.9710 2140 410 00General Supplies000168

12/14/2015 125.00133123 Enchanted LearningENCHANTEDCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

11/18/2015 125.0010 2225 300 03Tech Subscriptions151118-150517S

12/14/2015 74.96133124 Fed ExFEDERALEXCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

11/25/2015 74.9610 2410 340 00Shipping Service5-234-92430

12/14/2015 762.85133125 Follett School Solutions, IncFOLLETTSCHCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

11/20/2015 762.8510 2220 430 00Library Books764044F-6

12/14/2015 769.40133126 Frank Cooney Co, IncCOONEYCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

10/31/2015 769.4020 2540 410 00Oper and Maint Supplies61156

12/14/2015 3,110.00133127 Tony FrontierFRONTIERCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

11/10/2015 3,110.0010 2210 300 00Consultant Fees251

12/14/2015 2,854.26133128 Genesis TechnologiesGENESISCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

11/11/2015 1,597.5110 2225 400 02Printer Ink/Toner528597

11/18/2015 244.2110 2225 400 02Printer Ink/Toner529518

11/25/2015 580.0010 2225 400 02Printer Ink/Toner530019

11/25/2015 432.5410 2225 400 02Printer Ink/Toner530170
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1 1Checking Account:

12/14/2015 2,564.34133129 Genesis Technologies IncGENESISTECCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

11/18/2015 2,564.3410 2410 390 00Copier17875140

12/14/2015 2,420.09133130 W. W. GraingerGRAINGERCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

11/16/2015 523.9320 2540 410 00Oper and Maint Supplies9883768229 16133

11/12/2015 1,844.1820 2540 323 00Repair and Maint Service9891702939

11/18/2015 51.9820 2540 410 00Oper and Maint Supplies9897136496

12/14/2015 79.38133131 Grand Food CenterGRANDCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

11/11/2015 79.3810 2560 490 00Lunch Expense11/11/15

12/14/2015 407.32133132 Tyler HeidtkeHEIDTKE24CheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

11/05/2015 46.9010 1120 410 12JRH Phy Ed Supplies11/05/15

11/15/2015 360.4210 1120 410 12JRH Phy Ed Supplies11/9-11/15

12/14/2015 160.00133133 Houghton MifflinHARCOURTCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

11/18/2015 16.5210 2140 410 00General Supplies951942325

11/18/2015 143.4810 2140 410 00General Supplies951942326

12/14/2015 6,983.48133134 IEC Nextera Energy ServicesIECNEXTERACheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

11/23/2015 6,983.4820 2540 466 00Electricity11222015

12/14/2015 240.00133135 Ill Assoc of School Business OfficialsIASBOCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

11/12/2015 240.0010 2330 300 00Professional Growth125850 16602

12/14/2015 864.00133136 Illinois Assoc of School AdminIASACheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

11/16/2015 564.0010 2330 300 00Professional Growth# AC 80

11/23/2015 300.0010 2321 640 00Admin Dues and Fees6591

12/14/2015 1,002.00133137 Michael J KutaKUTACheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

11/12/2015 1,002.0010 2225 300 03Tech Subscriptions11582 LC5159

12/14/2015 184.95133138 Lakeland/Larson ElevatorLAKELANDCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

12/01/2015 184.9520 2544 310 00Care and Upkeep - Equip67486

12/14/2015 809.65133139 LittleBits Electronics IncLITTLEBITSCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date
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1 1Checking Account:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

11/23/2015 741.8110 2140 410 00General SuppliesR335454937 LC5156

11/25/2015 67.8410 1110 300 01JSSPVA Purchased ServicesR335454937-2

12/14/2015 820.00133140 DALE LUKSHALUKSHACheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

12/01/2015 820.0010 2410 220 00Health Insurancee Board Portion12/2015

12/14/2015 506.85133141 MailFinanceMAILFINANCCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

11/07/2015 506.8510 2410 390 01Postage MeterN5621355

12/14/2015 1,109.88133142 Marbles Holdings, Inc DBA Marbles The
Brain Store

MARBLESHOLCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

11/02/2015 1,109.8810 2140 410 00General Supplies70407 LC5148

12/14/2015 379.30133143 Master BrewMASTERBREWCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

11/11/2015 379.3010 2410 410 04Water/Soda/Coffee1332779

12/14/2015 108.09133144 Menards-Morton GroveMENARDSCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

11/20/2015 77.9420 2540 420 00Bldg Service Supplies8760

11/24/2015 30.1520 2540 420 00Bldg Service Supplies9206

12/14/2015 1,152.95133145 Modular Robotics IncorporatedMODULARROBCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

11/25/2015 1,152.9510 2140 410 00General Supplies100009554

12/14/2015 1,015.33133146 North American Paper Co.NORTHAMERICheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

12/02/2015 1,015.3320 2540 410 00Oper and Maint Supplies7758676

12/14/2015 982.40133147 Olson Transportation, IncOLSONCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

10/28/2015 982.4040 2550 335 00Field Trips18116

12/14/2015 24.00133148 The Omni GroupOMNIGROUPCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

12/01/2015 24.0010 2520 311 01403B Administrative Services1512-7911

12/14/2015 725.00133149 The Organic Gardner Ltd.ORGANICGARCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

11/19/2015 725.0020 2540 329 00Grounds Services4008
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1 1Checking Account:

12/14/2015 827.55133150 Palos Sports, Inc.PALOSCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

11/19/2015 497.5610 1120 410 12JRH Phy Ed Supplies216445-00 16604

11/17/2015 329.9910 1120 410 12JRH Phy Ed Supplies216445-01

12/14/2015 256.76133151 Panera Bread/St Louis Bread CoPANERACheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

11/11/2015 195.8010 2560 490 03In-Service/Lunch Supplies60063900427

11/17/2015 60.9610 2560 490 00Lunch Expense60063900433

12/14/2015 908.55133152 Pathway Innovations and Technologies, Inc
Hover Cam

PATHWAYINNCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

10/19/2015 908.5510 2225 400 00Tech Material & Supplies26204 LC5138

12/14/2015 245.19133153 PeapodPEAPODCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

11/17/2015 103.1910 1120 410 07Home Ec Suppliesa71429158-16

11/30/2015 142.0010 1120 410 07Home Ec Suppliesa71865168-17

12/14/2015 358.69133154 Pearson EducationPEARSONCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

11/03/2015 113.9210 1120 410 05Soc Studies Supplies4024237284

11/03/2015 244.7710 1120 410 05Soc Studies Supplies4024237285 16593

12/14/2015 25.20133155 J W PepperPEPPERCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

11/05/2015 25.2010 1120 410 02Music Supplies11B28322

12/14/2015 189.69133156 Piero's PizzaPIEROSCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

11/11/2015 82.7510 2560 490 03In-Service/Lunch Supplies161601

11/16/2015 41.4010 2560 490 03In-Service/Lunch Supplies361127

11/16/2015 51.0010 2560 490 03In-Service/Lunch Supplies361131

11/18/2015 14.5410 2560 490 03In-Service/Lunch Supplies361187

12/14/2015 41.74133157 Moris QuijadaQUIJDACheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

12/01/2014 41.7420 2540 410 00Oper and Maint Supplies12/1/15

12/14/2015 3,200.95133158 QUILL.COMQUILLCOMCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

11/19/2015 (5.49)10 2140 410 00General Supplies226302CM

11/02/2015 2,245.7410 2140 410 00General Supplies9228559 16594

11/04/2015 44.9810 2140 410 00General Supplies9300065
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1 1Checking Account:

11/12/2015 601.1210 2520 410 00Fiscal Service Supplies9566262

11/19/2015 314.6010 2140 410 00General Supplies9778712

12/14/2015 158.36133159 Really Good StuffREALLYCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

10/30/2015 158.3610 1110 410 022nd Grade Supplies5393075 16590

12/14/2015 1,272.50133160 Robbins,Schwartz,NicholasROBBINCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

11/24/2015 1,272.5010 2310 318 00Board Legal Service264939

12/14/2015 93.00133161 ROSE PEST SOLUTIONSROSEPESTCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

11/16/2015 93.0020 2540 329 00Grounds Services1704006

12/14/2015 396.58133162 Jeff RosenROSENJEFFCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

11/13/2015 100.0010 2140 410 00General Supplies11/13/15

11/16/2015 148.2910 2140 410 00General Supplies8/27-9/15

11/30/2015 148.2910 2140 410 00General Supplies8/27-9/15/15

12/14/2015 (100.00)10 2140 410 00General SuppliesV*11/13/15

12/14/2015 (148.29)10 2140 410 00General SuppliesV*8/27-9/15

12/14/2015 (148.29)10 2140 410 00General SuppliesV*8/27-9/15/15

12/14/2015 375.56133163 SANTILLANAUSASANTILLANACheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

11/16/2015 375.5610 1120 410 28Spanish Material & Supplies0530640-0 16574

12/14/2015 346.50133164 Scholastic IncSCHOLTEACHCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

11/03/2015 346.5010 1110 410 10Science SuppliesM5733911

12/14/2015 1,461.91133165 School Health CorpSCHHEALTHCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

11/09/2015 1,461.9110 2134 410 00Nurse General Supplies3067565-00 16587

12/14/2015 538.48133166 SPRINTSPRINTCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

11/07/2015 538.4820 2540 340 00Communication190445514-039

12/14/2015 793.75133167 Tiffany & CoTIFFANYCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

11/10/2015 793.7510 2310 400 01Board Teacher Recognition157371

12/14/2015 38.18133168 Tribune Publishing Company, LLC Chicago
Tribune Media Group,

CHICAGOTRICheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date
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1 1Checking Account:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

11/22/2015 38.1810 2570 360 00Printing002375586

12/14/2015 2,480.00133169 Trugreen ChemlawnTRUGREENCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

11/15/2015 480.0020 2540 329 00Grounds Services41174143

11/18/2015 2,000.0020 2540 329 00Grounds Services41807252

12/14/2015 9,201.59133170 Tyler Technologies, IncTYLERTECHNCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

10/28/2015 200.0010 2223 470 00Computer Software025-139109

11/11/2015 8,901.5910 2223 470 00Computer Software025-139770

10/21/2015 100.0010 2223 470 00Computer Software025-18890

12/14/2015 3,922.29133171 Village of KenilworthVILLAGECheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

11/30/2015 3,744.6920 2540 460 00Water and Sewer7/16-11/23/15

11/30/2015 177.6020 2540 460 00Water and Sewer7/17-11/23/2015

12/14/2015 219.25133172 HARMONY WATSONWATSONHARCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

11/30/2015 219.2510 2330 300 00Professional Growth9/20-10/1/15

12/14/2015 548.68133173 West Music CompanyWESTMUCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

11/10/2015 548.6810 1120 410 02Music SuppliesSI1213739

12/14/2015 491.73133174 Kenilworth School District 38REVOLVCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

12/02/2015 491.7310 2140 410 00General Supplies12/02/15

12/14/2015 1,489.08133175 303 TransportationTHREECheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

11/24/2015 1,489.0840 2550 331 00Student Transportation200200828

12/14/2015 13,180.28133176 ABM Janitorial MidwestABMCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

12/02/2015 6,123.2820 2540 322 00ABM-Custodial Labor8839638

12/02/2015 7,057.0020 2540 322 00ABM-Custodial Labor8839646

12/14/2015 1,100.00133177 ADVANCED DISPOSAL-NORTHBROOK-
T4

ADVDISPOSCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

11/30/2015 1,100.0020 2540 420 00Bldg Service SuppliesT40001803204

12/14/2015 4,379.00133178 All CoveredALLCOVEREDCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date
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1 1Checking Account:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

12/07/2015 4,379.0010 2225 300 02All Covered700184

12/14/2015 299.00133179 Barrington Publishing Inc. DBA JWC MediaBARRINGTONCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

11/11/2015 299.0010 2570 360 00Printing2015-23540

12/14/2015 410.00133180 Benefit AdvantageBENEFITADVCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

11/03/2015 210.0010 2330 640 00Dues and Fees393959

12/04/2015 200.0010 2330 640 00Dues and Fees394300

12/14/2015 48.00133181 CAMCOR, INC.CAMCORINCCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

12/04/2015 48.0010 2225 400 00Tech Material & Supplies1766646

12/14/2015 250.00133182 RONALD CHAMBERSCHAMBERSCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

12/07/2015 250.0010 1110 300 02Accompaniest12/7/15

12/14/2015 2,988.04133183 ComcastCOMCASTCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

12/01/2015 2,988.0410 2225 300 01Comcast Network39424156

12/14/2015 49.23133184 CORNER BAKERYCORNERBAKECheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

12/08/2015 49.2310 2560 490 00Lunch Expense11004165500125

12/14/2015 3,825.28133185 The Cove SchoolCOVESCHOOLCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

11/30/2015 3,825.2810 1200 390 00Spec Ed Purchased SvcSD38-1115

12/14/2015 48.77133186 PATRICIA CULHANECULHANECheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

12/04/2015 48.7710 2520 339 00Fiscal Services Travel12/4/15

12/14/2015 1,067.55133187 Gordon Food Service, IncGORDONFOODCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

11/04/2015 1,067.5510 2560 490 04Organic Milk Expense166301722

12/14/2015 2,326.68133188 W. W. GraingerGRAINGERCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

12/02/2015 210.0020 2540 410 00Oper and Maint Supplies9906934428

12/02/2015 2,054.7020 2540 410 00Oper and Maint Supplies9906934436

12/03/2015 61.9820 2540 410 00Oper and Maint Supplies9908040331
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12/14/2015 1,792.00133189 Jeffrey HammersmithHAMMERSMITCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

12/07/2015 592.0010 1500 305 00Coaches11/16-11/24BBAL

12/07/2015 848.0010 1500 305 00Coaches11/3-11/12BBALL

12/07/2015 352.0010 1500 305 00Coaches11/30-12/4BBALL

12/14/2015 274.55133190 Hutchinson Design Group, Ltd.HUTCHINSO1CheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

12/06/2015 274.5520 2535 300 00Purchased Services2858

12/14/2015 241.89133191 IFIXITIFIXITCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

11/23/2015 241.8910 1110 300 01JSSPVA Purchased Services1051036

12/14/2015 580.23133192 Northern Illinois GasNICORCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

12/08/2015 580.2320 2540 465 00Natural Gas11/01-12/01

12/14/2015 164.43133193 PeapodPEAPODCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

12/07/2015 164.4310 1120 410 07Home Ec Suppliesa72836571-18

12/14/2015 24.00133194 Phonak CommunicationsPHONAKCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

12/01/2015 24.0010 2225 400 00Tech Material & Supplies5152856791 16608

12/14/2015 468.06133195 QUILL.COMQUILLCOMCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

12/01/2015 369.4110 2140 410 00General Supplies1027946 16619

11/30/2015 98.6510 2140 410 00General Supplies9989238

12/14/2015 104.20133196 Quinlan & Fabish MusicQUINLANCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

08/06/2015 71.8410 1120 410 02Music Supplies8467685

10/10/2015 32.3610 1120 410 02Music Supplies8623798

12/14/2015 248.29133197 Jeff RosenROSENJEFFCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

12/01/2015 100.0010 2140 410 00General Supplies11/14/15

12/01/2015 148.2910 2140 410 00General Supplies8/27-9/16

12/14/2015 268.82133198 Scholastic IncSCHOLTEACHCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

11/25/2015 268.8210 1120 410 05Soc Studies Supplies12154968

12/14/2015 552.61133199 School SpecialitySCHOOLSPECCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date
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1 1Checking Account:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

11/25/2015 239.8910 1110 300 01JSSPVA Purchased Services208115555166

11/30/2015 312.7210 1110 300 01JSSPVA Purchased Services208115560435

12/14/2015 670.41133200 Steiner Electric CompanySTEINERELECheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

11/25/2015 670.4120 2544 310 00Care and Upkeep - EquipS005228610.001

12/14/2015 210.00133201 MELANIE VANDERLAANVANDERLAANCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

12/06/2015 210.0010 1110 300 02Accompaniest9/30-11/11

12/14/2015 308.00133202 Wilshore Electric LLCWILSHORECheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

11/21/2015 308.0020 2540 323 00Repair and Maint Service6726

12/14/2015 232.891856 Enza SavarinoSAVARINODirect DepositCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

11/19/2015 232.8910 2140 410 00232.8911/19/15

12/14/2015 97.631857 Julie CampanaroCAMPANAR24Direct DepositCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

12/03/2015 97.6310 2330 300 00Professional Growth12/3/15

12/14/2015 205.001858 Michelle HarradineHARRADIN20Direct DepositCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

11/30/2015 205.0010 2330 300 00Professional Growth10/7/15

12/14/2015 2,111.081859 Kelley KalinichKALINICH24Direct DepositCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

11/24/2015 2,111.0810 2321 220 00Health Insurancee Board Portion11/24/15

131,364.971*Denotes Expensed Invoice Item Checking Account ID: Total without Voids:
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To: Kenilworth School District No. 38 Board of Education 
 Dr. Crystal LeRoy, Superintendent/Chief School Business Official 
 
From: Mr. Chike Erokwu, Communication Coordinator 
 
Date: December 14, 2015 
 
Re: Website Comparative Analysis 
 
 
 
Overview 
In September, the Board of Education approved the following Strategic Plan 
Communication Action Plan Item for the 2015-2016 School Year: 
 
Improve the organization and accessibility of information on the District website 
 
Considering the District website’s current structure, appearance, counter-intuitive 
navigation structure, poor search functionality, inadequate media management solution 
system and cryptic back-end content management system, the decision was made by the 
Administration to redesign the District’s website. 
 
The kenilworth38.org website is currently hosted by Schoolwires. The District’s two-year 
contract with Schoolwires is set to expire on June 30, 2016. As such, I have extensively 
researched website providers and presented my analysis of options to the Board in 
November. I have performed a more extensive analysis of the top two website providers, 
Finalsite and Campus Suite. What follows is a summary of that analysis: 
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Comparative Analysis 
 

 

  

Portals ★★★★★ ★★★ 
Webpage design ★★★★★ ★★★★ 

Calendar solution ★★★★★ ★★★★★ 
Storage space ★★★★ ★★★★★ 
Content management ★★★★★ ★★★★★ 
Media manager ★★★★★ ★★★★★ 
Training and support ★★★★★ ★★★★★ 
Backend software ★★★★★ ★★★ 
Mobile navigation/layout ★★★★★ ★★★★ 
Cost effectiveness ($52,000 over 5 years)  ($16,000 over 5 years) 
Total 44 ★  39 ★  

 
Summary 

Portals: Portals are password protected areas of the website. At a minimum, the District 
needs a Board of Education portal to securely share confidential documents related to 
Board meetings. Both providers can fulfill this minimum requirement. Finalsite has the 
capability to host additional portals for parents, faculty and staff. This would allow the 
District to archive communications and share and password-protected content such as 
photos with stakeholders. A discussion of the necessity of additional portals will take 
place with stakeholders after the website committee has been established. 
 
Webpage design: Both providers offer professionally designed webpages. Finalsite 
designs are slightly more visually appealing as their design team has received national 
recognition for their work with school websites. 
 
Calendar solution: Both providers receive full marks for outstanding school calendar 
solutions. 
 
Storage space: Campus Suite offers unlimited storage space and Finalsite offers roughly 
20 GB of storage over the duration of a 5-year contract. Storage space should not be an 
issue for either website provider. 
 
Content management: Both providers receive full marks here for their website news 
publication, social media integration and document archiving abilities. 
 
Media management: Both providers are capable of providing a high-quality system for 
archiving district photos, videos and documents. 



 

DR. CRYSTAL S. LEROY, SUPERINTENDENT / CHIEF SCHOOL BUSINESS OFFICIAL  
MRS. KENDRA N. WALLACE, PRINCIPAL          MS. JULIA R. JONES, DIRECTOR OF STUDENT SERVICES 

     
542 Abbotsford Road   Kenilworth, Illinois 60043   phone: 847.256.5006   fax: 847.256.4418   www.kenilworth38.org 

 
Training and support: Both providers offer similar options for training and support.  
 
Backend software: Finalsite uses a WYSIWYG (what you see is what you get) publishing 
CMS solution, which will make it easy for all users to update information. Since the 
District website houses the JSSPVA and Sears Booster Club websites, this is especially 
important for parents who may not be as familiar with how to create webpages. Campus 
Suite’s current publishing solution is adequate; they are in the middle of a transition to a 
new publishing solution, which is expected to make webpage creation easier. The new 
publishing solution should be in place by the time we launch our website.  
 
Mobile navigation and layout: Both providers allow for highly functioning, responsive 
mobile versions websites. Finalsite’s publishing solution gives users full control over the 
design of the mobile pages. 
 
Cost effectiveness: As noted, there is a significant difference in the costs between both 
providers. We currently spend roughly $5,700 per year for our website, which would 
translate to a $28,500 commitment over a five-year period.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Conclusion 
Both website providers are capable of providing our District with an excellent website. 
Finalsite holds an edge in a number of categories, however Campus Suite offers 
comparable service for a fraction of the cost. Regardless of which choice is made, I will 
solicit feedback from all stakeholders to come up with a website solution that is best for 
our District. 
 
I ask that the Board endorse either Finalsite or Campus Suite as the District’s website 
provider during the December board meeting. In order to solicit feedback from 
stakeholders, thoroughly think through all options and ensure enough time for a smooth 
transition, a decision must be made in December in order for the project to progress. 
 
Please contact me should you have any additional questions or concerns. 
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